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HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

SECTION I - INTRODUCTION

PART 1 - ASSIGNMENT
1.1 FEASIBILITY REPORT

A. Group 70 International, Architects, Planners, Interior Designers were asked to
provide facility and building systems evaluation of the Kuhio Park Terrace project.
The team members-were:

1. Architect
Group 70 International, Inc. - Roy H. Nihei, AIA

2. Civil Engineer
M & E Pacific, Inc. - Robin Matsunaga PE

3. Environmental Engineer
M & E Pacific, Inc. - Vernon Hoo MPH, CIH, CSP

4. Structural Engineer
M & E Pacific, Inc. - Allen Chiu PE

5. Mechanical Engineer
Cedric D.O. Chong and Associates, Inc. - Joel Yuen PE

6. Electrical Engineer
- Cedric D.O. Chong and Associates, Inc. - Judd Sakomoto PE

7. Cost Estimator
Rider Hunt, Ltd. - Tony Smith

8. ADA Consultant
Friendly Access Company, Inc. - Paul Sheriff

9. Soils Engineer
Dames & Moore - Mike Yamasaki PE

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK

A. The work included a qualitative analysis of the buildings, site, infrastructure and
systems. The objectives of the evaluations were to identify obvious and manifest
shortcomings related to each discipline, and recommend corrective actions
respectively in both renovation and replacement options. Record and code searches,
resident manager interviews, and site visits were the basis of the qualitative
assessments herein. Calculations, field measurements, lab tests, field cuts or design
services were not performed. The scope included the following:

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY INTRODUCTION
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1. Field investigation of the Kuhio Park Terrace project which consist of 2 sixteen
story concrete high rise towers “A” and “B” with a total of 572 one, two, three
and four bedroom units and a community center building.

a. Based on visual examination of non concealed conditions and noting code
deficiencies, repairs and replacement items. Approximately 5% to 10% of the
units were surveyed.

b. Geo-technical investigation is based on visual examination and review of
existing reports and data. Soil borings were not performed. -

2. Environmental survey to verify existing hazardous materials.

a. Based on visual examination and limited testing to confirm findings noted in
past reports for asbestos and lead base paint.

3. Preparation of construction estimates to renovate and replace the project.

a. Estimates are based on the original design and assumptions established by
the findings.

4. Review existing codes and regulations regarding renovating of and demolishing
and replacing of housing structures. The following codes were reviewed:

Uniform Building Code UBC 1991

Land Use Ordinance LUO 1995 Amended 1996

Americans with Disabilities Act ADAAG

HUD Public Housing Minimum Property Standards 4910.1
HUD Energy and Life - Cycle Cost Effective Standards 7418

A A

5. Submission of a report detailing the findings, comparisons and
recommendations.

B. The Scope of Work is based on the following assumptions and agreements:

1. Existing conditions are “grandfathered” unless there are life safety issues or
required by law to be changed.

2. Major items and problems requiring further study are noted as such. Detailed
investigation, engineering and design are not included.

3. Reports and studies completed in the past are assumed to be valid and the data
has been used in the report.

C. Work not included:

1. Termite and Pest Inspection

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY INTRODUCTION
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PART 2 - HISTORICAL
21 GENERAL

A. The Kuhio Park Terrace project for the Hawaii Housing Authority, was designed in
1962 by Belt, Lemmon & Lo and was constructed (1962) by Hawaiian Dredging and
Construction Company, a subsidiary of the Dillingham Corporation.

B. The original building permit and occupancy permits were found in the Building
Department records. Construction documents for a Door and Window
Modernization project in 1980 was found in the HHA archives, however the
Building Permit for this work was not found. The following are the original permits,
the larger modernization/improvement projects on record at the Building
Department and the permit dates:

1. Original Building Permits

a. Bldg.“A”,“B” 3/27/63
b. New Community Center Facilities 3/27/63
2. Original Occupancy Permits
a. Bldg. “A” 4/23/65
b. Bldg. “B” 12/29/64
c. Community Center 12/2/64
3. Freight Elevator Addition to Bldg. “A” & “B” 4/23/80
4. Community Center Renovation 6/5/81
5. ._ Lobby & Laundry Renovation Bldg. “A” & “B" 3/11/82
6. Community Center Addition 8/4/83

7. Freight & Passenger Elev. Renovation Bldg. “A” & “B” 10/31/94

8. Renovate Passenger Elev., Repainting, Repairs 9/11/95
for Bldg. “A” & “B” Exteriors

C. The original building permit was issued prior to the effective date of Honolulu's
zoning code: The City and County of Honolulu’s Comprehensive Zoning Code,
January 1969, as subsequently amended and the current Land Use Ordinance (LUO).

1. The residential use is a conforming use under current A-2 zoning,.

2. Although conforming to applicable zoning codes at the time of its construction,
it now has non-conforming off-street parking and loading counts.

3. Please refer to Section I1I, Part I, for additional detail.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY INTRODUCTION
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PART 3 - EXISTING CONDITIONS

31 DESCRIPTION

A. The project has several components:

1.

2.

A one story concrete community center building.

Two 16 story tower buildings “A” and “B” for a total of 572 one (48) , two (318)
and three (206) bedroom units. There are two building types as follows:

a. Building A -
1) Upper floors: 15 stories of housing units with 180 two bedroom and
94 three bedroom units.
(2 Ground floor : Offices, maintenance, resident stores, housing units

b. Building B -
1) Upper floors: 15 stories of housing units with 48 one bedroom, 138
two bedroom and 112 three bedroom units.
2 Ground floor : Offices, maintenance, housing units

The parking is non-conforming with a total of 433 parking stalls. The current
LUO off-street parking requirement is 937 stalls (see Section III, Part I, 1.6 -
Parking Calculations).

The buildings are essentially poured in place concrete structures utilizing
concrete masonry unit walls. The buildings appears to be structurally sound
except for concrete spalling at the stairs, canopies and roof edges, especially at
Building “B”.

a. The Community Center is a combination of cast in place concrete, masonry
and precast concrete.

The buildings finishes and systems have experienced accelerated deterioration,
all of which are repairable.

B. The site is described below:

1.

The project site that consists of Building A, Building B, and the grounds of each
respective building is situated on two portions of TMK parcel 1-3-39:1 that
extend South (makai) of Linapuni Street. The TMK parcel of 1-3-39:7 that is
located between these two portions of parcel 1-3-39:1 South of Linapuni Street
consists of the CCH municipal Kuhio Park Terrace (KPT) Playground. The

. Building A portion of parcel 1-3-39:1, which also includes the community center,

is bordered by plat 1-3-09 to the West and plat 1-3-13 to the Northwest. Both the
Building B portion of the parcel and the KPT Playground are bordered to the
South (makai) by a portion of Kalihi Stream that is within plat 1-3-15. An

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY INTRODUCTION
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additional 12 low-rise townhouses comprise both the remainder of this HHA
housing complex and the remainder of TMK parcel 1-3-39:1 is situated North
(mauka) of Linapuni Street, but is not included in the scope of this study.

- The boundary of both the Building A and Building B parcel portions are

surrounded by a 4 foot high fence covered with crawling vines. Individual
facilities within the KPT Playground such as the swimming pool are fenced, but
there is no fencing between these parcel portions and the adjoining KPT
Playground. Nor is there any fencing between these parcel portions and _ -
Linapuni Street. Itis presumed that there is a fence to the North (mauka) of the
remainder of this housing complex North (mauka) of Linapuni Street that is
outside the scope of this study. Access to the entire housing complex and the
KPT Playground is through two guarded gates at both ends of Linapuni Street.

. The pavement at the Building A site is in reasonable condition. The pavement in

the parking lots closest to Building B have had severe uplift due to tree roots and
some delamination has occurred. There are 203 parking stalls at the Building A
site and 230 stalls at the Building B site. The sidewalks vary greatly in width
from 3 feet to 6 feet, following the relative spacing of curb and building
configurations. The walkway from the Community Center within the Building
A site to the Building B is 8 feet in width. There are major cracks in the
walkways adjacent to the Community Center, but no major changes in grade.

- The terrain is relatively flat. The Building A site varies in elevation from

approximately 87 feet above MSL along Linapuni Street to 80 feet at the South, a
grade of approximately 3 percent. The Building B site varies from an elevation
of 98 feet at the far eastern end of the parking lot to approximately 89 feet in the
vicinity of the structure itself. The site is turfed with lawn grass. There are catch
basins along Linapuni Street and inlet structures within the parking lots. The
western half of the complex, including the Building A site, drains off site
through KPT Playground into Kalihi Stream. The eastern drainage system that
serves the Building B site receives off site flow from higher elevations to the
North and also discharges into Kalihi Stream. The drainage inlet for the parking
lot at the front or North (mauka) side of Building B was reported to require
periodic debris removal.

- Sewage from KPT Playground, Building A, and all areas North (mauka) of

Linapuni Street flows through the Building B site before discharging to the off
site CCH municipal system along Kalihi Stream to the South (makai). Sewage
overflows were reported from all 4 manholes on the Building A site. The
segment that connects the lateral servicing the western Wing A-II under the
central lobby to the backside of eastern Wing A-III was inspected by HHA
Central Maintenance via remote sled-mounted television cameras. Joint
separation and differential settlement of pipe segments were recorded by the
cameras. Sewage problems at the Building B site were generally more severe.
The manhole upstream of the lateral serving the western Wing B-II was reported
to have overflowed. The last 2 ground floor units at the northeastern upstream

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY INTRODUCTION
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end of Wing B-III were reported to have flooded with an excess of 1 foot of raw
sewage and were immediately abandoned due to unsanitary conditions. The
last 2 ground floor units at the South (makai) end of Wing B-1 was reported to
have sewage backups as well. Sewer lines are cleaned at a frequency of
approximately once every 3 months. Tree roots were reported to have intruded
up into toilets on the ground floor at unspecified locations in Building B.

. Onéite water service is provided through a separate 8 inch branch from a water

meter connection on Linapuni Street for each building site. The CCH BWS 250
foot hose lay length criterion is met at the Building A site by an onsite hydrant at
the front and rear. Two onsite hydrants at the rear and two off site hydrants off
the Linapuni Street CCH BWS 12 inch main provides fire service at the Building
B site. Although no field measurements were made, empirical observations
indicate relatively high delivery pressures in excess of 100 psi and sufficient flow
through the 8 inch branch mains. The water distribution system off the 8 inch
branch mains consists of galvanized steel lines that are believed to be corroded.
There are insufficient isolation valves on the water distribution system. The
entire building must be shut down when repairs are necessary. Given their
critical nature, these valves are inspected monthly.

. Periodic leaks of unspecified frequency have been reported for gas yard.piping.

The specific condition was not well known because repairs are executed by the
supplying utility at cost to HHA.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY INTRODUCTION
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SECTION II - SUMMARY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE

PART 1 - OVERVIEW-

1.1

GENERAL
A. Background

1. This project was "designed in 1961 and constructed in 1962. The anticipated

average life expectancy of many components and systems would be around 20
years. Major replacement with possible concurrent upgrade should be
anticipated. Because of exposure, design, construction, and/or maintenance, the
systems require replacement and/ or major overhaul now.

Due to the adoption of the current Land Use Ordinance (LUO) subsequent to the
design and construction of the project, there are existing zoning non-.
conformities such as the parking and loading requirements. These are deemed
to be existing non-conformities which may be continued under the renovation
option. The replacement option will have to conform to the current LUO and
zoning requirements except for the parking which will need parking count
waivers from the current LUO requirements to achieve similar densities.

- Since the original buildings were designed and constructed prior to current

Building codes, there are a number of non-conforming conditions. Although
they might be “grandfathered” as existing non-conforming conditions, a number
of these involve life safety issues and/or operational efficiencies which should

- be brought into conformity immediately or during future renovations.
B. Methodology

1. All available record drawings for the construction and modification of the

project were obtained from the archive files of the Hawaii Housing Authority
(HHA). Original construction drawings and documents were available.
However these were not complete. It is uncertain whether all modernization
projects and modifications were archived and were recorded. Resident
managers reported making emergency repairs with no documentation.

- Questionnaires for all disciplines were jointly submitted to the resident

managers on November 18, 1996 and verbal responses were received on
November 26-27, 1996. Site walk-through field surveys were conducted during
December 1996 under the guidance of the resident managers.

The study compares changes in past and current design codes and standards. If
past codes or standards are less stringent, additional study may be necessary to
ascertain compliance with current codes.
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C. Renovation vs. Replacement

1. The items and issues described below pertain to the existing conditions that need
repair, replacement or refinishing for the renovation option. The replacement
option assumes that the project will be completely demolished and rebuilt to the
same design and scope of work :

12 LAND USE / ZONING
A. ZONING AND NON-CONFORMING CONDITIONS

1. Current zoning is A-2. The existing project, built prior to édoption of CZC and
the current LUO is a conforming use under the current A-2 zoning.

a. Due to the above changes in zoning ordinances, non-conforming conditions
currently exist. The parking and loading stall counts do not meet current
LUO standards and are discussed in each respective section.

B. SPECIAL ZONING/PLANNING CONSTRAINTS

1. The subject parcel is not located within a Special Design District or a Special
Management Area (SMA). There are currently no designated public road-
widening projects affecting the site.

C. YARD SETBACKS

1. The buildings comply with current LUO required 10 ft. front and 5 ft. side yard
setbacks.

D. FLOOR AREA X

1. The buildings do not exceed the maximum floor area permitted in A-2 zoning
under the current LUO. The approximate total floor area is 600,000 sq. ft. The
original Building Permits indicate a floor area of 596,728 s.f. The maximum floor
area permitted under A-2 zoning is 985,250 sq. ft.

E. HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

1. The buildings are within the maximum overall height limitation of 150 feet for
A-2 zoning.

F. OFF-STREET PARKING

1. The off-street parking is non-conforming with 433 stalls provided and 937 stalls
required.

2. The off-street guest parking is non—cohforming with 0 stalls provided and 57
stalls required.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY
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G. OFF-STREET LOADING
1. Based on residential use, a total of 4 loading stalls are required. There are no
conforming loading stalls provided, therefore, does not meet LUO requirements.
13  GEOTECHNICAL
- A. The existing high rise building has no major structural problems. We anticipate that
" the building was founded on the weathered basalt below the site. There has been
previously problems with the roadway pavement. Dames & Moore performed an
investigation in January 1981 regarding the roadways and the pavement had been
overlaid. Currently, Parking Lot A pavement has areas that the overlay has
delaminated from the lower layer. In Parking Lot B there are tree roots lifting up the
pavement and the entrance concrete driveway is broken up.
B. Renovation Recommendations

1. Renovation would consist of removing the tree roots and overlaying the
pavement again in the parking lots and roadway. The concrete sidewalk .
entrance to Parking Lot B requires reconstruction with 18 inches of subbase fill -
and a 5-inch thick concrete slab.

C. Replacement Recommendations

1. If demolishing the existing high-rise building, additional geotechnical study
should be done for the new construction.

2. For any new buildings in this area, excavating the soil beneath the building to a
maximum of 4 feet below the proposed footings is required. The existing
footings should be replaced with compacted, granular, non-expansive soil.
Conventional spread foundation design for a bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds
per square foot should be used.

3. The new roadways should consist of 3 inches of asphaltic concrete over 6 inches
of base course material. An additional 12 inches of subbase material should be
placed below the base course. A geofabric should be placed between the
subgrade soil and the subbase course. Areas where the dumpsters are located
should be paved with a 6-inch concrete slab underlain by 12 inches of subbase
course material across the entire width of the roadway where the trucks stop and
load.

14  ROADWAYS AND UTILITIES

1. Parking lots, sidewalks, and non-electrical utilities have not been significantly
modified since the original construction and need repair and/ or replacement.
The replacement of the sewer collection system requires immediate action for
both the renovation and replacement options. Ongoing sewage line breaks may

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY
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potentially expose residents to contact with untreated sewage, thus is a potential
health liability. Sewer line replacement beneath the existing structures in the
renovation option should utilize trenchless technologies such as pipe bursting to
minimize construction cost.

B. Renovation Recommendations
Repave 1/2 acre. Remove 2 trees in parking lot.
Replace approximately 2,700 sf of sidewalk.
Replace sewerage system.
Replace water distribution system.
Replace or eliminate gas distribution system.

C. Replacement Recommendations

Replaée all pavement and sidewalks. 937 parking stalls are needed with current
density.

Provide grading to use existing inlets.
Replace sewerage system.

Replace water distribution system.

Replace or eliminate gas distribution system.

1.5 ARCHITECTURAL

A. The structures appears to be in fair to good condition however, the exterior finish
condition for Building “A” is much better than Building “B”. Building “A” was
recently modernized with concrete spall repairs, repainting, re-roofing and general
upgrading of the exterior.

B. The following are Building/ Life Safety Code violations which should be corrected
immediately for the renovation option:

1. Remove all temporary wood stud and plywood offices and storage enclosures at
the maintenance area and replace with non-combustible Type I Construction.

2. Remove and replace wood framed roof shed at resident’s store with
noncombustible construction.

3. ‘Remove and replace wood stud paint storage room with non-combustible
construction meeting hazardous area fire requirements.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY
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4.

Remove plywood closing at a pair of exit doors at the South facade of the
Community Center and repair doors.

C. Renovation Recommendations

General

1. The exterior of Building “B” requires concrete spall repairs, repainting, re-
roofing, elevator upgrades, replacement of custom building joint covers, removal
of the steel security fences and gates at the lobby, and general upgrades.

2. Tear off existing built up roof and install new modified bituminous roof,
insulation, flashing and roof scuttles and add gutters as required. Replace pitch
pockets at the supports for the existing roof equipment with new flashing
details.

3. Remove and replace all flooring (see Environmental section for asbestos tile).

4. Repair steel corrosion and spalling concrete at lanais, walls, stairs, canopy areas
and roof edges primarily at Building “B” (see Structural section).

5. Repair steel stair rail and guardrail corrosion as required.

6. Repair or replace corrosion at miscellaneous equipment supports and finish
hardware.

7. Remove and replace all doors, frames and screen doors (lead based paint). Add
new metal doors and frames.

8. Remove jalousie windows at the towers. HHA reported that the jalousie slats
have periodically come loose and fallen to the public area below creating a very
hazardous situation. Add new sliding windows at the housing units.

9. Replace stained suspended ceiling tiles and T-grid at the Community Center and
Offices.

10. Replace the acoustic folding partitions at the Community Center meeting area.

11. Refinish the kitchen cabinets at the Community Center. Replace the countertops
and finish hardware.

12. Remove and replace all restroom fixtures, accessories, partitions and ceramic tile
surrounds.

13. Add security fence and gates at the ground floor trash enclosure area for safety.

14. Repair trash chutes as required.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY

96061-11

II-5



HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY
KUHIO PARK TERRACE SUMMARY
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

Housing Units

1. Repair damaged CMU walls and concrete floor slab in a few ground floor units
which are experiencing minor soil movement problems.

2. Modify designated bathrooms and add various improvements for ADA as
required (see ADA section). '

3. Remove and replace all kitchen cabinets and countertops.

4. Remove all interior doors (lead base paint) and replace with metal doors and
frames.

5. Remove and replace the aluminum sliding lanai doors.

6. Remove and replace all flooring (see Environmental section for asbestos tile).

7. Remove and replace all bathroom fixtures and ceramic tile tub surrounds.

8. Repaint all interior surfaces.

9. Repair concrete floor slab cracks.

10. Repair damaged gypsum board soffits and pipe chase walls.

11. Add new gypsum board soffits to conceal new piping and plumbing.

12. Repair cracks in the CMU block walls as required.

D. Replacement Recommendations

1.

The items and issues described below pertain to the existing conditions that need
repair, replacement or refinishing in the renovation option. The replacement
option assumes that the project will be completely demolished and rebuilt to the
same design and scope of work.

1.6 STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS

A. The twin towers and the Community Center are all in good condition externally.
Most damage is confined to lanai areas. The settled ground floor slab on grade was
caused by sewage leakage, which seeped into the ground and weakened subgrade
support. The towers should be studied further to verify its lateral-loads resisting

capacity.

1.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY
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Based on our survey, the small spalls in the lanai floors and the lanai rail
connections should be repaired first. Cracked interior CMU partitions should be .
patched and sealed. The spall repairs will require the removal of spalled

concrete to exposed the portion of rusted rebars, clean rebars and coat them with
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epoxy, then patch back with epoxy mortar to the original sizes and shapes. The
patch and seal of CMU will require routing cracks, patch and fill with filler
materials, backup tapes, and caulk with sealant.

The seismic forces required by the 1994 UBC are 12% less than those of the 1943
code. However, the transversal and longitudinal forces are 230% and 174%

" greater than those of the 1959 code. Therefore, the twin towers may or may not

be meet the 1994 UBC depending upon which code the designer(s) followed at
the time. Without an in-depth study with calculations for the true lateral-
resisting capacity, one can not determine if the existing towers are capable of
resisting a Zone - 2a earthquake as required by the present code.

B. Renovation Recommendations

1.

2.

Repair spalls in the lanai floors and concrete handrails, repair spall at roof
canopy. '

Patch and seal cracks and joints in the interior partitions.

1.7 MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

A. The mechanical systems are in poor condition and are maintained as well as can be
expected. The systems, however, are deficient or are reaching the end of normal life
expectancy and will require replacement or repair. The following are mechanical
conditions requiring repairs or corrective actions:

B. Renovation Recommendations
Common Areas
1. The window air conditioning units serving the administration should be
replaced with either more efficient units or be air conditioned by a central
system.

" 2. The exhaust for the public bathrooms located on the ground floor should be
ducted and discharged on the side of the building away from any openings, such
as windows or doors.

3. The Community Center’s exhaust fans should be replaced with a central air
conditioning system.

4. The carpenters shop should be provided with a dust collection system.

5. The generator exhaust discharge needs to be relocated away from any openings
such as doors and windows. '

6. All missing solar panels should be re-installed. All panels with condensation or
scaling should be checked for leaks or signs of rain infiltration, and repaired.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY
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7.

Consideration should be given to provide building B with solar panels as the
primary source of hot water and converting the boilers into the back-up source
of hot water. With proper maintenance, the solar panels should reduced KPT’s
energy bill.

Most of the solar piping insulation was removed when the roof was resurfaced.,
All of the solar piping insulation should be re-installed.

The paints in the stbrége area should be kepf in UL listed fire cabinets or housed
in a liquid storeroom if they exceed the quantities listed in the UFC.

- Housing Area

1.

10.
11.

All residential bathrooms are naturally ventilated. The existing window area
appear to be adequate to ventilate the bathroom.

A range hood exhaust should be incorporated in the kitchen of each unit.

The majority of the water piping throughout the complex is corroded and should
be replaced with new copper tubing.

The waste lines throughout the complex show extensive corrosion. All waste
lines and vents should be replaced.

New exterior cleanouts should be provided for each building.

A percentage of the dwelling units should be remodeled to accommodate for
ADA requirements. The shower stall will be replaced with a standard five foot
tub.

Individual shut off valves should be installed in each unit. The existing valves
are designed to shut off the water in an entire wing at on time, which makes it
inconvenient for tenants when repairs are performed.

Consideration should be given to provide building B with solar panels as the
primary source of hot water and converting the boilers into the back-up source
of hot water. With proper maintenance, the solar panels should reduced KPT’s
energy bill.

The entire ground floor of Building B, Wing III, has been abandoned due to
recurring problems with the sanitary lines. This problem may be due to suds,
undersized lines, or other unforeseen conditions.

Both towers should be fire sprinklered, according to the Uniform Building Code.

Consideration should be given to replace the existing gas stoves with electric
stoves due to ongoing problems with the gas piping and leaking meters. The use
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of electric stoves will eliminate the risk of igniting gas leaks. If new gas ranges
are installed, the existing gas piping needs to be replaced.

C. Replacement Recommendations

1.

The items and issues described above pertain to the existing conditions that need
repair, replacement or refinishing for the renovation option. The replacement
option assumes that the project will be completely demolished and rebuilt to the
same design and scope of work.

1.8 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

A. The electrical systems are also in poor condition and maintained as well as can be
expected. Similar to the mechanical systems, the systems are deficient, reaching the
end of their normal life expectancy, or are outdated. The following is a summary of
the electrical recommendations and items requiring repairs or corrective actions:

B. Renovation Recommendations

Common Areas

1.

The exterior tenant meters are in bad condition showing severe corrosion and
should be replaced.

The exposed exterior branch circuit conduit systems show signs of corrosion and
abuse. Several locations require immediate attention where the conduit has
rusted through, or has broken away, and the wiring is exposed. The exposed
conduit systems are not expected to last beyond 10 years and should be replaced.

The exterior building perimeter lighting levels, immediately adjacent to the
building, appear to be inadequate. Additional luminaires should be installed to
provide sufficient lighting levels for security purposes.

The elevator lobby areas and ground floor lobby luminaires appear to be in bad
condition and should be replaced.

The service telephone cabinets are in bad condition, showing sever corrosion
and should be replaced.

a. The cables and outlets do not appear to be in adequate condition and are not
expected to last beyond 10 years. The tenant unit service feeders should be
replaced.

The cable television service feeders and tenant cables appear to be in good
condition, however, the PVC tubing system is not suited for the high abuse
environment. The PVC tubing in some areas has been pulled off its supports,
pulled out of the junction boxes and conduit fittings. The cable television unit
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feeders are not expected to last beyond 10 years and should be replaced with a
galvanized steel conduit system.

7. The exterior notification devices, manual pull stations, and fire fighter
microphone jacks have been abused and many were broken.

Housing Area

1. Receptacles throughout the units do not appear to be in good condition and
should be replaced.

2. Several code violations that require corrective action are as follows:

a. Kitchen counter top and bathroom receptacles do not have ground circuit
interrupt provisions. The 1996 National Electrical Code (NEC) requires
ground fault circuit interrupt provisions for all kitchen counter top
receptacles. Replace the receptacles with ground fault sensing capabilities.

b. Roof top receptacles for maintaining equipment were not provided, violating
the NEC. Provide ground fault interrupt roof top receptacles.

c. The roof tops of the buildings do not have fire alarm notification devices.
Provide fire alarm notification horn.

3. The majority of the interior luminaires were showing signs of corrosion and had
missing or damaged lenses. The existing fixtures should be replaced and
illumination levels increased.

4. The smoke detectors are only located in the hallways of all units and appear to
be in bad condition. New fire codes require that all dwelling bedrooms, living
areas, and hallways contain smoke detectors that operate on both 120 volt and
battery back up power. .

5. The following items are nécessary for ADA compliance:

a. Receptacles mounted at 14 inches above the floor do not meet wheel chair
reach guidelines and should be heightened to 18 inches.

b. Panelboards mounted at 60 inches above the floor should be lowered so the
maximum height of the highest circuit breaker is below 48 inches.

c. The light switch that operates the lanai light is obstructed by the washing
machine. The light switch should be relocated to the lanai side of the wall to
meet wheel chair reach guidelines.

-d. All smoke detectors should be replaced with both visual and audible
notification features.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY
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e. Telephone and door knocker visual notification devices should be provided
in living areas and master bedrooms, as suggested by ADA guidelines.

f. Al fire alarm manual pull stations are mounted at 64 inches above the floor
and do not comply with ADA guidelines. The pull stations should be
relocated to 48 inches above the floor.

Community Center

1.

The lighting fixtures, power and signal devices have been in operation since 1969
and are not expected to last beyond 10 years. The fixtures, power and signal
devices, wiring and exposed conduit should be replaced.

The exterior security lights are worn, are not expected to last beyond 10 years,
and should be replaced. '

C. Replacement Recommendations

1.

The items and issues described above pertain to the existing conditions that need
repair, replacement or refinishing for the renovation option. The replacement
option assumes that the project will be completely demolished and rebuilt to the
same design and scope of work.

1.9 AMERICANS WITH DIABILITIES ACT - ADAAG

A. Kuhio Park Terrace appears to have many areas of non-compliance. However, the
barriers are relatively minor and can be easily removed or modified.

B. Renovation Recommendations

1. Residential units: moving walls and providing door maneuvering clearances.

2. Recommend adding accessible entries to 29 units.

3. Renovate all elevators to provide complying features.

4. Replace exit door hardware (knobs) with complying lever type hardware.

5. Add Tactile/Braille signage throughout facility.

6. Relocate and lower fire alarm pull stations which are not within reach, or install
another pull station in an accessible location in close proximity.

7. Recommend re-grading and sidewalks to provide an accessible route from
public sidewalk and bus stop.

8. Recommend installation of three curb ramps at entry area.
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96061-11

II-11



HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY
KUHIO PARK TERRACE SUMMARY
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

1.10

9. Recommend removal of existing non-complying ramp at Tower A entrance, and
installation of complying ramp.

10. Recommend installation of complying entry ramp at Tower B.

11. Recommend reconfiguration of loading zone area at Tower A.

12, Modify six ground floor entrances to public areas which are not accessible due to

steps.
13. Relocate and lower telephones are not within accessible reach ranges.
14. Recommend providing an accessible laundry facility.

15. Recommend providing accessible route to basketball court.

C. Replacement Recommendations

1. Provide ADA accommodations as noted above in the new project design.

ENVIRONMENTAL

A. In general, asbestos containing material ACM was found in the original vinyl floor

tile and lead based paint LBP was found on the doors and window frames. LBP
findings were inconclusive for the interior and exterior paint but appears not to be
in the paint finishes.

. The scope of work was limited to review of existing historical documentation and

previously commissioned reports for the Hawaii Housing Authority to determine
the presence or absence of asbestos-containing building material and lead-based
paint within the structures and a limited amount of confirmation site sampling.
Asbestos containing material (ACM )data was sufficient to provide extensive cost
information, however, the inconclusive nature of the lead-based paint (LBP) data
resulted in the need to extrapolate the cost information. As a result, testing of each
area is recommended for painted surfaces to be disturbed prior to planned
renovation or demolition.

1. Based on current City and County Municipal Landfill requirements, asbestos
containing material (ACM) must be removed from the construction debris prior
to deposition in the landfill. Therefore, removal of the ACM is recommended for
both the renovation and the replacement alternatives. Landfill disposal has
become a time-limited option, which will greatly increase in cost in the near
future. Recommend removal and disposal of ACM at this time.

2. Based on current HUD, EPA, and OSHA guidance, if the method of renovation
performed does not disrupt the integrity of the lead-based paint (LBP), other less -
expensive alternative abatement methods can be employed for the amelioration
of the LBP hazards. However, disruption of the LBP on the interior walls, will
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increase the cost. As with ACM debris, LBP debris disposal cost is expected to
increase as the option for landfill acceptance becomes less available. Therefore,
removal of the LBP is recommended now, rather than using alternative
abatement technologies which would delay the removal until a later date.

The increasingly stringent disposal restrictions imposed by the EPA will result in

- increased abatement cost due to the need for leachate potential testing of the LBP

debris. Alternative methods of calculating the leachate potential of the debris
may be used, if they are acceptable to the receiving authorities.

C. Renovation Recommendations

1.
2.

Review planned activities with HHA hazardous materials coordinator.

Remove all ACM primarily in the vinyl asbestos tile flooring during early
phases of planned renovation or pre-demolition. -

Doors and windows frames appear to have LBP and should be removed intact if
possible. They should be tested to confirm the presence of LBP prior to
renovation or pre-demolition.

Due to the sporadic nature of the data provided, prior to renovation or
demolition of interior walls and ceilings test painted surface for LBP. If LBP is
present, coordinate activities with HHA Hazmat coordinator.

If demolition of a structure is planned, pre-construction subsurface preparation

- should include site soil examination for UST product in-migration and persistent

pesticides.

D. Replacement Recommendations

1.

The scope of the replacement will be similar to the renovation except that the
hazardous material removal must be completed prior to demolition.
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PART 2 - PROBABLE COST SUMMARY

1.1 GENERAL

A. Issues and assumptions

1.

6.

The probable cost is based on as-built drawings, site visits, and discussions with
the HHA housing managers.

Optional items such as solar water systems are noted in the cost estimate but has
not been included in the probable cost noted in the summary.

A 5% to 10% contingency has not been included in the cost but should be
considered for project budgeting.

Escalation has been excluded. Construction midpoint has not been determined.

Tenant relocation cost is based on information and cost data provided by HHA
on past projects.

Phasing cost is not included.

1.2 PROBABLE COST

A. Renovation Option

1.

2.

The cost to retain the basic structure and refinish and replace all exterior and
interior systems will be approximately $33,770,000 (see attached cost
breakdown).

This cost is approximately $56.00 / s.f. which averages to $59,000.00 per unit.

B. Replacement Option

1.

The cost to demolish the éxisting project and rebuild with the same design and
program will cost approximately $65,902,000 (see attached cost breakdown).

This cost is approximately $110.00 / s£. which averages to $115,000.00 per unit
and reflects the additional structural and site cost. .
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RENOVATION (REVISED

GFA Cost
Zone Lavel SF /SF Total Cost
A SITE WORK sxs,cwoL
B TOWER A
Bl ARCHITECTURAL - GROUND FLOOR 21,870 16 354,782
B2 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 270,510 21 5,596,995
B3  ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 9 13,042
B4 MECHANICAL 3,654,395
BS ELECTRICAL 2,710,004
293,914 $42 §12,329,218|
C TOWER B
Cl ARCHITECTURAL - GROUND FLOOR 21,820 22 478,251
C2 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 277,215 21 5,913,645
C3  ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 116 177,803
C4 MECHANICAL 3,614,000
C5 ELECTRICAL 2,845,800
300,569 $43 $13,029,499
D COMMUNITY BUILDING 5,453 &5 244,724
E STRUCTURAL REPAIR WORK 71,282
F CODE COMPLIANCE - ELECTRICAL 2,072
G ADA COMPLIANCE
Gl COMMON ELEMENTS 286,000
G2 TOWER A - 2 BEDROOM 124,000
G3 TOWER A - 3 BEDROOM 81,625
G4 TOWER B - 1 BEDROOM 19,600
G5 TOWER B ~ 2 BEDROOM 108,500
G6 TOWER B - 3 BEDROOM 114,275
G7 MECHANICAL 87,000
G8 ELECTRICAL 183,130
$1,004,130|
H HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMEDIATION
H1 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 1,073,500
H2 LEAD BASED PAINT REMOVAL 51,900
§1,125,400|
I PHASING AND RELOCATION COST 930,oooJ
Net Cost carried forward 599,936 $49 $29,252,795




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO

Zone Level SF | SF Total Cost )
Net Cost brought forward 599,936 $49 $29,252,795

Margin & Adjustment s

GENERAL CONDITIONS ' 8.0% | 2,340,224

CONTRACTORS MARGIN s.08 | 1,579,651

GENERAL EXCISE TAX 1.8% 597,330

Grand Totals 599,936 $56 $33,770,000
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REPLACENENT
SR

REVISED

GFA Cost
Zone Lesvel (14 /SF Total Cost
A BITE WORK 4,341,869
B TOWER A
Bl STRUCTURAL . o 10,269,274
B2 ARCHITECTURAL -~ GROUND FLOOR 21,870 21 452,083
B3 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 270,510 25 6,702,630
B4 ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 108 165,607
B5 CONVEYING SYSTEMS 515,000
B6 MECHANICAL 3,769,260
B7 ELECTRICAL 2,657,678
293,914 $83 $24,531,532
C TOWER B
cl STRUCTURAL 10,556,162
c2 ARCHITECTURAL - GROUND FLOOR 21,820 24 522,468
c3 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 277,215 25 7,008,990
c4 ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 109 167,451
(o1 CONVEYING SYSTEMS 515,000}
c6 MECHANICAL 3,345,065
c7 ELECTRICAL 2,640,899
300,569 $82 $24,756,035
D COMMUNITY BUILDING 5,453 82 447,783
E ADA COMPLIANCE 954,800
F HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMEDIATION
Fl ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 1,073,500
F2 LEAD BASED PAINT REMOVAL 51,900
$1,125,400
G PHASING AND RELOCATION COST 930,000
Total Net Cost 599,936 $95 $57,087,419
Margin & Adjustment s
GENERAL CONDITIONS 8.0% 4,566,994
CONTRACTORS MARGIN 5.0% 3,082,721
GENERAL EXCISE TAX 1.8% 1,164,866
Grand Totals 599,936 $110 $65,902,000
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PART 3 - RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 GENERAL

A. Renovation Option

1.

This project was designed in 1961 and constructed in 1962 which makes the . -
project approximately 35 years old. The investigation revealed that the concrete
structures are in good condition and can be retained. All other finishes,
materials and systems are in poor condition and should be replaced. The site
required minor repairs and replacement of road ways, sidewalks and utilities.
Despite its age, renovation of the project will significantly increase its life.

B. Replacement Option

1.

Total demolition and replacement of this project does not appear to be
reasonable given the fairly good condition of the concrete structures and the
high anticipated cost.

1.2 RECOMMENDATION

A. This study and probable cost estimates indicate that the renovation option is a more
reasonable option to pursue. This is due primarily to the fact that the building
concrete structures are in relatively good condition and appears to be re-useable.

B. Renovation of this project appears to be the most reasonable option for the following
reasons:

1.

The basic concrete structures appear to be sound and reusable with some minor
repairs.

The site appears to be repairable without removal of the buildings.

There does not appear to be a major environmental problem that would prohibit
renovation.

~ The construction schedule would be significantly less than the replacement

option.

The project would be easier to phase with less disruption to the remaining
tenants during construction.

The renovation option is approximately $32,000,000 less than replacement
option. Total demolition and replacement of this project appears to be cost
prohibitive.

C. Although the renovation option appears to be preferable, the following issues will
remain: ,
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1. High rise public housing in Hawaii and nationwide has proved to be
problematic.

2. The public housing image will not change.

D. Further study into a third option to re-conceptualize the project design utilizing a
combination of renovation and/or replacement with low-rise housing may be
warranted. This option may present a new image for public housing projects in
Hawaii. .

1. ADAAG improvements will be integrated into the design.

2. Public and community areas could be focused and improved. More amenities
could be provided to the tenants.

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY KUHIO PARK TERRRACE SUMMARY
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SECTION III - EVALUATION

PART 1 - LAND USE / ZONING

1.1 ZONING AND NON-CONFORMING CONDITIONS

A. Current zoning is A-2. The existing project, built prior to adoption of CZC and the -
current LUO is a conforming use under the current A-2 zoning.

Due to the above changes in zoning ordinances, non-conforming conditions
currently exist. These include parking and loading and are discussed in each
respective section. Under the LUO (Section 3.120) these non-conformities may
continue subject to the following provisions:

1.

“Constraints are placed on nonconformities to facilitate eventual conformity
with the provisions of this chapter. In other than criminal proceedings, the
owner, occupant or user shall bear the burden to prove that a lot, a structure, a
use, a dwelling unit, or parking or loading was legally established as it now
exists. Nonconforming lots, structures, uses, dwelling, units, commercial use
density, and parking and loading may be continued, subject to the following
provisions:”

“Nonconforming parking and ldading may be continued, subject to the
following provisions:”

a. “If there is a change in use to a use with a higher parking or loading

standard, the new use shall meet the off-street parking and loading
requirements established in Section 21-3.70, et seq.”

. “Except for expansion of individual dwelling units, any use that adds floor

area shall provide off-street parking and loading for the addition as required
by Section 21-3.70, et seq.. Expansion of an individual dwelling unit that
results in a total floor area of no more than 2,500 square feet shall be exempt
from this requirement.”

“When nonconforming parking or loading is reconfigured, the
reconfiguration shall meet current requirements for arrangement of parking
spaces, dimensions, aisles, and if applicable, ratio of compact to standard
stalls, except as provided in paragraph (B). If, as a result of the
reconfiguration, the number of spaces is increased by five or more,
landscaping shall be provided as required in Section 21-3.80 based on the
number of added stalls, not on the entire parking area.”

. “Parking lots and other uses and structures with an approved parking plan

on file with the department of land utilization or building department prior
to the effective date of this ordinance, and which include compact parking
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spaces as approved in the plan, may retain up to the existing number of
compact spaces when parking is reconfigured.”

12 SPECIAL ZONING/PLANNING CONSTRAINTS
A. The subject parcel is not located within a Special Design District or a Special
Management Area (SMA). There are currently no designated public road-widening
projects affecting the site.
1.3  YARD SETBACKS
A. The building does comply with current LUO required 10 ft. front and 5 ft. side yard
setbacks.
14  FLOOR AREA
A. The buildings do not exceed the maximum floor area permitted in A-2 zoning under
the current LUO. The approximate floor area of the buildings is 600,000 sq. ft. The
original certificate of occupancy was not found to confirm the floor area. The
maximum floor area permitted under A-2 zoning is 985,250 sq. ft.
15  HEIGHT LIMITATIONS
A. The buildings are within the maximum overall height limitation of 150 feet for A-2
zoning.
1.6 OFF-STREET PARKING
A. The off-street parking is non-conforming with 433 stalls provided and 994 stalls
required. "
Floor Area Multiplier Units Req Spaces
< 600 sf 1 48 48
> 600 sf < 800 sf 15 318 477
> 800 sf 2 206 412
Subtotal 572 937
Guest Stalls (1 per 10 units) 57
Total 994
17  OFF-STREET LOADING
A. Based on residential use, a total of 4 loading stalls is required. There are no
conforming loading stalls provided, therefore, does meet LUO requirements.
HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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1.8

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

A.
C.
D.

Community Center
Building "A" - 16 flrs.
Building "B" - 16 flrs.

TOTAL
Round Off

Typ. flr. 18,000 =
Typ. fir. 18,500 =

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
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PART 2 - GEO-TECHNICAL ISSUES

2.1 GENERAL

A. The Kuhio Park Terrace consists of two high rise buildings along Linipuni Street in

Kalihi. The site is shown on the Map of Area Plate 2.1 and the buildings are shown
on the Site Plan, Plate 2.2. Geologically, the building are located over a lava flow
from the Honolulu series volcanics. During the Honolulu series volcanics, thin
layers of lava flowed over this area. A layer of recent alluvium covers the lava flow.
This recent alluvium consists of expansive clays locally known as adobe mixed
with basalt, sands and gravels, and cobbles.

The basaltic lava formation has undergone chemical weathering and the rocks are in
different stages of decomposition to soil. Twenty-two borings were done by Nat
Whitton in 1962 and the boring logs are shown on Sheet C-2 and the location are
shown on Sheet C-3 contained in the Appendix.

The existing high rise building has no major structural problems. We anticipate that
the building was founded on the weathered basalt below the site. There have been
previous problems with roadway pavement. Dames & Moore performed an
investigation in January 1981 regarding the roadways and the pavement had been
overlaid. Currently, Parking Lot A pavement has areas where the overlay has
delaminated from the lower layer. In Parking Lot B tree roots lifting up the
pavement and the entrance concrete driveway is broken up.

22 RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Renovation Option

1. Renovation would consist of removing the tree roots and overlaying the
pavement again in the parking lots and roadway. The concrete sidewalk
entrance to Parking Lot B requires reconstruction with 18 inches of subbase fill
and a 5-inch thick concrete slab.

B. Replacement Option

1. If the existing high-rise buildings are demolished, additional geotechnical study
should be done for the new construction.

2. For any new buildings in this area, excavating the soil beneath the building to a
maximum of 4 feet below the proposed footings is required (see Plate 1.7). The
existing soils should be replaced with compacted, granular, non-expansive soil.
Conventional spread foundation design for a bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds
per square foot should be used.
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3. The new roadways should consist of 3 inches of asphaltic concrete over 6 inches
of base course material. An additional 12 inches of subbase material should be
placed below the base course. A geofabric should be placed between the
subgrade soil and the subbase course (see Plate 1.5). Areas where the dumpsters
are located should be paved with a 6-inch concrete slab underlain by 12 inches of
subbase course material across the entire width of the roadway where the trucks
stop and load. :

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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PART 3 - ROADWAYS AND UTILITIES
31  GENERAL
A. Scope of Work

1. Civil site evaluations include only infrastructure related to the structures defined
' in the general scope of work. The work herein includes roadway pavement,
sidewalks, fencing, retaining walls, drainage, sewerage, and water distribution.
Utilities are assumed to have been in compliance with applicable codes or
standards of practice at the time of construction. Additional study has been
recommended where there has been significant changes in code requirements,
except where there are obvious and manifest shortcomings per current codes.

2. The stricter of either Housing and Urban Development (HUD) design standards
or City & County of Honolulu (CCH) municipal ordinances and standards were
used for current code requirements. HUD design standards for site work,
however, have typically deferred to local jurisdiction and continue to do so.
Most CCH ordinances and standards that are currently applicable did not exist
at the time of construction. Nationally recognized regional codes and common
engineering standards of practice were primarily utilized in the 1950’s.

3. The physical limits of the site work are at the property boundaries or point of
connection to municipal utility systems. Demarcations of water and sewer
utilities in this report section extend to within 5 feet of structures. Water and
sewer systems within 5 feet of the building is described in Part 6, Mechanical
Systems. Recommendations for re-grading of terrain or the replacement of
pavement or sidewalks within this subsection are not inclusive of American
Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. The sufficiency of handicapped-designated
parking is also not included in this section. ADA-related work is described in
Part 8, ADA Issues. With the renovation option, reuse of existing turf grass is
presumed for trenched utilities. When minor site grading is required due to the
correction of topographic irregularities, costs of returfing have been included in
the civil section.

B. Renovation Versus Replacement

1. New roadways, sidewalks, and retaining walls have been presumed as necessary
for the replacement option because of the need to establish stable slope terrain
conditions. Roadway, sidewalk, and retaining wall replacement has been more
selective in the renovation option and are described herein.

2. Metallic water distribution, and non-ceramic sewerage utilities are typically of
limited service life duration. Such systems would require replacement in both
' renovation and replacement alternatives. The exception would be for necessary
repairs of pipelines that cross under existing structures in the repair option.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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3. The repair of utilities beneath existing structures in the repair option would
require slightly more expensive trenchless pipe repair construction techniques.
The latter could be a potential additional cost factor in the replacement option.
Therefore, a replacement percentage is factored for such situations.

C. Methodology

1. All available record drawings for the construction and modification of )
roadways, sidewalks, retaining walls, and utilities were obtained from the
archive files of the Hawaii Housing Authority (HHA). Original construction
utilities drawings were available. It is uncertain whether all modifications have
been recorded, particularly for underground utilities. Resident manager reported
having emergency repairs with no documentation.

2. The following table compares changes in past and current design codes and
standards. If past codes or standards are less stringent, additional study may be
necessary to ascertain compliance with current codes.

Utility Past Code or Standard Current Code or Standard
Parking CCH ordinance 1955, none | CCH LUO 1986, 1996 amend:
prior: . 1 per unit < 600 SF floor area.
Regulated stall size only. 1.5 per unit >600 & < 800 SF.
Typically < 1 space per 2 2 per unit > 800 SF.
units, without guest stalls. | guest stall 1 per 10 units.
loading stalls: 150-300 units=2
loading stall @ 200 addl
units=1
Drainage CCH Storm Drainage Stds | CCH Storm Drainage Stds
1959, none prior: March 1986:
Rational formula, Q. Rational formula, Q:o.
Water (Fire BWSISO internal stds, no | Hawaii Water System Stds
flow) date: 1985:
gpm @ 20 psi, 350’ hydrant | gpm/1 hr @ 20 psi MF
spacing, unspecified 250" hydrant accessible hose
duration. lay length
gpm @ 20 psi, 250" hydrant
spacing, unspecified
duration.
Sewerage Uniform Plumbing Code HUD 4940.3 1994:
1944: Minimum 8” MF bidg. lateral
Minimum 6” MF bldg.
lateral
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3. There has been a significant difference between past standards of practice and

current code requirements for minimum off street parking. There has been no
significant change in past methods of practice and current drainage standards,
although variables have been codified to limit the use of more liberal
coefficients. Past City & County of Honolulu (CCH) Board of Water Supply
(BWS) internal design standards established two risk categories for Insurance
Service Office actuarial usage. The very conservative existing 250 foot hydrant
spacing distances infers that the more conservative respective flow criterion of
3,000 gpm could have been imposed on the project site. If this assumption is
correct, it is likely that all sites probably have the capacity to meet current fire
flow protection criteria. The only notable change in sewerage design criteria is a
larger minimum building lateral size.

Prioritization of repair items would be based on the logistics for any planned
development. If only a portion of the site were to be modified, site work for that
respective section should be commensurately developed. If the entire site is to
be developed in total, subsurface utilities should be implemented first, followed
by retaining walls and grading, with sidewalks and pavement last.

. The planning-level cost estimates herein use linear, areal, or volumetric unit

costs. A range of multiple conditions is modeled by a singular typical
representative model for cost estimation purposes.

D. Historical

1. Parking lots, sidewalks, and non-electrical utilities have not been significantly

modified since the original construction.

E. Existing Conditions

1. The project site that consists of Building A, Building B, and the grounds of each

respective building is situated on two portions of TMK parcel 1-3-39:1 that
extend South (makai) of Linapuni Street. The TMK parcel of 1-3-39:7 that is
located between these two portions of parcel 1-3-39:1 south of Linapuni Street
consists of the CCH municipal Kuhio Park Terrace (KPT) Playground. The
Building A portion of parcel 1-3-39:1, which also includes the community center,
is bordered by plat 1-3-09 to the West and plat 1-3-13 to the northwest. Both the
Building B portion of the parcel and the KPT Playground are bordered to the
South (makai) by a portion of Kalihi Stream that is within plat 1-3-15. An
additional 12 low-rise townhouses comprise both the remainder of this HHA
housing complex and the remainder of TMK parcel 1-3-39:1 is situated North
(mauka) of Linapuni Street, but is not included in the scope of this study.

- The boundary of both the Building A and Building B parcel portions are

surrounded by a 4 foot high fence covered with crawling vines. Individual
facilities within the KPT Playground such as the swimming pool are fenced, but
there is no fencing between these parcel portions and the adjoining KPT
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Playground. Nor is there any fencing between these parcel portions and
Linapuni Street. It is presumed that there is a fence to the North (mauka) of the
remainder of this housing complex North (mauka) of Linapuni Street that is
outside the scope of this study. Access to the entire housing complex and the
KPT Playground is through two guarded gates at both ends of Linapuni Street.

3.. The pavement at the Building A site is in reasonable condition. The pavement in
the parking lots closest to Building B has had severe uplift due to tree roots and
some delamination has occurred. There are 203 parking stalls at the Building A
site and 230 stalls at the Building B site. The sidewalks vary greatly in width
from 3 feet to 6 feet, following the relative spacing of curb and building
configurations. The walkway from the Community Center within the Building -
A site to the Building B is 8 feet in width. There are major cracks in the
walkways adjacent to the Community Center, but no major changes in grade.

4. The terrain is relatively flat. The Building A site varies in elevation from
approximately 87 feet above MSL along Linapuni Street to 80 feet at the South, a
grade of approximately 3 percent. The Building B site varies from an elevation
of 98 feet at the far eastern end of the parking lot to apptoximately 89 feet in the
vicinity of the structure itself. The site is turfed with lawn grass. There are catch
basins along Linapuni Street and inlet structures within the parking lots. The
western half of the complex, including the Building A site, drains off site
through KPT Playground into Kalihi Stream. The eastern drainage system that
serves the Building B site receives off site flow from higher elevations to the
north and also discharges into Kalihi Stream. The drainage inlet for the parking
lot at the front or North (mauka) side of Building B was reported to require
periodic debris removal.

5. Sewage from KPT Playground, Building A, and all areas North (mauka) of
Linapuni Street flows through the Building B site before discharging to the off
site CCH municipal system along Kalihi Stream to the South (makai). Sewage
overflows were reported from all 4 manholes on the Building A site. The
segment that connects the lateral servicing the western Wing A-II under the
central lobby to the backside of eastern Wing A-III was inspected by HHA
Central Maintenance via remote sled-mounted television cameras. Joint
separation and differential settlement of pipe segments were recorded by the
cameras. Sewage problems at the Building B site were generally more severe.
The manhole upstream of the lateral serving the western Wing B-II was reported
to have overflowed. The last 2 ground floor units at the northeastern upstream
end of Wing B-III were reported to have flooded with an excess of 1 foot of raw
sewage and were immediately abandoned due to unsanitary conditions. The
last 2 ground floor units at the South (makai) end of Wing B-1 was reported to
have sewage backups as well. Sewer lines are cleaned at a frequency of
approximately once every 3 months. Tree roots were reported to have intruded
up into toilets on the ground floor at unspecified locations in Building B.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
96061-11 : : -9



HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

3.2

3.3

3.4

6. Onsite water service is provided through a separate 8 inch branch from a water

meter connection on Linapuni Street for each building site. The CCH BWS 250
foot hose lay length criterion is met at the Building A site by an onsite hydrant at
the front and rear. Two onsite hydrants at the rear and two off site hydrants off
the Linapuni Street CCH BWS 12 inch main provides fire service at the Building
Bsite. Although no proper field measurements were made, empirical
observations indicate relatively high delivery pressures in excess of 100 psi and
sufficient flow through the 8 inch branch mains. The water distribution system
off the 8 inch branch mains consists of galvanized steel lines that are believed to
be corroded. There are insufficient isolation valves on the water distribution
system such that the entire building must be shut down when repairs are
necessary. Given the critical nature, these valves are inspected monthly.

Periodic leaks of unspecified frequency have been reported for gas yard piping.
The specific condition was not well known because repairs are executed by the
supplying utility at cost to HHA.

FENCING

A.

The fencing for the two building sites does not appear to require replacement.
Moisture trapped by the crawling vines could increase the rate of corrosion of the
chain link material. No change is recommended for either the renovation or
replacement option.

ROADWAYS AND SIDEWALKS

A. Renovation Option

1. Approximately 1/2 acre of the parking areas adjacent to the east side of Building

B should be repaved. The two trees that have caused uplifting of the pavement
should be removed. Approximately 2,700 square feet of sidewalk adjacent to the
Community Center at the Building A site and fronting Building B should be
replaced. '

B. Replacement Option

1. Complete pavement and sidewalk replacement would be required. The future

parking layout needs to provide a total of 994 parking spaces, or about 6 acres
for an equivalent number of housing units.

DRAINAGE AND GRADING

A. No action is required for either renovation or replacement option, other than the

continued maintenance of debris removal from affected drainage inlets. It is
expected that regrading for the replacement option should be able to utilize the
existing subsurface drainage infrastructure without modification.
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3.5  SEWERAGE
A. Renovation Option

1. Given the reported frequent overflows and backups caused by clogging; the
videoed pipe separation and differential settlement; and non-compliance with
HUD 4940.3 requirements for minimum multi-family dwelling building laterals
of 8 inches diameter, the entire sewerage system should be replaced in kind. The
laterals crossing beneath the lobbies of both buildings should be repaired with
trenchless technologies such as pipe bursting to minimize construction cost.

This recommendation is categorized as immediate priority because of the

. potential health-related liabilities from exposure of residents to untreated
sewage and non-compliance with State of Hawaii Department of Health (DOH)
Hawaii Administrative Rule (HAR) subparagraph 11-62-06 (g).

B. Replacement Option

1. For the same reasons as the renovation option the entire onsite sewer system
should be replaced.

3.6  WATERSYSTEM
A. Renovation Option

1. The combination of onsite and off site CCH BWS fire hydrant locations are
adequate to comply with current standards for a maximum hose length of 250
feet. Given the size of the 8 inch onsite branches and the 12 inch off site mains,
however, fire flow is expected to be sufficient. Given system age and periodic
emergency repairs, the entire onsite distribution system needs to be replaced. It
is not expected to involve fire flow life safety. The reported need to shut down
flow to the entire building with yard piping isolation valves needs to be
supplemented with additional isolation valves within the building wings and is
addressed in Part 6, Mechanical Systems.

B. Replacement Option

1. - Because of the need for periodic repairs in the domestic distribution system, the
entire onsite water distribution system should be replaced.

3.7 GAS SYSTEM

A. Renovation Option

1. Periodic leaks from the gas lines have been reported. Given the extent of its past
service life, this system should be replaced in its entirety. It is not evident that
yard piping gas leaks have occurred in quantities significant enough to be
hazardous. As an alternative, renovation options that replace gas service with
electricity could allow this system to simply be abandoned in place.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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B. Replacement Option

1. For the same reasons as the renovation option the entire onsite gas distribution

system should be replaced. Likewise, all electric service could eliminate the
need to replace this utility.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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PART 4 - ARCHITECTURAL SYSTEMS

4.1 GENERAL

A. The original 572 unit housing project was built in 1964 which makes the buildings
approximately 33 years old. The project consisted of 2 sixteen story buildings
(Buildings “A” & “B") with 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units. There are 48 one bedroom, _

* 318 two bedroom and 206 three bedroom units. Many of the materials and systems
are deteriorated and need replacement. ‘ ’ :

B. The 1996 modernization project repaired and repainted the exterior of Building “A”.
HHA has requested that the exterior repair and repainting of the second tower
(Building B) be included in this study. The modernization project also included the
following: .

1. Replacement of custom stainless steel expansion joint floor covers at each floor.

2. Re-roofing the towers. The freight elevator machine room and the port cochere
roofs were not re-roofed due to limited funds.

3. Elevator improvements. Partial elevator improvements were completed for
Building “B”.

C. The Community Center was built in 1964 and is included in this study.

D. The low rise housing buildings and the various other buildings on the site are not
included in the study.

4.2 BUILDING CODE ITEMS

A. The following conditions do not meet requirements of the building code (UBC).
Some of these represent life safety issues and should be addressed immediately.
Others are conditions which do not need to be corrected unless substantial work is
undertaken on the building or the component. Many of these items can be allowed
to remain as existing non-conformities.

1. Conditions which should be corrected:

a. Wood roof sheds and other wood construction attached to the building are
not allowed in Type 1 Construction and need to be removed.

b. Office & Maintenance Area:

(1) Offices were added at the maintenance area which do not have the
required fire resistive construction.

(2) Paint storage area needs to verified for fire separation requirements.
Wood walls are not allowed in Type I construction.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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C.

Community Center:

(1) One pair of exit doors on the South facade are closed off with plywood.
The plywood should be removed and the doors returned to their proper
operation.

2. Conditions which are non-conforming, but are probably “grandfathered” and may
be continued based on further study:

a. The exit stairs throughout the facility (which probably conformed to the codes at
the time of construction), are now non-conforming in various aspects.

4.3 BUILDING ENVELOPE & SYSTEMS

A. General

1.

Structure: In general, the concrete structures appear to be in fair to good
condition. There does not appear to be any significant soil or settlement
problems. The following areas need repair or replacement:

a.

Minor settlement is occurring in a few ground floor units which has caused -
cracking and separations in the concrete block walls and concrete slab. The
slab movement may be caused by the sewer overflow problem that
periodically occurs in these units.

There is corrosion and spalling concrete at the lanai steel side guard railing
and aluminum enclosure connections to the concrete walls.

There are exposed rebars and spalling concrete at the lanai slabs. There
appears to be some coating or paint on the lanai floor which has failed.

There is concrete spalling at the plumbing penetrations through the concrete
slab due to corrosion and rusting of the pipes.

Extensive repairs for concrete spalling(including the guest room lanai
railings), re-roofing and repairs to the Building “A” were substantially
completed in 1996. In general, the repairs appear to have substantially
corrected the problem. However, we did observe a few areas of concrete
spalling and corrosion.

Concrete spalling is apparent throughout Building “B”, primarily at the
stairs, railings, walls, roof and lanais.

(1) HHA has indicated that the Building “B” repair and repainting project is
planned for the very near future.
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2. Mechanical

a. The ground floor units have been vacated due to sewage overflows into the
units at various times. The clean outs are often in the units. Some clean outs
have been relocated to the building exterior.

b. Plumbing pipes poured into the concrete structure need to be chipped out,
replaced, and relocated below the slab.

¢. Plumbing pipes located in CMU chase walls should be relocated for better
access if possible. The present location requires removing kitchen cabinets to
access the pipes.

d. Gas lines should be separated from plumbing and electrical lines.
3. Electrical

a. The electrical lights below the port cochere roof fill with water during heavy
rains and is a hazardous condition.

B. Roofing and Waterproofing Systems:

L. The bituminous built up roofing on Building “A” was redone as part of the 1996
repair project and is in good condition. The roof of Building “B” and the
Community Center are in very poor condition and need replacement.

2. The older built up roof membranes and related flashing are at various stages of
deterioration. The roofs appears to be coated with an aluminized material,
indicating attempts have been made to extend its service life. The bituminous
roof and surrounding flashing is worn, stained, deteriorated and has outlived its
useful life. In general, Building “B” and the Community Center need a complete
tear-off and re-roofing project.

3. The following are typical observations of the existing older roofs:
a. There are obvious tears in the roof at various areas.

b. The aluminized coating has worn off exposing the fiberglass mesh and felts
in many areas.

c. Extensive alligatoring of asphalt was apparent throughout the roof.

d. Pitch pockets for the equipment are retaining water and are not properly
constructed.

e. Steel supports for the equipment are severely corroded and need to be
redone.

f.  There is severe corrosion of the flashing. The flashing has broken off from
the edging in many areas.
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g- Fiberglass mesh at edges have become exposed and is separating from the
layers The felts appear to be saturated at the perimeter of the roof.

h. There is ponding water throughout the roof.

i The roof scuttles need to be replaced because they are badly corroded and
damaged

j-  Roof leaks are apparent at various areas.

C. Exterior Closure Systems:

1. Minor corrosion and spallirig were observed at various areas (see Structural
Section).

2. Railings: The aluminum railings appear to be secure, however, minor corrosion
and oxidation were observed. Corrosion at support connections was apparent.

3. Doors and Frames: Exterior metal doors and frames are in poor condition and
needs repair or replacement. Wood doors and frames (exterior and interior) are
in various states of damage and disrepair and needs replacement. '

a. Lead base paint should be verified.

4. Aluminum Doors and Windows: Original aluminum doors and windows are in
poor condition and are binding. Aluminum sliding and jalousie windows
installed in the 1980 modernization appear to have moderate corrosion. Jalousie
windows throughout the building should be replaced with sliding or awning
windows.

a. HHA indicated that the jalousie glass slats periodically fall out of the clips.
- This causes a very dangerous situation when the slat falls to the ground
below. There is also a security problem with jalousies on the corridor. Many
of the jalousie windows at the corridor have been closed off.

(1) Window screens are in poor condition and need replacement.

(2) The Community Center building has jalousie windows which are in poor
condition. The windows should be replaced with new awning windows.

b. HHA indicated that the aluminum sliding door assemblies are obsolete and
parts are not available. Many of the doors are corroded, binding and all
should be replaced.

(1) The lanai aluminum sliding doors were often off the track and not
operable. Most doors had damaged hardware and could not be locked.

(2) Aluminum screen doors are in poor condition and needs replacement.

(3) The glass appears to be severely etched in some cases.
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D. Painting and Coating:

1.

Building “A" exterior coatings are in very good condition due to the recent 1996
Repainting & Repair project (Building “A” only). The Building “B” and the
Community Center exterior coatings are in very poor condition and requires
repainting of all exterior surfaces.

a. Paintis flaking off the exterior sills and walls.

b. Thorough preparation of all previously coated surfaces prior to application
should be undertaken to prevent further deterioration.

We observed deterioration in the form of corroded metals and damaged surfaces
at the following exterior architectural elements. Some of these items are severely
deteriorated and portions or sections of these elements will require replacement
or treatment and refinishing.:

a. Exterior steel equipment supports.

b. Exterior steel doors and frames.

¢. Lanai railing connections.

E. Lobbv and Corridor Areas:

1.

The building public areas for Building “A” were renovated in 1996 and are in
relatively good condition. Building “B” requires repairs and improvements.

The upper elevator lobbies and the adjacent trash chute areas are in generally
poor and unsanitary condition.

a. The trash chute is a constant problem. HHA said that large quantities of
trash and garbage are piled at the upper floor lobby trash areas on Mondays
which requires HHA ¢rews to clear the area.

(1) Fires have been started in the trash piles at the upper floor lobbies.

(2) Large objects are thrown in which clogs the chute and causes large back
ups.

(3) The trash compactor on the ground floor is also very unsanitary and in
very poor condition.

b. The trash chute problem appears to be a management issue and therefore is
not addressed in this study.

c. Thereare exposed main feeder lines in open conduit boxes that should be
covered.
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Cable TV equipment was recently installed in a room opposite the upper
elevator lobby.

a.

HHA indicated that there is a chasewall in back of the equipment that often
needs repair work. The equipment may need to be relocated.

Upper Open Exit Corridors

a.

b.

Concrete spailjng at the edge of the lanai slabs. There is also spalling at the
expansion control joints between the tower wings and the core. )

Spalling of concrete railings as well as walls was also observed.

F. Miscellaneous:

1. Concrete lanais and walks around the building are cracked in many locations.

44 INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL SYSTEMS:

A. General

1.

Paint is flaking from the ceilings, window sills and walls in various units. The
units require repainting of all interior walls and ceilings.

a.

Lead base paint testing should be completed before renovation to confirm
abatement requirement (see Environmental Section).

HHA stated that the units are repainted when there is a vacancy before a
new tenant moves in. Some units appear to have the original paint because
the units are passed on through several generations of tenants.

Paint is also separating and bubbling due to water infiltration and plumbing
leaks.

Wood shelves, doors and frames are original and are in various states of damage
and disrepair.

a.

Wood shelves, doors and frames are in poor condition and need
replacement.

Overhead roll up doors in the maintenance shop are in poor condition and
needs replacement.

Many doors and frames have termite infestation.

Lead base paint has been identified and requires abatement (see
Environmental Section).
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B. Housing Units:

1. Housing units are in fair to poor condition. In general, the condition of the units
vary widely depending on the tenants care of the units. Some units have been
renovated during vacant periods and others are severely deteriorated with pest
infestation problems.

- 2. General
a. The ground floor units have been vacated due to sewage overflows into the
units at various times. The clean outs are often in the units. Some clean outs
have been relocated to the building exterior.

3. Lanai

a. There is corrosion and spalling concrete at the lanai steel side guard railing
and aluminum bar enclosure connections to the concrete walls.
b. There are exposed rebars and spalling concrete at the lanai slabs. There
appears to be some coating or paint on the lanai floor which has failed.

4. Living room
a. Floors are exposed concrete with some floor cracks.

b. Adjacent storage room walls need to be painted in some instances.
c. Lighting appeared to be inadequate.
5. Kitchen
a. Kitchen counters and cabinets
(1) The kitchen cabinets appear to be original. Many cabinet drawers and
doors are out of alignment, damaged or missing. They are in very poor
condition and should be replaced.
(2) The stainless steel countertops are in fair condition and should be
repaired and retained if possible.
(3) Some units had the counters replaced with a white plastic laminate
particle board countertop.
(4) There appeared to be some termite damage at the cabinet base.
b. Flooring is 12 X 12 vinyl tile. HHA indicated that the original flooring are
replaced when the units are refurbished.
c. Grease build-up is apparent at ceiling above the range due to the absence of a
range hood. Range hood should be added in the renovation.
HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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6. Bathroom

a.

Bathroom fixtures are in very poor condition and should be replaced.

(1) .Lavatory, water closets and shower tub are for the most part original arid
are stained, chipped and corroded.

Bathroom exposed concrete ceiling has the plumbing from the water closet
above poured within the concrete floor slab. The plumbing line is apparently
leaking in many units and has rusted and caused the concrete to spall. The
plumbing line needs to be replaced and relocated below the concrete slab.

Flooring is 12 X 12 vinyl tile. HHA indicated that the original flooring is
replaced when the units are refurbished.

Chase walls appear to have pipe leaks within the chase space.
Tile surround at the bathtub is stained and needs to be replaced. -

(1) Gypsum board chase wall has water damage in many units which has
caused the ceramic tile to de-laminate from the wall.

7. Bedroom

a.

b.

Cracks in the concrete block walls were apparent in some units.

Floors are exposed concrete. Cracks in the floor were apparent in some units.

C. Common & Maintenance Areas

1. General

a.

b

These spaces are located on the ground floor of each tower.
Interiors requires re-painting.

Jalousie windows are in poor condition and need replacement.
Doors and frames are in fair to poor condition.

(1) Metal doors and frames should be replaced.

(2) Wood doors and frames should be replaced.

(3) Overhead roll up doors in the maintenance shop should be replaced.

2. Community Stores and Offices

a.

There is an active roof leak in the office area.

b. The community store and offices are in fair condition.
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(1) The vinyl flooring is worn and needs replacement.

c. The restrooms are worn and should be refurbished.
(1) Toilet partitions were loose and need replacement.
(2) Ceramic tile is dated and should be replaced.

d. Wood roof covering at the rear of the store is not allowed in Type 1
Construction and should be removed.

3. Offices
a. The vinyl flooring is worn and needs replacement.
4. Laundry Room

a. The amount of washers and dryers appears inadequate to serve the needs of
the residents.

5. Maintenance Area
a. Restrooms are in poor condition and should be redone.
b. The vinyl flooring is worn and needs replacement.
6. Mechanical Areas
a. Metal doors and louvers are in very poor condition and should be replaced.

b. Exposed plumbing below the first floor slab is badly corroded and has
caused some spalling of the concrete.

D. Community Center Building
1. General
a. The original one story building was built in 1964 and expanded in 1984.
b. Doors and Windows
(1) Jalousie windows are in fair to poor condition.
(2) Doors and frames are in fair to poor condition.
(a) Metal doors and frames should be replaced.
(b) Wood doors and frames should be replaced.
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c. Exterior of Building

(1) Exterior and interior coatings are in poor condition and requires re-
- painting. Coatings show cracks and peeling paint. The wall mural is
peeling off.

d. Roof

(1) HHA indicated that this building was last re-roofed about 20 years ago at
the same time with Building B. The roof is in very poor condition and
needs replacement.

(2) Copper gutters at the perimeter of the roof appears to be in fair condition.
However, the roof flashing is corroded and needs replacement.

(3) The aggregate surfacing on the upper roof is missing in many areas
exposing the roof felts. Alligatoring of the asphalt is apparent and the
aluminized roof coating is very worn.

e. Concrete Walk Canopy

(1) Some concrete spalling and extensive signs of water infiltration at the
concrete canopy roof and beams from Building A to the Community
Center.

2. Code and Life Safety Issues

a. A pair of exit doors on the South facade appear to be closed off with
plywood. The plywood should be removed and the doors returned to their
proper operation.

3. Main Meeting Area
a. Suspended ceilings appear to be sagging and in poor condition.
b. There are apparent leaks in the ceiling from the roof above.

c. The steel double exit doors have paint peeling from the surfaces revealing
the substrate. Caulking and grouting around the door jambs have cracked
off.

d. The folding acoustic door panels are in very poor condition with broken
hinges. The acoustic door system needs to be replaced.

e. There are signs of some concrete spalling at the exterior hallway.
f. The concrete floor slab appears to be in fair condition.
4. Office

a. Doors are in poor condition and needs replacement.
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d.

Jalousies are wood and appear to be in fair condition.

There is some water infiltration from the walls as evidenced by paint
bubbling and peeling off the surface.

The vinyl flooring is worn and needs replacement.

5. Kitchen

a.

b.

C.

Stainless steel sinks and counters appear in fair condition.
There is some peeling of paint and cracking in the walls and ceilings.

The ceramic tile floor and wainscot appears to be in fair to poor condition.

6. Lunch Room Area

a.

b.

C.

The acoustic 12 x 12 ceiling panels are apparently glued to the slab and
shows signs of water damage.

Jalousie windows are in poor condition with missing slats.

The flooring appears to be in poor condition and should be replaced.

7. Women’s Restroom

a.

b.

C.

d.

e.

There are signs of water infiltration at the ceiling.

One water closet was out of order.

Toilet partitions are damaged and need to be replaced.
The door and frame has corrosion and should be replaced.

Ceramic tile is in fair to poor condition. .

8. Men’'s Restroom

The tile floor and walls are in fair to poor condition.
Cracking of the wall tiles is visible.

Plastic laminate toilet enclosures are in poor condition and need to be
replaced.

Steel doors and frames are in poor condition.

45  RECOMMENDATIONS (Bldg. “A”, “B”, Community Center)

A. Renovation Option: In general, the following are renovation recommendations:
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1. The site will require repairs, re-grading, new pavement, sidewalks and concrete
slabs. Site utilities will also need replacement.

2. The concrete structures will require some spall and crack repairs but overall
appear to be in fair condition for re-use.

3. The exterior of Building “B” and the Community Center require spall repairs, re-
roofing and re-painting.

4. The interior of the buildings will require gutting and replacing of finishes, doors,
windows, cabinets, fixtures, plumbing and electrical systems.

B. Replacement Option: The replacement option is to demolish the existing project and
completely rebuild the present design with an identical program and scope of work.
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KEYNOTES

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

TYPICAL CONDITIONS

Remove all existing doors, frames,
thresholds, hardware and provide new
hollow metal doors, frames, thresholds
and hardware.

| [

Remove existing sliding doors and provide
new sliding door. Provide aluminum doors
at exterior and wood doors at interior.

[-]

Remove all existing windows and provide
new aluminum sliding windows.

[=]

Remove all existing kitchen counters and
cabinets and provide new laminate counter

.and cabinets.

[]

Remove all existing appliance and fixtures
and provide new appliance and fixture.

[=]

Remove all existing ceramic tile in restrooms
and provide new ceramic tile.

[

Patch wall and provide access panel at
chase wall for kitchen.

Paint throughout.

[<]

Remove all existing resilient tile and base
and provide new resilient tile and base.

B

Repair and refinish stair handrails and re-
place abrasive strips at stair threads.

fa—
—

Repair and refinish metal railings at lanai.

i<

Remove and replace wood shelves.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Add new gypsum board soffits to conceal
new piping and plumbing.

Repair cracks in the CMU walls as required.

Repair concrete floor slab cracks.

Repair termite damaged wood frames.

Repair concrete spalling at lanais.

Repair damaged pipe chase walls.

Reuse existing stainless steel kitchen sinks.

Remove all existing built-up roof to
substrate and metal flashing, patch all
roof leaks, and provide new built-up roof

" and metal flashing (at bldg. B only).

ADA improvements for designated units.
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KEYNOTES

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

TYPICAL CONDITIONS

Remove all existing doors, frames,
thresholds, hardware and provide new
hollow metal doors, frames, thresholds
and hardware.

| [

Remove existing sliding doors and provide
new sliding door. Provide aluminum doors
at exterior and wood doors at interior.

[“]

Remove all existing windows and provide
new aluminum sliding windows.

[=]

Remove all existing kitchen counters and
cabinets and provide new laminate counter
and cabinets.

[]

Remove all existing appliance and fixtures
and provide new appliance and fixture.

Remove all existing ceramic tile in restrooms
and provide new ceramic tile.

&l | [

Patch wall and provide access panel at
chase wall for kitchen.

Paint throughout.

Le] | []

Remove all existing resilient tile and base
and provide new resilient tile and base.

S|

Repair and refinish stair handrails and re-
place abrasive strips at stair threads.

=l

Repair and refinish metal railings at lanai.

[S]

Remove and replace wood shelves.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Add new gypsum board soffits to conceal
new piping and plumbing,

Repair cracks in the CMU walls as required.

®

. Repair concrete floor slab cracks.

. Repair termite damaged wood frames.

. Repair concrete spalling at lanais.

° Repair damaged pipe chase walls.

] Reuse existing stainless steel kitchen sinks.
Remove all existing built-up roof to

o substrate and metal flashing, patch all
roof leaks, and provide new built-up roof
and metal flashing (at bldg. B only).

. ADA improvements for designated units.




KEYNOTES DESCRIPTION OF WORK
TYPICAL CONDITIONS

Remove all existing doors, frames,
thresholds, hardware and provide new
hollow metal doors, frames, thresholds
and hardware.

Remove existing sliding doors and provide
new sliding door. Provide aluminum doors
at exterior and wood doors at interior.

| [

Remove all existing windows and provide
new aluminum sliding windows.

(]

Remove all existing kitchen counters and
cabinets and provide new laminate counter
and cabinets. .

[=]

Remove all existing appliance and fixtures
and provide new appliance and fixture.

[

Remove all existing ceramic tile in restrooms
and provide new ceramic tile.

[o]

Patch wall and provide access panel at
chase wall for kitchen.
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Paint throughout.
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A - - T— e A pn: E Remove all existing resilient tile and base
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R RC D 2 T . Repair cracks in the CMU walls as required.
o Repair concrete floor slab cracks.
o Repair termite damaged wood frames.
° Repair concrete spalling at lanais.
° Repair damaged pipe chase walls.
° Reuse existing stainless steel kitchen sinks.
PICAL 2 - BEDROOM UNIT Remove all existing built-up roof to
UNITTYPE2 - A o substrate and metal flashing, patch all

roof leaks, and provide new built-up roof
and metal flashing (at bidg. B only).
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Remove all existing doors, frames,
thresholds, hardware and provide new
hollow metal doors, frames, thresholds
and hardware.

Remove existing sliding doors and provide
new sliding door. Provide aluminum doors
at exterior and wood doors at interior.

| E

Remove all existing windows and provide
new aluminum sliding windows.
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N
¢
N

e BT TYP. e vz — s
BE RE b - SPECIAL CONDITIONS
. 0 LaNay _ief
) DEI S N s gt o Add new gypsum board soffits to conceal
' e f R new piping and plumbing.
i ! Rl ‘;
! i 5-4° i * Lz IRy, (s . . .
P Re LAl 8 “; e BTN Y ST WL o Repair cracks in the CMU walls as required.
i &-¢
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] Repair concrete spalling at lanais.
° Repair damaged pipe chase walls.
° Reuse existing stainless steel kitchen sinks.

"PICAL 3 - BEDROOM UNIT
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Remove all existing built-up roof to
substrate and metal flashing, patch all
roof leaks, and provide new built-up roof
and metal flashing (at bldg. B only).
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KEYNOTES DESCRIPTION OF WORK
TYPICAL CONDITIONS

Remove all existing doors, frames,
thresholds, hardware and provide new
hollow metal doors, frames, thresholds
and hardware.

Remove existing sliding doors and provide
new sliding door. Provide aluminum doors
at exterior and wood doors at interior.

|

Remove all existing windows and provide
new aluminum sliding windows.

-]

Remove all existing kitchen counters and
cabinets and provide new laminate counter

Eﬂ @ ) | _________r_“ L and cabinets.
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Remove all existing appliance and fixtures
and provide new appliance and fixture.

Remove all existing ceramic tile in restrooms
and provide new ceramic tile.

Patch wall and provide access panel at
chase wall for kitchen.

Paint throughout.

Remove all existing resilient tile and base
and provide new resilient tile and base.

Repair and refinish stair handrails and re-
place abrasive strips at stair threads.

Repair and refinish metal railings at lanai.

Sl EE | E R

Remove and replace wood shelves.
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' o Repair concrete floor slab cracks.
* Repair termite damaged wood frames.
° Repair concrete spalling at lanais.

° Repair damaged pipe chase walls.

. Reuse existing stainless steel kitchen sinks.

'PICAL 3 - BEDROOM UNIT Remove all existing built-up roof to

JNITTYPE3-C substrate and metal flashing, patch all
. roof leaks, and provide new built-up roof
and metal flashing (at bldg. B only).
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KEYNOTES

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

TYPICAL CONDITIONS

Remove all existing doors, frames,
thresholds, hardware and provide new
hollow metal doors, frames, thresholds
and hardware.

| [

Remove existing sliding doors and provide
new sliding door. Provide aluminum doors
at exterior and wood doors at interior.

[]

Remove all existing windows and provide
new aluminum sliding windows.

[=]

Remove all existing kitchen counters and

_cabinets and provide new laminate counter

and cabinets.

[]

Remove all existing appliance and fixtures
and provide new appliance and fixture.

Remove all existing ceramic tile in restrooms
and provide new ceramic tile.

1 | [

Patch wall and provide access panel at
chase wall for kitchen.

Paint throughout.

L] | [=]

Remove all existing resilient tile and base
and provide new resilient tile and base.

=]

Repair and refinish stair handrails and re-
place abrasive strips at stair threads.

=]

Repair and refinish metal railings at lanai.

[S]

Remove and replace wood shelves.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Add new gypsum board soffits to conceal
new piping and plumbing.

Repair cracks in the CMU walls as required.

IDIFIED 3 - BEDROOM UNIT

uNITTYPE3-C

HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - Kuhio Park Terrace
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Repair concrete floor slab cracks.

Repair termite damaged wood frames.

Repair concrete spalling at lanais.

Repair damaged pipe chase walls.

Reuse existing stainless steel kitchen sinks.

Remove all existing built-up roof to
substrate and metal flashing, patch all
roof leaks, and provide new built-up roof
and metal flashing (at bldg. B only).

ADA improvements for designated units.
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PART 5 - STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS

51  GENERAL
A. Scope of Work

1. Structural evaluations are limited to the structural survey and the qualitative
investigation of code compliance. The construction costs, exclusive of those for °
the work to be done by the ongoing HHA maintenance projects, were prepared
and presented herein. The replacement option is not discussed here but
described in Part 4, Architectural Systems.

2. The extent of the structural survey covered approximately one third of the total
exterior building surfaces. Each resident manager identified known defects and
damages during interviews and site walk-through. Visible damage, such as
cracks, rebar corrosion, extreme sag, and deformations were documented, but no
samples of in-situ materials were taken. Damage inside the units was generally
not assessed during the survey, except where noted herein. Other programmed
changes or replacement that would alleviate existing damage are also excluded
from the scope of work.

B. Renovation Versus Replacement

1. Structural defects such as spalls at the floor overhangs and walkways, cracks in
stairwell slabs and walls are considered the major items for the renovation
option. Those that pose safety hazard to the tenants should be given the
immediate priority in the renovation option. The discussion of the replacement
option is included in part 4, Architectural Systems since structural replacement
is an integral part of architectural planning and design.

C. Methodology

1. Available record drawings for the construction and structural modifications of
each housing project were obtained from the HHA archive files. Documents
relevant to the original structural design analysis or _calculations were not found.
Record drawings were qualitatively compared to building seismic codes that
were in effect at the time of construction. The applicable building codes are
discussed in respective sections. Analytical structural assessmerits are limited to
the methods described herein.

2. In addition to the record research, questionnaires were submitted to the resident
managers on November 18, 1996 and verbal responses were received on
November 26-27, 1996. Site walk-through field surveys were conducted on
December 4-6, 1996 under the guidance of the resident manager. Exterior
damage observed on the randomly selected areas of each tower. Survey records
and representative photographs are attached (See Appendix).
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D. Historical

1.

The two (2) sixteen-story high rise towers at Kuhio Park Terrace (KPT) were
designed in 1962 based on the record drawings. These towers (A and B) have a
total of 572 one-, two-, three-, and four-bedroom units. KPT also has a one-story
CMU structure Community Center with exterior load bearing walls.

The two high-rise towers are structurally identical. They both have three
rectangular wings arranged at 120 degree apart around a central elevator core.
Each wing is 182’ long and 34’ wide. Typical ceiling height for the units is 8'-6”,
except it is 11°-6” at the first floor entrance and service areas.

The basic framing system for the towers is a cast-in-place concrete moment
frame with concrete shear walls. This system consists of one-way concrete slabs
spanning in the transversal direction of the rectangular wings. The slabs are
supported at the center of each wing by: 1) a continuous longitudinal frame of
concrete beams and rectangular columns, 2) longitudinal concrete beams, and 3)
columns and walls at each side of the buildings. In addition, transversal concrete
bearing walls for the partitions, core walls and end walls also provide supports
for the slabs. Spread footings, tie beams and grade beams provide supports for .
the towers. The footings were designed to bear on decomposed rock with a safe
bearing capacity of 6000 psf.

_ E. Existing Condition

1.

No visible cracks or spalls were not found on the exterior surfaces of the twin

“towers or other structures such as the Community Center, except for the large

spall at the corner of roof canopy adjacent to the first floor trash room at Wing-B.

Structural defects extrapolated from the architectural survey include: 1) 3”x4”
spalls in the lanai floor for approximately 30 percent of all units, 2) spalls from
rusted metal posts of the enclosing metal screens for about 50 percent of the
concrete handrails in the lanais, and 3) separated interior partitions due to
settled floors in an end unit on the first floor of Wing-B.

5.2  STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS

A. The buildings were designed 35 years ago. The original structural calculations with
the original designed lateral-forces, especially the seismic forces, could not be found.
However, according to General Note-1 shown on sheet $120 of the original design
drawings, the structures were designed for a Zone -1 earthquake in accordance with
the 1958 edition building code.

B. The seismic design code used in 1958 was the 1943 Los Angeles City Code, with
modifications for buildings that are 13 story or higher. If the 1943 LA City Code and
the modification were adapted, the design seismic base shear formula for the tower
would be V = CW, and C = 4.65/[N+0.9(5-8)]100, with S be the total number of story
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in the building, and N be the number of stories above the floor under consideration.
Using 17 for both S and N in the KPT case, the corresponding C value is 0.031 and
the seismic base shear V value is 0.031W.

. The drawings also indicated that the design was completed in the spring of 1962, a

time which the new SEOAC 1959 had replaced the 1943 LA City Code. The 1959
code was the first code to formulate a different earthquake zones for design purpose.
As a result, the building design might had adapted the newer code. Evidence is
shown in the adoption of a Zone -1 earthquake design requirement stated in the
General Note - 1 on Sheet 5120. If the 1959 code was used, the seismic base shear
formula would be V=ZKCW. With Z = 3/16 for Zone -1 earthquake; K = 1.33 for
bearing wall system; C = .05/ T~0.333 and T =0.05H/D"0.5; building height H =
137.5’; width D = 34’ and length D=182’; the base shear in the transversal and
longitudinal directions would be 0.0118W and 0 .0156W, respectively.

- According to UBC 1994, the seismic base shear formula is V = ZICW/Rw. Buildings

on Oahu are designed for a Zone - 2a earthquake. Using Z = 0.15; I = 1.0 for
ordinary buildings; Rw = 8 for building frame system with concrete shear walls;
5=1.0 for footings on decomposed rock; Hn =137.5"; Ct=.02; C = 1.255/T0.67; and
T = Ct(Hn"0.75), the T, C and V values for the KPT twin towers are 0.80 second,
1.448 and 0.0272W, respectively.

. The seismic forces required by the 1994 UBC are 12% less than those of the 1943

code. However, the transversal and longitudinal forces are 230% and 174% greater
than those of the 1959 code. Therefore, the twin towers may or may not meet the
1994 UBC depending upon which code the designer(s) followed at the time.
Without an in-depth study with calculations for the true lateral-resisting capacity,
one can not determine if the existing towers are capable of resisting a Zone - 2a
earthquake as required by the present code.

RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Renovation Recommendations

1. The twin towers and the Community Center are all in good condition. Most
damage is confined to the lanai areas. The settled ground floor slab on grade
was caused by sewage leakage, which seeped into the ground and weakened
subgrade support. '

2. The towers should be studied further to verify its lateral-loads resisting capacity.

3. Based on our survey, approximately 182 small spalls in the lanai floors, and 270
feet of lanai handrail with spalls from the rusted screen posts should be repaired
first. Approximately 100 feet of cracked interior CMU partitions should be

“ patched and sealed. The spall repairs will require the removal of spalled
concrete to exposed the portion of rusted rebars, clean rebar and coat them with
epoxy, then patch back with epoxy mortar to the original sizes and shapes. The
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patch and seal of CMU cracks will require routing cracks to 3/4” wide by 3/4”
deep, patched and fill with filler materials, backup tapes, and caulk with sealant.
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PART 6 - MECHANICAL SYSTEM

6.1 GENERAL

A. This report assesses the condition of the existing mechanical systems which serve
Kuhio Park Terrace based on the existing as-builts, and our field investigations
conducted from December 16 through 20, 1996. The 572 unit complex consists of )
two 17 story towers (Buildings A and B). Each building contains a mix of 1, 2, and 3
bedroom apartments. The administration offices are located on the ground floor of
Building A.

6.2 AIR CONDITIONING AND VENTILATION
A. Common Areas
1. General Description

a. Air conditioning for the administration offices in both towers are provided
by various window units of different makes and models.

b. Exhaust ventilation in the community center complex bathrooms is ducted
up to exhaust fans which discharge through the roof.

¢. The shop area and paint storage are located in Building A, Wing II. Wood
work and painting areas are naturally ventilated by windows and bay doors.

2. Historical Repair Information

a. All of the window units are maintained by the building maintenance
personnel. The general exhaust fans and duct work are maintained by the
building maintenance. ' :

b. The ground floor public bathrooms in Buildings A and B are mechanically
ventilated by exhaust fans.

3. System Evaluation

a. Many of the window units appear to be in satisfactory condition, but seem to
be very inefficient and should be replaced with new efficient units or be air
condition by central systems. The jalousie windows should be replaced by
glazed and shaded windows.

b. Public restrooms located on the ground floor are ventilated by an exhaust fan
which is ducted through a side wall vent. The exhaust discharges is less than
10 feet from the nearest door opening, which is in violation to the Uniform
Building Code. The exhaust should be ducted and discharged on the side of
the building away from any window or door.
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C.

The community center is ventilated by exhaust fans which are ducted up
through the roof. According to the maintenance manager, the exhaust fans
create excessive amounts of noise. When assemblies are held, the fans are
not used because of the noise problem, which causes the room to become
very hot. Exhaust fans in the community center should be replaced with
larger and quieter fans or an air conditioning system should be installed.

The carpenters shop appear to be adequately ventilated by the bay doors.
The Uniform Building Code, however, requires that the debris from table
saws and sanders should be captured and exhausted by a ventilation system.
If the number of woodworking equipment is three or less, it is acceptable to
have each piece of equipment provided with its own self-contained
collection system in lieu of a central system.

The exhaust system for the generator room located in the mechanical/
electrical room in Building A violates the Uniform Building Code. The
generator exhaust discharge needs to be relocated a minimum of 12 feet
away from any openings such as doors and windows.

B. Housing Area

1. General Description

a.

The residential bathrooms are naturally ventilated by window openings
above the water closet. The residential kitchen areas are also naturally
ventilated and do not have a range hood.

2. Historical Repair Information

a.

No history of maintenance or repair for residential ventilation.

3. System Evaluation

a.

All residential bathrooms are naturally ventilated. The existing window area
appear to be adequate to ventilate the bathroom.

Currently the ranges are not equipped with an exhaust hood. Many of the
cabinets near the ranges exhibit grease build up. A range hood exhaust
should be incorporated in the kitchen area.

6.3 PLUMBING SYSTEMS

A. Common Areas

1. General Description
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a. Water Distribution System

(1) Cold water is supplied to the units via water meters located on Linapuni
Street. City water pressure appears adequate to feed Buildings A and B.
Building A's hot water is supplied from a central solar panel heating
system located on the roof, which serves all of the units. Several hot

- water storage tank are located in the mechanical room on the ground
floor. Back-up heating is provided by two gas water heaters also located
in the mechanical room. Building B's hot water is provided by gas
heaters located on the ground floor in the boiler room.

b. Sanitary Drainage System

(1) Sanitary waste is collected by several main drain lines which connect to
separate sewer manholes. The drain waste and vents appear to be cast
iron. The sanitary drainage system appear to be gravity drained to
manholes on Linapuni Street.

c. Storm Drainage System

(1) Roof drains are directed to storm gutters located on Linapuni Street. The
lanais have scupper drains at the base of the lanai wall for drainage.

d. Plumbing Fixtures

(1) The fixtures have not been replaced with water conserving fixtures which
will be required by January 1, 1998 to comply with the Board of Water
Supply Ordinance 94-28 for water conservation. None of the existing
bathrooms appear to have been made handicap accessible.

e. Gas Distribution

1) The main gas meter is located on Linapuni Street. The gas lines on the
& P &
property are the property and responsibility of HHA.

2. Historical Repair Information

a. Several improvement and repair projects were done on Buildings A and B.
In 1982, the laundry rooms in both buildings were renovated. In 1983, solar
panels were installed on building A. In 1995, the gas water heating system in
Building B was replaced. According to the maintenance personnel, there
have been many problems with water, sanitary and gas leaks due to
deteriorating pipes.

3. System Evaluation
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a. The water piping appears to be copper tubing with lead-tin solder joints.
The piping appears to be the original pipes from 1965 and exhibits extensive
corrosion. All water piping should be replaced due to its condition and age.

b. The plumbing fixtures in the common areas should be replaced with low
flow fixtures to comply with Board of Water Supply Ordinance 94-28 which
mandates that all plumbing fixtures in commercial properties need to meet
the water conservation standards by January 1, 1998. The fixtures should
also be replaced due to their age. '

c. Two rows of 6 solar panels are missing on the roof of building A, wing I.
These panels should be installed to satisfy the hot water demand.
Approximately 50 out of 228 panels are covered with a residue film on the
inside part of the glass or show signs of condensation. A local solar
distributor suspects two possibilities; the pipes within the panels are leaking
or rain water is leaking into the panels. Both of these scenarios will cause the
water to condensate and dry onto the glass leaving a white residue film.
These panels should be checked for either rain infiltration or leaking pipes
within the panels.

d. Consideration should be given to provide building B with solar panels as the
primary source of hot water and converting the boilers into the back-up
source of hot water. With proper maintenance, the solar panels should help
to reduce KPT's energy bill.

€. Most of the solar piping insulation was removed when the roof was
resurfaced. All of the solar piping insulation should be re-installed.

B. Housing Area
1. General Description
a. Water Distribution System

(1) Cold and hot water piping is a mix of copper piping for the smaller lines
and galvanized steel piping on the larger mains.

b. Sanitary Drainage System

(1) Sanitary waste is collected by several sanitary and vent risers which
appear to be of cast iron construction.

¢. Plumbing Fixtures

(1) All of the residential units have a single full bathroom. A majority of the
fixtures in these dwelling units have not been replaced with water
conserving fixtures which will be required by January 1, 1998 to comply
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with the Board of Water Supply Ordinance 94-28 for water conservation.
None of the existing bathrooms appear to have been made handicap
. accessible.

d. Gas Distribution

(1) The gas distribution risers which supply each individual tenant with gas
for cooking are of threaded black steel construction. ’

2. Historical Repair Information

a.

According to the maintenance personnel, there have been many problems
with water, sanitary and gas leaks due to deteriorating pipes.

3. System Evaluation

a.

The water piping appears to be copper tubing with lead-tin solder joints.
The piping appears to be the original pipes from 1965 and exhibits extensive
corrosion. All water piping should be replaced due to its condition and age.

The plumbing fixtures in the housing area should be replaced with low flow
fixtures to comply with Board of Water Supply Ordinance 94-28 which
mandates that all plumbing fixtures in commercial properties need to meet
the water conservation standards by January 1, 1998. The fixtures should
also be replaced due to their age.

The waste lines throughout the housing area seem to be undersized and
show extreme corrosion. All of the waste lines should be replaced and
redesigned. Many tenants on the ground floor complain about soap suds
baking up into their kitchen sinks. Many of the drain elbows below the
water closets are corroded and need to.be replaced. Currently the drain
elbows are buried within the concrete slab. The new replacement elbows
should extend out of the concrete slab and be concealed by a soffit.

Floor cleanouts are currently located on all ground floor units. These
cleanouts should be relocate to the outside of the building. The Uniform
Plumbing Code does not allow floor cleanouts inside residential occupancies.
Currently the ground floor units are flooded when these cleanouts are
opened. All interior cleanouts should be relocated outside the building.

Approximately 29 of the dwelling units should be modified to accommodate
ADA requirements. The lavatories and water closets should be relocated
according to the ADA requirements. The shower stall will be replaced with a
standard five foot tub. :
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f. Individual shut off valves should be installed in each unit. The existing
valves are design to shut off the water in an entire wing at on time, which
make it inconvenient for tenants when repairs are done.

g- The entire ground floor of Building B, Wing III, has been abandoned due to
recurring problems with the sanitary lines. This problem may be due to
suds, undersized lines, or other unforeseen conditions. All plumbing in this
area should be redesigned to solve this problem.’

h. Consideration should be given to replace the existing gas stoves with electric
stoves due to the ongoing problems with the gas piping and leaking meters.
The use of electric stoves will eliminate the risk of igniting unsuspected gas
leaks. If new gas ranges are installed, the existing gas piping needs to be
replaced.

64  LIFESAFETY / FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
A. Common Areas
1. General Description
a. A paint storage room is located on the ground floor of Building A, Wing II,
within the shop area. The storage room is approximately 200 square feet and
the partitions are constructed of single layer of gypsum board.
2. Historical Repair Information
3. System Evaluation
a. According to the Uniform Fire Code and Uniform-Building Code, liquid

storage rooms cannot exceed the following total capacities without being
considered a hazardous occupancy:

Class I-A 60 gal

Class I-B 120 gal
Class I-C 180 gal
Class II 240 gal
Class III-A 660 gal

Class I and Class II 240 gal

(1) The paints should be stored in UL-listed fire cabinets, and the amount of
paints stored kept below these limits. If the amount of paint storage
exceeds these limits, the paint storage room needs to be classified as a
hazardous occupancy which must be separated from other occupancies
with two hour or greater fire resistant construction if it exceeds 150
square feet in area. In addition, according to the Uniform Building Code,
an exhaust ventilation system should be provided to have at least six air
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changes per hour, and a drainage system should be incorporated to direct
the flow of liquids to an approved location or to an area that will be
_designed to provide secondary containment.

B. Housing Area
1. General Description
a. Each dwelling unit is provided with a 5 Ib. fire extinguisher.
2. Historical Repair Information

a. According the maintenance manager, the fire extinguishers are checked
periodically.

3. System Evaluation

a. Inaccordance with the Uniform Building Code, all residential buildings
higher than 2 stories or consisting of 16 dwelling units or more must be
sprinklered. In order for the buildings to be brought up to current codes, fire
sprinklers should be provided in both buildings. Fire pumps will need to be
installed to supply both towers.

6.5 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REPAIR/RENOVATION

A. Recommendation for repair are based on complying with HUD Handbook 4910.1,
Minimum Property Standards for Housing, 1994, ed., and with HUD Handbook
7418.1, Life-Cycle Cost Analysis for Utility Combinations. In accordance with these
standards, installation of a solar water heating system is recommended as an option
for Bldg. B since the total savings is projected in 15 years will exceed or equal the
cost of the system. Additional tax credits and Hawaiian Electric rebates which are
not included in this analysis will further reduce the payback period to less than 7
years. In addition, life cycle analysis indicates that the use of gas for cooking in lieu
of electricity will save $30 per year per unit, or $17,500/ year for the entire project,
and an additional savings of $143,000/ year in initial construction costs. (See
attached life-cycle cost analysis for cooking.) Although the savings for using gas for
cooking are significant, consideration should be given to installing electric ranges in
lieu of gas ranges because they are safer to operate and maintain than gas
appliances.

B. Mandatory Items: The following items should be undertaken as part of the
renovation.

1. Common Areas:

a. Replace all plumbing fixtures.
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8-

Replace all sanitary and vent piping.

Replace all domestic water piping.

Install fire sprinklers in all administration areas in the two towers.
Install ventilation system for paint and shop area. |

Relocate generator exhaust.

Repair solar system for Building A.

2. Housing Areas:

a.

b.

s
h.

Provide ducted kitchen exhaust hood.

Replace all plumbing fixtures.

Replace all water lines.

Replace all waste and vent lines.

Modify units to comply with ADA requirements.
Replace shut-off valves.

Replace all gas piping.

Install fire sprinklers in all apartments.

C. Optional Items: The following additional items are not required by code but
consideration should be given to incorporating these features into the renovation.

- 1. Common Areas:

a.

b.

C.

d.

Provide central A/C for administration floor.
Provide A/C in community center.
Install fire sprinklers in community center.

Provide new solar heating system for Building B.

2. Housing Areas:

a.

No other optional improvements are recommended.
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6.6 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REPLACEMENT

A. Recommendations for replacement are based on complying with HUD Handbook
4910.1, Minimum Property Standards for Housing, 1994 ed., and with HUD
Handbook 7418.1, Life-Cycle Cost Analysis for Utility Combinations. In accordance
with these standards, installation of a solar water heating system is recommended
since the total savings is projected in 15 years will exceed or equal the cost of the

" system. Additional tax credits and Hawaiian Electric rebates which are not included

in this analysis will further reduce the payback period to less than 7 years. In
addition, life cycle analysis indicates that the use of gas for cooking in lieu of
electricity will save approximately $30 per year per unit, or $17,500/ year for the
entire project, and an additional savings of $143,000 in initial construction costs.
(See attached life-cycle cost analysis for cooking.) Although the savings for using
gas for cooking are significant, consideration should be given to installing electric
ranges in lieu of gas ranges because they are safer to operate and maintain than gas
appliances.

Mandatory Items: The following items should be included at minimum for
replacement of the entire complex:

1. Common Areas:

a.

b.

Provide new plumbing for restrooms to meet current codes and standards.
Provide new ventilation system for paint and shop area.
Provide new ventilation support for emergency generators.

Provide new solar heating system to match existing system serving Building
A. '

2. Housing Areas:

a.

b.

8.

Provide ducted kitchen exhaust hood.

Provide all new plumbing fixtures, including new water lines, waste and
vent lines.

Provide new roof drain piping.

Modify units to comply with ADA requirements.
Provide new shut-off valves.

Replace all gas piping.

Install fire sprinklers in all units.
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C. Optional Items: The following additional items are not required by code but
consideration should be given to incorporating these features into the replacement
project.

1. Common Areas:

a. Provide central A/C for administration floor.

b. Provide A/C.in community center.

c. Install fire sprinklers in the community center.

d. Provide new solar heating system for Building B.
2. Housing Areas:

a. No other optional improvements are recommended.
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PART 7 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

7.1 GENERAL

A. This report assesses the condition of the existing electrical systems which serve
Kuhio Park Terrace based on the existing as-builts, and our field investigations
conducted from December 16 through 20, 1996. The 572 unit complex consists of-
two 16 story high rises (Buildings A and B). Each building contains a mix of 1, 2,
and 3 bedroom units. The administration offices are located on the ground floor of
building A.

7.2 POWER SYSTEM

A. Common Areas

1. General Description

a.

The electrical services for the Kuhio Park Terrace Tower complexes are
owned and maintained by Hawaiian Electric Company (HECO). The service
is tapped from a 12.47 KV, three phase, primary circuit off North School
Street and extended underground into the housing complex. A 300 KVA pad
mounted transformer, at each tower provide 208Y/120 volt, three phase,
power to each tower.

Each tower has a ground floor electrical service room that contains the
tower’s main electrical service disconnect switch, main service metering
equipment, distribution panelboards, emergency power transfer switch
equipment, and the house electrical panelboard. The electrical power is
distributed to each wing from the electrical room. Feeder risers are routed
up the tower and supply power to each tenant, separately metered on every
floor. : :

Each tenant’s electrical service is routed from the respective meters to the
unit electrical loadcenters. The individual loadcenters provide power and
lighting circuits within the units.

Each tower contains a 125 KW emergency, diesel engine, electrical generator.
The generator supplies emergency power during HECO power outages to
egress lighting, fire alarm systems, and an emergency designated elevator.

Oahu Wireless Communications owns and maintains equipment located in
dedicated rooms on the 17th floors. Roof top antenna arrays and
transmitting equipment are also owned by Oahu Wireless Communications.

2. Historical Repair Information

. a.

HECO's 12.47 KV underground primary distribution feeder and the 300 KVA
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pad mounted transformers have been in service since 1991.

b. The elevator systems for the towers were upgraded in 1994 and a common
laundry room was constructed on the ground floors in 1982. The present
solar water heating system replaced a boiler system in 1986.

3. System Evaluation

a. The exterior tenant meters are in bad condition showing severe corrosion
and should be replaced.

b. The exposed exterior branch circuit conduit systems show signs of corrosion
and abuse. Several locations require immediate attention where the conduit
has rusted through, or has broken away, and the wiring is exposed. The
exposed conduit systems are not expected to last beyond 10 years and should
be replaced.

c. The tenant electrical service feeder wiring appears to be in good condition.

d. Roof top receptacles for maintaining equipment were not provided, violating
the NEC. Provide ground fault interrupt roof top receptacles to comply with
code.

e. The receptacles in the wood-working shop were not protected from dust and
particle accumulation. The receptacles should be replaced with gasketed
covers.

f. If consideration is given to replace the existing gas ranges with electric
ranges, the building transformers, main electrical service equipment, and
tenant service risers will require upgrade.

B. Housing Units
1. General Description

a. Electrical feeder risers are routed up the tower to separate tenant meters
located on the exterior walkways on each floor. Each tenant’s service is
routed from the respective meters to the unit electrical loadcenters. The
individual loadcenters provide power and lighting circuits within the units.

2. System Evaluation

a. The interior surface metal raceways show signs of corrosion. Several
locations require immediate attention where the conduit or raceway has
rusted through and the wiring is exposed. Concealed conduit systems
appear to be in adequate condition, however, the conduit systems serving
kitchen counter-top devices and refrigerator outlets are severely rusted due
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to the wind blown rain through the kitchen window. The surface raceways
and kitchen conduits should be replaced.

b. Receptacles throughout the units do not appear to be in good condition and
should be replaced.

¢. Kitchen counter-top receptacles do not have ground circuit interrupt .
provisions. The 1996 National Electrical Code (NEC) requires ground fault
circuit interrupt-provisions for all kitchen counter-top receptacles. Replace
the receptacles with ground fault sensing receptacles to comply with code.

7.3  LIGHTING SYSTEMS
A. Common Areas

1. General Description

a. The exterior parking areas are illuminated with 250 watt, high intensity
discharge (HID), high pressure sodium (HPS) pole-top luminaires.

b. Common area egress lighting comprise of single lamp, 40 watt, T12
luminaires, with vandal resistant features.

2. Historical Data

a. Building B lobby area lighting were replaced in 1991. Building A lobby area
lighting were replaced in 1981.

b. Common area egress lighting were replaced in 1979.
3. System Evaluation

a. The exterior parking and roadway lighting levels appear to be adequate. The
existing light poles appear to be in adequate condition and should last
beyond 10 years.

b. The exterior building perimeter lighting levels, immediately adjacent to the
building, appear to be inadequate. Additional luminaires should be installed
to provide sufficient lighting levels for security purposes.

¢. The exterior common area egress luminaires appear to be in adequate
condition and should last beyond 10 years. Some fixture lenses were cracked
or painted and should be replaced.

d. The elevator lobby areas and ground floor lobby luminaires appear to be in
bad condition and should be replaced.
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e. The light fixtures were not protected from dust and particle accumulation.
The light fixtures should be replaced with gasketed, sealed fixtures.

B. Housing Units
1. General Description

" a. Interior unit luminaires are comprised as follows, all fixtures are surface
mounted:

Kitchen: One incandescent, with two 60 watt lamps.

Dining: One incandescent, with two 60 watt lamps.

Living: One incandescent, with two 60 watt lamps.

Bedrooms: One incandescent, with two 60 watt lamps.

Bath: One incandescent, with one 60 watt lamp.
Pantry/Hall/Storage: One incandescent, with one 60 watt lamp.
Lanai: One incandescent, with one 60 watt lamp.

2. System Evaluation

a. The majority of the interior luminaires were showing signs of corrosion and
had missing or damaged lenses. The existing fixtures should be replaced and
illumination levels increased in above suggested rooms.

b. The majority of the light fixtures and switches were showing signs of
corrosion and missing or damaged lenses. The existing fixtures and switches
should be replaced and illumination levels increased in above suggested
rooms.

‘¢. New fixtures should possess energy efficient compact fluorescent and T8
lamps, and electronic ballasts. This will provide savings on energy usage
and principle payback is assisted through HECO's demand side
management rebate program. In evidence of the damage to the existing
luminaires, the new fixtures should also possess vandal resistant features to
increase its longevity.

74 TELEPHONE SYSTEM
A. Common areas

1. General Description

a. The telephone service is owned and maintained by GTE Hawaiian Telephone
Company (HTCO). The overhead service is extended from HTCO’s main
circuits off North School Street and extended, underground, into the housing
complex.
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b. Every other floor of each wing contains a telephone cabinet which provides
telephone service, in concealed conduit systems, to the individual unit
telephone devices.

2. Historical Repair Information
a. HTCO's overhead primary distribution has been in service since 1965.
3. System Evaluation -

a. The service telephone cabinets and feeders do not appear to be in adequate
condition and are not expected to last beyond 10 years. The service cabinets
and cables should be replaced.

b. The overhead telephone service wiring appears to be in good condition.

B. Housing Units
1. General Description

a. Every other floor of each wing contains a telephone cabinet which provides
telephone service, in concealed conduit systems, to the individual unit
telephone devices.

2. System Evaluation

a. The cables and outlets do not appear to be in adequate condition and are not
expected to last beyond 10 years. The tenant unit cables and outlets should
be replaced.

7.5  CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM
A. Common Areas
1. General Description

a. The cable television service is owned and maintained by Oceanic

Cablevision. The underground service is extended from Oceanic’s main

circuits off North King Street and extended into the housing complex.

b. The service is routed to the building main distribution cabinets located on
the roof top penthouse and the ground floor electrical room.

¢. Vertical risers and horizontal distribution of exposed PVC tubing provide
' branch service to the individual tenants. An exposed cable is penetrated into
each unit and is then routed to the living area for future tenant connection.
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2. System Evaluation
a. The cable television service feeders and tenant cables appear to be in good
condition, however, the PVC tubing system is not suited for the high abuse
environment. The PVC tubing in some areas have been pulled off its
supports, pulled out of the junction boxes and conduit fittings. The cable
television unit feeders are not expected to last beyond 10 years and should be
replaced with a galvanized steel conduit system.
B. Housing Units
1. General Description
a. Each tenant’s cable television cables are routed in conduit, exposed cable is
penetrated into each unit and is then routed to the living area for future
tenant connection.

2. System Evaluation

a. The tenant cables appear to be in adequate condition but are not expected to
last beyond 10 years and should be replaced.

7.6 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS
A. Common Areas
1. General Description
a. The supervised fire alarm systems consist of the following components:

(1) Main fire alarm control panels located in the security booths on the
ground floor lobbies.

(2) Manual pull stations at every stairwell and elevator lobby.

(3) Combination horn and strobe devices at the common area egresses on
every floor.

(4) Smoke detectors at every elevator lobby.

(5) Fire fighter microphone jacks at every other floor and ground level
elevator lobby.

(6) Elevator recall and fire sprinkler pre-action system controls.

2. Historical Repair Information

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
96061-11 : m-44



HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

a. The entire fire alarm system was upgraded in 1994 for both towers.
3. System Evaluation

a. The exterior notification devices, manual pull stations, and fire fighter

microphone jacks have been abused and many were broken.

b. There have been consistent and frequent false alarm tripping of the fire alarm

systems. Pull stations are activated usually during hours when children are
present after school, holidays, and weekends. The constant false alarms
place an extraordinary burden on the local fire station and compromises life
safety concerns. )

B. Housing Units

1. General Description

a. Individual unit smoke detectors, installed in unit living rooms, provide

tenant alarm notification. The unit smoke detectors are not connected to the
main fire alarm control panel, which is not required. The smoke detectors
are 120 volt operated without battery back up capability.

2. System Evaluation

a. The smoke detectors are only located in the hallways of all units and appear

to be in bad condition. Although yearly maintenance inspections test the
detectors for functionality, the sensitivity calibration and reliability of the
units are questionable.

. New fire codes require that all dwelling bedroorhs, living areas, and

hallways contain smoke detectors that operate on both 120 volt and battery
back up power.

New smoke detectors should be provided in the appropriate rooms and
should be specified for both 120 volt and battery back up power sources.

. The roof tops of the buildings do not have fire alarm notification devices.

Provide fire alarm notification horn.

7.7 AMERICAN’S WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) COMPLIANCE

A. Unit Housing

1. General Description

a. None of the buildings comply with ADA guidelines.
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2. ADA Evaluation

a.

Receptacles mounted at 14 inches above the floor do not meet wheel chair
reach guidelines and should be heightened to 18 inches.

Loadcenters mounted at 60 inches above the floor should be lowered so the
maximum height of the highest circuit breaker is below 48 inches.

All fire alarm manual pull stations are mounted at 64 inches above the floor
and do not comply with ADA guidelines. The pull stations should be
relocated to 48 inches above the floor.

All smoke detectors should be replaced with both visual and audible
notification features.

Telephone and door knocker visual notification devices should be provided
in living areas and master bedrooms, as suggested by ADA guidelines.

7.8 COMMUNITY CENTER

A. Historical Data

1. The community center was renovated in 1980. Additional receptacles were
provided, and lighting circuits and luminaires were replaced.

B. Building Evaluation

1. The lighting fixtures, power and signal devices appear to be in adequate
condition, however, the lighting fixtures are not expected to last beyond 10
years. The light fixtures and wiring should be replaced.

2. The exterior security luminaires are worn and is also not expected to last beyond
10 years and should be replaced.

7.9 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REPAIR/RENOVATION

A. Recommendations for repair are based on complying with HUD Handbook 4910.1,
Minimum Property Standards for Housing, 1994, ed., and with HUD Handbook
7418.1, Life-Cycle Cost Analysis for Utility Combinations.

B. Mandatory Items: The following items should be undertaken as part of the
renovation.

1. Common Areas:

a.

Replace all electrical tenant service check meters.
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b. Provide additional building perimeter security lights.

c. The elevator lobby areas and ground floor lobby luminaires appear to be in
bad condition and should be replaced.

d. Replace all exposed telephone cabinets and cables.

e’ Réplace all exposed cable television PVC tubing with rigid galvanized steel
type. Replace cables. - g .

f.  Provide roof-top ground fault receptacles to comply with code.
g. Replace receptacles, light switches, and fixtures in the community center.

h. Replace the exterior fire alarm notification devices, manual pull stations, and
fire fighter microphone jacks.

i. Lower all fire alarm manual pull stations, mounted at 64 inches above the
floor, to 48 inches.

j- Provide covered receptacles and sealed light fixtures for wood-working
shop. .

2. Housing Areas:

a. Replace all receptacles, light switches, conduit and surface metal raceways
systems.

b. Replace all kitchen counter top receptacles with ground fault sensing
receptacles to comply with code.

¢. Replace all tenant light fixtures with vandal resistant, energy efficient types,
and increase foot candle levels.

d. Replace tenant smoke detectors with 120 volt and battery back-up power to
- comply with code.

e. The following items are necessary for ADA compliance:
(1) Heighten receptacles mounted at 14 inches above the floor to 18 inches.

(2) Lower panelboards mounted at 60 inches above the floor so the
maximum height of the highest circuit breaker is below 48 inches.

(3) Relocate lanai light switch to the lanai side of the wall to meet wheel
chair reach guidelines.
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96061-11 147



HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

(4) Replace smoke detectors should be replaced with both visual and audible
notification features which operate on both 120 volt and battery back-up
power.

(5) Provide telephone and door knocker visual notification devices in living
areas and master bedrooms.

C. Optional Items: The following additional items are not required by code but
consideration should be given to incorporate these features into the renovation.

1. Provide telephone and television outlets on the second floors of units.

2. Replace building transformers, electrical service equipment and tenant service
risers for optional replacement of gas ranges with electric ranges.

710 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR REPLACEMENT

A. Recommendations for replacement are based on complying with HUD Handbook
4910.1, Minimum Property Standards for Housing, 1994 ed., and with HUD
Handbook 7418.1, Life-Cycle Cost Analysis for Utility Combinations.

B. Mandatory Items: The following items should be included at minimum for
replacement of the entire complex:

1. Common Areas:

a.

b.

Conceal all conduits.

Provide energy efficient, high pressure sodium, site and egress lighting.
Provide roof-top ground fault receptacles. |

Comply with ADA requirements.

Provide fire alarm, telephone and cable television system:s.

Provide standby diesel generator power system.

Provide primary pad-mounted transformer substation.

Provide covered receptacles and sealed light fixtures for wood-working
shop.

2. Housing Areas:

a.

Provide tenant loadcenters, general receptacles, and light switches.
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b. Provide ground fault receptacles for kitchen counter-tops, lanais, and
bathrooms.

c. Provide vandal resistant, energy efficient, fluorescent light fixtures.
d. Provide television and telephone outlets on first and second floors.

e. Provide 120 volt and battery back-up powered smoke detectors in living
rooms, bedrooms, and hallways. ) )

f. Conceal all conduits.

g. Comply with ADA requirements.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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(Typical Unit Layout)

switches, and receptacles.

Replace/Provide additional smoke detectors.

Replace kitchen receptacles with GFI type.

Replace lighting,
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1
2
3.
4

RECOMMENDATIONS

T

.Jv...,,.

P

' Uolci.l byl 4ol 'u J

. - elg B . S L . "
0_- Lypn =4e*d% I7TH BUSBY '_r.t:\v -.- . S5 ) . lc_OI.-’ L.
VTP LUDA ‘.94 Qe \i Orcc Lo Lh A F : . ' : PI.'J-“-“—W“M—.M-." ”7‘-”. ".0‘—.({\ .
x«..r:.-.au J—Jﬂdﬂl Lo e




(Typical Unit Layout)
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Replace kitchen receptacles with GFl type.
Replace lighting, switches, and receptacies.

Replace wiring.
Replace/Provide additional smoke detectors.
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RECOMMENDATIONS: (Fire Alarm System)

1. Repiace fire alamm notification devices and fire fighters
microphone outlets, typical for three wings.
S ; ) . . . 2.  Lower pull stations to 48" AFF for ADA compliance.
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RECOMMENDATIONS: (Community Center Building)

1. Replace power and signal devices, and wiring.
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RECOMMENDATIONS: (Community Center Building)

1. Replace interior light fixtures, and exterior security and
area fixtures.




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
FACILITY AND BUILDING SYSTEMS EVALUATION

PART 8 - ADAAG ISSUES

8.1

8.2

GENERAL

A. This general evaluation addresses the issue of accessibility at Kuhio Park Terrace. In
determining the level of accessibility, we were asked to apply the design standards
of the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG).

- References to noncompliance or inaccessibility indicate nonconformity or
discrepancy in applying the ADAAG to that particular element.

B. Areas covered in this evaluation include exterior routes, common areas and
buildings, parking, and interiors of the residential units.

C. Historical

1. Kuhio Park Terrace's two multi-level towers were the subject of this evaluation.
The facility was built in the early 1960's. Management indicated that there were
and are disabled residents. Some adaptable features exist in the tower units,
however, they do not meet the ADA design standards.

ACCESSIBILITY ISSUES
A. Exterior routes

1. The exterior route from the public sidewalk and bus stop is not accessible due to
level changes. Complying curb ramps along the public sidewalk are not
provided. Entry ramps at the towers should be reconfigured.

B. Parking
1. Existing accessible parking spaces are non-complying.
C. Common areas

1. Retail shops: There is a step at the entrances to the tenant shops on the ground
level.

2.. Elevators: The four passenger elevators in the towers are non-complying.
3. Laundry facility: The laundry facility is not accessible.

4. Public telephones: The public telephones are not accessible.

5. Exitdoors: Accessible door hardware on exit doors is not accessible type.

6. Fire alarm pull stations: Pull stations are not within reach ranges.

HHA FEASIBILTY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE EVALUATION
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D. Residential units

1.

Entrances to the units are not accessible (knob type). The kitchen and bathrooms
do not meet the ADA accessibility guidelines. The interior doors have a clear
width of less than 32". The closet is not accessible.

E. Cost Issues:

1.

5.

Replacement cost for fixtures is covered in the Mechanical budget.
Reconfiguration cost for structural compliance and relocation of plumbing is
covered in the ADA budget.

Replacement cost for doors is covered in the estimates. An additional cost for
"accessible doors" is included in the ADA budget.

ADA electrical is included in the Electrical budget.

Accessible routes to units and maneuvering clearance at entry doors is included
in the ADA and Civil budgets.

All interior reconfiguration is covered in ADA budget.

8.3 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Renovation Recommendations

L
2.
3. |
4.

9.

Provide compliant sidewalks along perimeter of facility

Provide complying curb ramps along public sidewalks

Provide accessible parking spaces dispersed throughout facility

Reconfigure entry ramps leading to towers

Provide elevators with accessible features

Provide accessible entrances to residential units proposed to be accessible.
Provide acceséible interior elements in residential units proposed to be accessible
Provide Tactile/Braille signage to designate permanent rooms and spaces

Provide accessible entrances to retail tenant spaces

10. Provide accessible public telephones

11. Provide accessible laundry facility

B. Replacement Recommendations

1.

Provide ADA accommodations as noted in the new project design.
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PART 9 - ENVIRONMENTAL

9.1 GENERAL
A. Purpose & Objective

1. The purposes of the environmental hazards section, of this feasibility study, are
to determine if the hazardous materials which are contained on, or in, the :
facilities inspected would instrumentally effect the cost of renovation or
replacement of the facilities. The scope of the study is confined to the hazardous
material inspection to confirming the presence and, if present the amount, of
asbestos-containing building material, lead-based paints (LBP), and
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs) compounds present in a representative
apartment for each of the projects.

2. Based on the discussions with HHA Engineering staff, other environmental
concerns, such as the presence or absence of emplaced persistent pesticides for
ground termite control, and off-site in-migration of subsurface contaminants
from nearby leaking underground storage tanks, were not undertaken during
this phase of the investigation.

B. Scope of Work & Assumptions _

1. The scope of work was limited to review of existing historical documentation
and previously commissioned reports performed by consultants for the Hawaii
Housing Authority to determine the presence or absence of asbestos-containing
building material and lead-based paint within the structures.

2. Determination of the presence of asbestos fibers in the construction material, was
determined by using analytical techniques broadly defined as petrographic
analysis. In‘this technique the optical properties of the extracted sample fibers
from the construction material are compared with known optical properties of
asbestiform minerals. By convention and legal definition as set forth in 29 CFR
1926.1101, asbestos containing material is defined as a homogenous material
which is determined by the above mentioned analytical technique to contain at
least 1 per cent asbestos material.

3. Determination of the presence of lead-containing paint is performed by
laboratory analysis of paint chip samples for lead content using flame atomic
absorption spectrometry. Lead containing paint is defined by the US.
Department of Housing and Urban Development regulation, 24 CFR Parts 35,
200, 881, and 886, in which the lead content of at least 0.50 percent or greater.

4. PCB content is determined by sample analysis performed in an analytical
laboratory, using gas chromatography followed by electron capture detection.
In general, the U.S. EPA Toxic Substance Control Act, 40 CFR 761 Appendix A,
defines PCB containing liquids as liquids which have been analyzed to contain
PCB in excess of 50 parts per million.
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C. Renovation vs. Replacement

1. Federal government guidance from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
and the U.S. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health
Administration, do not permit the disruption of asbestos-containing building
material (ACBM) or lead-based paints (LBP) without adequate protection of the
workers involved in the renovation or removal of the asbestos or lead-based
paint. Adequate protection of workers would involve, the development of safe,
handling and disposal plans, as well as, the formal training of workers involved
in the tasks, medical and industrial hygiene monitoring to ensure that OSHA
prescribed action levels for lead-containing dust are not exceeded. Workers
performing removal or demolition of LBP components must use proper
equipment and tools to prevent exposure to hazardous dusts produced during
the renovation process. Additionally, contractors who perform the renovation
must be licensed asbestos abatement contractors and lead-abatement contractors.

2. The stringent workers protection requirements result in increased renovation
cost. As an example, the worksite must be monitored during renovation
demolition for lead dust in excess of the permissible level. If worksite lead dust
levels are higher than the permitted air concentrations, stringent (expensive)
contamination control and worker protection requirements are triggered. It may
be possible to avoid the cost of lead-paint abatement in the case of demolition
prior to replacement.

3. Therefore, if any renovation is planned for the structures, which would include
mechanical disruption of the asbestos-containing material or the lead-based
paint, the control measures required in the governing regulations would go into
effect. This in turn, drives up the relative cost of renovation and to a limited
extent, replacement.

4. Much of the driving force behind removal of the nonfriable asbestos containing
debris is a result of limited municipal landfill acceptance. While current
regulations allow some types of nonfriable construction material to be left in the
building during demolition, with subsequent disposal as part of the construction
debris. The current municipal landfill regulations forbid the disposal of the
asbestos containing building material, and require that any ACBM be segregated
and suitably enclosed and labeled for disposal. As a result, ACBM must, be
removed and segregated from other construction material prior to demolition
and subsequent disposal.

5. Technically, LBP containing construction debris cannot be disposed of in the
municipal landfill without satisfaction that the debris will not leach harmful
levels of lead into the environment. In order to satisfy this requirement, the State
of Hawaii, Solid Waste Branch and the City and County Municipal landfill
operators require that the suspect construction debris be tested using the Toxic
Characteristic Leachate Potential Test (T CLP). Acknowledging the
nonhomogeneous nature of construction debris, an alternative calculation can be
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used in lieu of the TCLP to allow for the disposal of LBP contaminated
construction debris in the landfill.

D. Methodology

1. The asbestos inspection and sampling methodology followed the protocol set
forth by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in 40 CFR 763.85 through 87.
Following a walk-through by an accredited inspector at least three samples were
taken of homogenous suspect areas of less than or equal to 1,000 square feet; at
least five samples from areas between 1,000 square feet and 5,000 square feet,
and at least seven samples from areas greater than 10,000 square feet (called the
3-5-7 rule). The samples are taken from a grid pattern in which the sample area
is divided into equally spaced areas which are systematically numbered. The
numbers are then randomly selected to which represent the grids.

2. The lead inspection and sampling methodology follow protocols set forth by the
U.S. Housing and Urban Development Agency, lead sampling is performed by
an accredited lead assessor in which multiple layers of suspect LBP is removed
and analyzed in an AIHA-accredited laboratory, accredited in lead paint chip
analysis, for lead content. The paint chips are taken from homogenous areas
which are randomly selected to represent the entire area. If the paint contains
0.5% by weight or greater of elemental lead in the matrix analyzed, the paint is
considered lead-based paint.

3. Due to the limited scope of the study, and the desire by the HHA, to avoid
duplication of investigations performed on the facilities in prior studies, the
current investigation was limited to a confirmation interior survey of one
apartment in each of the housing projects. The apartment was randomly
selected from the limited number of unoccupied apartments at the time of the
survey. The survey was limited to lead-based paint since the ACBM information
available was adequate for the current phase of the feasibility study. Since some
of the information on which this report is based can be as much as three years
old, minor changes in the data may have occurred in the interim.

E. Historical & Existing Conditions

1. The Kuhio Park Terrace was a part of 1950-1960 federally funded low-income
housing projects developed in the then Territory of Hawaii (after 1959 the State
of Hawaii).

2. The housing project is operated and maintained by the Hawaii Housing
Authority (HHA), an agency of the State of Hawaii. Current occupants are long-
term residential occupants who qualify for federal and State of Hawaii housing
assistance criteria.
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F. Regulatory Guidance References

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulation 40 CFR 761Toxic Substances
Control Act (TSCA) Appendix A

U.S. Department of Labor Final Environmental Impact Statement, Inorganic
Lead, Office of Environmental and Economic Impact

U.s. Environmental Protection Agency, Air Quality Criteria for Lead, Office of
Researchand Development, EPA-600/8-77-017 Washington, D.C.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Control Techniques for Lead Air
Emissions EPA-450/2-77-012

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 24 CFR 35, Lead-based
Paint Poisoning Prevention in Federal and Federally-Assisted Construction.

U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Title
29, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1910, Section 1101 and Part 1926, Section
1101

U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Title
29, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1910, Section 134

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 40 CFR Part 763 Subpart E Asbestos
Hazard Emergency Response Act

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 40 CFR, Part 763, Subpart G

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 40 CFR Part 61 subpart M, National
Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants- Asbestos Regulations

EPA guidance document EPA 560/ 5-85-024
EPA guidance document EPA 205-2003
EPA guidance document EPA 530-SW-85-007

U.S. Department of Transportation, 49 CFR, Parts 171 and 172 Hazardous
Substances Final Rule

State of Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title 12, DLIR, Subtitle 8, Hawaii Occupational
Safety and Health Branch, Asbestos-worker and Lead-worker exposure
regulations

16. State of Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title 19, Chapter 342 Section 21-24 DOH - Air
pollution
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17. State of Hawaii Revised Statutes, Title 19 Act 219, DOH, Asbestos Statutory
Authority

18. State of Hawaii, Department of Health Guidelines, Use of Municipal Landfills

19. State of Hawaii Revised Statutes, Department of Health, Title 11, chapter 58,
solid Waste Management Control 1158-3

92  OVERVIEW

A. As discussed in earlier sections, the documentation of ACBM and LBP removal and
replacement performed on the subject buildings is limited by the lack of uniform
building maintenance management. The overall lack of standardized accessible
building maintenance records and the use of cost-shifting programs such as self-
help and relaxed residential building management regulations has resulted in the
sporadic field sampling and analytical findings.

B. As an example, some of the housing project inspected have ongoing unit
improvement programs in effect. When the residents leave an apartment, the
maintenance staff undertakes a renovation of the apartment interior, which usually
includes repainting, removal of cabinets, and removal and replacement of damaged
or aged flooring material. Some of the residents have resided in the projects for
twenty years or more, and the turn over of resident families are best measured in
decades. Therefore, the presence or absence of ACBM or LBP is determined by the
chance occurrence of when the apartment was last vacant, and, if the building
maintenance management used an ACBM, or lead-containing paint mixture at the
time of vacancy.

C. Major Items Requiring Action

1. The overall building maintenance management structure must be improved. As
an example, ari inventory of the ACBM present in all of the HHA-owned
property was performed in 1992-1993 at considerable cost. However, because
ongoing building maintenance is not coordinated, the inventory is now outdated
since it does not account for ACBM which may have been removed since 1993.

- Recommend the development and institutionalization of a work scheduling
maintenance program with updated records including plans of work performed
(as built) and maintenance program quality assurance checks.

2. Current plans within the files often do not reflect the present status of the
buildings. Recommend that the building drawings be systematically reviewed
so that they reflect the current field conditions.
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D. Analysis and Recommendations

1.

The Hawaii Housing Authority has instituted programs through their
Hazardous Material Coordinator, Ms. Christine Kinimaka, to monitor and
control ACBM and LBP hazards in the housing projects. We recommend that
planned action be coordinated with her office.

. A review by the HHA administration of the asbestos maintenance and repair

plans is recommended. Worker training and work-site procedural control to
prevent workers inadvertent exposure to unmonitored levels of asbestos fibers
need to be addressed. A top-down building maintenance management program
with major program elements such as life-cycle scheduling, material and
workmanship Quality Control/ Quality Assurance and plan design, and records
maintenance needs to be implemented.

Almost all of the ACBM found can be classified as non-friable ACBM.
Renovation will, in most cases, involve the removal of the existing flooring
material. However, if properly coordinated and if the substrate is not damaged,
alternative abatement techniques (to removal abatement), such as enclosure of
the flooring ACBM may be possible using appropriate technology. When
performing a cost comparison of these abatement techniques the eventual cost of
removal of the ACBM and the future disposal cost must be factored into the
analysis.

Currently, when residents leave the structures, extensive renovation, including
the removal of flooring, is performed by the HHA staff. This process decreases

. the ACBM inventory on an ongoing basis. A review of the HHA maintenance

staffs work practices and procedures is highly recommended. Anecdotal
observation during the inspection process has revealed that violations of OSHA
regulation regarding worksite exposure to asbestos and LCP may be occurring.

In general, the LBP found in the interiors was mostly located on doors and
window frames. All of the doors and framed windows should be considered
LBP contaminated, and treated accordingly. It may be possible to remove the
doors and windows intact, thus eliminating the hazard of lead dust to workers.

Some of the structures have lead-based paint on interior walls and ceiling,
however, the results are sporadic. If renovation is undertaken, in which painted
interior surfaces are either demolished or disturbed, the painted surfaces should
be individually tested prior to disturbance. Recent studies performed by NIOSH
for HUD has indicated that higher blood lead levels can be associated with
residents of structures in which the LBP has been abated. We strongly
recommend that should renovation be performed in which the interior painted
surfaces of residences are disturbed, that the current EPA /HUD re-occupancy
testing guidelines be implemented.
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7. If replacement demolition is undertaken, it is highly unlikely that the resultant
construction debris would exceed the lead TCLP landfill disposal criteria of 5
mg/Liter. ACBM will have to be removed prior to replacement demolition due
to non-acceptance of ACBM contaminated construction debris by the landfill
operators.

8. Previously performed surveys have failed to reveal lead contaminated soil in _
excess of current HUD guidelines. However, we recommend that soil samples
testing for lead should be performed on all residences in which lead abatement is
performed, following abatement and prior to re-occupancy.

9. Recommend further investigation of possible subsurface In-migration of
contaminants from underground storage tanks located adjacent to the Kalihi
Valley housing project.

10. Recommend further investigation of subsurface utility man-ways for ACBM.

9.3 EVALUATION
A. Historical

1. Kuhio Park Terrace (KPT) is adjacent the Kuhio Homes project which is not part
of this study. '

2. KPT is situated in on a large HHA owned property located in lower Kalihi
Valley. Preconstruction demolition plans reveal residential and agricultural uses
prior to the existing construction in 1959. Review of planning and use
documentation does not reveal prior uses which would have resulted in residual
environmental contamination.

B. Existing Conditions

1. The project consist of two 16-story high rise residential structures (Buildings A
and B) and two associated community support buildings and parking complex.
The buildings exteriors appear to be reasonable well maintained however the
mechanical systems (elevator, trash collection) appear to be in need of servicing.
The parking lot shows signs of deterioration.

94 SITE OBSERVATIONS AND FINDINGS
A. Asbestos

1. Asbestos floor tiles were originally used in almost all of the residential units.
However, in the interim most of the units have had the flooring changed at least
once. In some cases, the old tile flooring was removed and replaced with modern
flooring material. In other cases, the original flooring tile was left in place and
covered with the new flooring material.
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2. The type of asbestos containing building material found is exclusively defined as
the nonfriable asbestos containing construction material, i.e., flooring tile, floor
tile mastic, and soundproofing undercoating found on the sheet metal kitchen
sinks. Additionally, cementitious asbestos material was found in the paneling of
the boiler-room.

3. Friable asbestos was found in the boiler rooms and exhaust pipe chases,
contracting records indicate that this may have been removed, however, due to
the limited scope of work, we could not confirm whether all of the insulation .
had been removed.

B. Lead-Based Paint

1. Lead-based paint was not found to have been used on almost all of the original
wood doors and metal window frames used as entrance doors, and interior
doors. The non-standardized treatment of the frames has resulted in a sporadic
finding in lead-containing paint, found on window frames and doors.

2. In addition, interior walls show sporadic LBP content. As a result, during
renovation, walls may have to be tested on a case-by-case basis prior to
disturbance and the painted surface.

C. PCB

1. Records of electrical service contracts made available to us, stated those services
as provided by the Hawaiian Electric Company indicate the all electrical
equipment provided on the site has been tested and if it contained PCB the
equipment had been removed, or has been found not to contain PCB.

D. Others Environmental Issues

1. Neighboring property uses include an automobile fuel station which had
contained underground storage tanks. The gas station had been closed.
However, sub-surface contamination is suspected to have occurred. We
recommend further investigation in this area.

95 RECOMMENDATIONS
A. Renovation Recommendations

1. Due to sporadic lead testing results we recommend that case-by case testing be
performed prior to any disturbance of painted surfaces if renovation is
undertaken.

2. Prior to demolition, the nonfriable ACBM must be removed by a licensed
abatement contractor. This requirement is mandated by the refusal to accept
ACBM-contaminated construction debris by the landfill operator.
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3. Prior to demolition, the friable ACBM must be removed by a licensed abatement
contractor.

B. Alternative Ameliorative Action

1. If renovation is undertaken, a possible cost-effective alternative to ACBM
removal would be enclosure by a suitable surfacing substrate. However,
because the existing flooring material is in various stages of disrepair, the-
determination to use this alternative abatement technique would have to be
determined on a case-by-case basis.

C. Prioritized cost Estimate for Encapsulation

1. The asbestos containing material is already suitably encapsulated within the
material matrix, i.e., floor tiles.

D. Prioritized cost Estimate for Enclosure

1. The asbestos containing construction material can be easily enclosed using
commercially available thin set flooring compounds which would also serve as
leveling surfaces for new flooring. However, this application is not
recommended since the existing flooring may not be a suitable substrate for this
treatment. Additionally, the ACBM will still be left in place, and the
removal/disposal cost will probably be greater in the future.

E. Prioritized cost Estimate for Maintenance program

1. A maintenance/flooring removal program is in place. We strongly recommend
administrative review of the program to ensure compliance with existing State of
Hawaii and US Federal OSHA requirements.

~ F. Recommended Course of Action and Summary

1. Asdiscussed in the introduction, renovation costs and replacement cost in the
area of asbestos abatement, if removal technology is employed, will be the same.
Renovation cost for ACBM may be slightly lower than replacement cost if
alternative abatement technology is employed, however, use of such technology
will mean that final removal cost in the future may be higher.

2. LBP removal is not recommended if demolition is planned. LBP removal may be
necessary if renovation involves disturbance of LBP surfaces.
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RENOVATION COST ESTIMATE



Zone Level SF /S8F Total Cost

A SITE WORK ' 516,470|
B TOWER A
Bl ARCHITECTURAL = GROUND FLOOR 21,870 16 354,782
B2 ARCHITECTURAL -~ 2ND - 16TH FL 270,510 21 5,596,995
B3 ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOP 1,534 9 13,042
B4 MECHANICAL ' 3,654,395
B5 ELECTRICAL 2,710,004}
293,914 $42 $12,329,218|
C TOWER B
€1 ARCHITECTURAL - GROUND FLOOR 21,820 22 478,251
C2 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 277,215 21 5,913,645
€3 ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 116 177,803
C4 MECHANICAL . 3,614,00
C5 ELECTRICAL 2,845,80
300,569 $43 $13,029,499
D COMMUNITY BUILDING 5,453 45 246,724
E STRUCTURAL REPAIR WORK 71,282|
F CODE COMPLIANCE - ELECTRICAL 2,072
G ADA COMPLIANCE
Gl COMMON ELEMENTS 286,000
G2 TOWER A - 2 BEDROOM 124,000
G3 TOWER A - 3 BEDROOM 81,625
G4 TOWER B - 1 BEDROOM 19,600
G5 TOWER B - 2 BEDROOM 108,500
G6 TOWER B - 3 BEDROOM 114,275
G7 MECHANICAL 87,000
G8 ELECTRICAL 183,130
$1,004,130
H HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMEDIATION
H1 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 1,073,500
H2 LEAD BASED PAINT REMOVAL 51,900
$1,125,400|
I PHASING AND RELOCATION COST 930,000|

Net Cost carried forward 599,936 $49 $29,252,795




Zone Level sF /8F Total Cost
Net Cost brought forward 599,936 $49 $29,252,795
Margin & Adjuttn._gtq
GENERAL CONDITIONS 8.0% 2,340,224
CONTRACTORS MARGIN 5.0% . 1,579,651
GENERAL EXCISE TAX 1.8% -’ 597,33
Grand Totals 599,936 $56 $33,770,000
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Unit | Qty Rate s
SITE PREPARATION
Remove tree No 2 800.00 1,600]
Element XP total 1,600]
ROADS, FOOTPATHS AND PAVED AREAS
Repave 1/2 acre pavement sY 2420 28.22 68,292
Replace sidewalk sY 300 39.30 11,790|
Element XR total 80,082
EXTERNAL SEWER DRAINAGE
10" Trunk Line LP 1450 33.55 48,648
10" pPipe (at bursting pipe) jItem 75,000
8" Lateral LF 700 27.74 19,418
Manholes No 13 2797.30 36,365
Cleanout No 10 137.50 1,375
Element XD total 180,806
EXTERNAL WATER SUPPLY
8" Main LF 1500 30.00 45,000
6" Laterals LF 120 28.00 3,360
4" Pipe LF 250 22.00 5,500
8" Gate valve w/box No -] 1370.00 6,850
6" Gate valve w/box No 2 975.00 1,950
4" Gate valve w/box No 2 650.00 1,300
Water meter, 4" compound No 1 12000.00 12,000
Water meter,; double 6" multiple compound jNo 2 | 55000.00 110,000
Thrust blocks No 25 66.00 1,650
Element XW total 187,610|
EXTERNAL GAS
4" Line (in road) LF 1500 20.00 30,000
2"=-3" Line w/plastic pip LF 500 5.00 2,500|
2" Line LF 970 17.60 17,072
Element XG total 49,572
Page Total 499,670|
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XF EXTERNAL FIRE PROTECTION
1 Fire hydrant

XE EXTERNAL ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
1 Additional security lighting

Unit gty Rate $
No 4 3000.00 12,000
Element XF total . 12,000].
No 12 400.00 4,800]
Element XE total 4,800
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Item D.;criptiog

EXTERNAL WALLS

WINDOWS

EXTERNAL DOORS

INTERNAL DOORS

WALL FINISHES
Prep/paint walls

FLOOR FINISHES

Asphaltic floor tile

Unit | oty “Rate $

1 Refurbish paver tile to walls sy 497 2.50 1,243
Element EW total 1,243

Remove and replace windows, glass SF 1101 35.00 38,535
Remove/replace windows, alum jalousie sF 217 28.00 6,076
Element WW total 44,611

Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 20 900.00 18,0001
Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr 5 1605.00 8,025
Rem/replace cement plaster panel SF 56 4.00 224
Remove/replace single steel gate No 7 $00.00 3,500]
Remove/replace pair of steel gates Pr 1 885.00 88s
Rem/replace sliding glass door, 9°9"x8’ No 4 1300.00 5,200|
Remove/replace overhead coiling door SPF 608 38.00 23,104
Element ED total 58,938

Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 25 600.00 15,000
Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr 1 1065.00 1,065
Element ND total 16,065

SF 38333 1.10 42,166

Remove/replace tile shower surround SF 280 8.50 2,380|
Rem/repl tile wainscot to public restrm SP 1071 8.50 9,104
Element WF total 53,650

Refurbish paver tile to lobby/entry SF 5141 2.50 12,853
SF 3180 2.30 7,314

Rem/repl tile to shower/public restroom SF 584 8.50 4,964
VCT flooring to office spaces SF 2007 3.50 7,028
Page Total 206,663
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54
: : aa
Item Description oty $
5 Refinish concrete slab SF 10958 1.20 13,150
Element FF total 45,306
CF  CEILING FINISHES
1 Prep/paint plaster soffit SF 2856 1.10 3,142
2 Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SF 13171 1.10 14,488|
Element CF total 17,630}
FT FITMENTS
1 Prep/paint wood bench, 16’ long No 4 60.00
2 Rem/replace base cabinet to kitchen LF 46 145.00
3 Rem/replace wall cabinet to kitchen LF 40 125.00
4 Rem/replace wardrobe shelf and rod No 12 80.00
5 Rem/replace closet curtain rod No 20 35.00
6 Rem/replace bulk storage shelving LF 156 40.00
7 Rem/replace linen closet shelving LF 52 42.00
8 Rem/replace toilet partition No 5 1000.00
9 Rem/replace toilet roll holder (public) No 5 65.00
10 Rem/replace toilet roll holder No 4 40.00
11 Rem/replace paper towel dispenser No 6 110.00
12 Rem/replace mirror (public) No 6 90.00
13 Rem/replace mirrored medicine cabinet No 4 150.00
14 Rem/replace shower curtain rod No 4 50.00
15 Rem/replace towel bar No 4 40.00
16 Allowance for sundry fitments Item
Element FT total
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT *
1 Remove/replace washer (laundry room) No 29 1300.00 37,700
2 Remove/replace dryer (laundry room) No 11 2800.00 30,800
3 Remove/replace stove No 4 900.00 3,600
4 Remove/replace refrigerator No 4 900.00 3,600
Element SE total 75, 700}

M.
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WINDOWS

EXTERNAL DOORS

INTERNAL DOORS

WALL FINISHES
Prep/paint walls

FLOOR FINISHES
Asphaltic floor tile
Rem/repl. tile to shower
Refinish concrete slab

CEILING FINISHES

FITMENTS

Unit oty Rate

Remove and replace windows, glass SF 1170 35.00 40,950]
Element WW total 40,950]

Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 20 900.00 18,000
Rem/replace cement plaster panel SF 162 4.00 648
Rem/replace sliding glass door, 9'9"x8° No 18 1300.00 23,400
Element ED toctal 42,048
Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |[No 78 600.00 46,800'
Prep/paint cased opening w/removable pnl |[No 6 130.00 780

Element ND total 47,58

SF 49166 1.10 54,083
Remove/replace tile shower surround SF 1260 8.50 10,710!
Element WF total 64,793}

SF 12806 2.30 29,454

SF 189 8.50 1,607

SF 5039 1.20 6,047
Element FF total 37,108|

Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SF 18034 1.10 19,837
Element CF total 19,837
Rem/replace base cabinet to kitchen LF 177 145.00 25,665
Rem/replace wall cabinet to kitchen LF 162 125.00 20,250
Rem/replace wardrobe shelf and rod No 42 80.00 3,360
Rem/replace closet curtain rod No 78 35.00 2,730
Rem/replace bulk storage shelving LF 481 40.00 19,240
Page Total 323,561

M



HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE -~ RENOVATION (REVISED

_. - it 5 e .. r 2 t =
6 Rem/replace linen closet shelving LF 246 42.00 10,332
7 Rem/replace toilet roll holder No 18 40.00 720
8 Rem/replace mirrored medicine cabinet No | 18 150.00 2,70
9 Rem/replace shower curtain rod No 18 50.00 ‘90
10 Rem/replace towel bar g No 18 40.00. ) 720
11 Allowance for sundry fitments Item . 1,800
Element FT total 88,417
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Remove/replace stove - No 18 900.00 16,200
2 Remove/replace refrigerator No 18 900.00 16,20
Element SE total 32,400|

Total 373,133
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Item Description

WW  WINDOWS
1 Rem/replace fixed metal louvers

ED EXTERNAL DOORS

ND INTERNAL DOORS

WF WALL FINISHES
1l Paint to walls

FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Refinish concrete slab

CF CEILING FINISHES

Unit oty Rate $

SF 6 12.00 72

Element WW total 72

1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 3 900.00 2,700}
2 Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr 1 1605.00 1,608
Element ED total 4,308

1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |[No 2 600.00 1,200}
Element ND total 1,20

SF 3579 1.10 3,937

Element WF total 3,937

SF 1534 1.20 1,841

Element FF total 1,841

1 Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SP 1534 1.10 1,687
Element CF total 1,687




PD SANITARY PLUMBING
1 Remove plumbing fixtures No 1170 120.00 140,4001
2 Remove waste piping LF 6300 4.25 26,775
3 Remove vent piping : LF 5670 4.00| . - 22,680
4 Water closet . No 288 1162.50 334,80
5 Lavatory No 288 1157.50 333,36
6 Shower No 288 1245.00 358,560
7 Kitchen faucet No 288 920.00 264,960
9 Waste piping LF 6300 34.00 214,200
10 Vent piping LF 5670 32.00 181,440
11 Relocate cleanout No i8 650.00 11,70
12 Laundry area plumbing No 25 2600.00 65,00
Element PD total 1,961,525
WS WATER SUPPLY
1 Remove water piping LF 14256 5.00 71,28
2 Water piping LPF 14256 35.00 498,96
3 Repair solar system No 40 2000.00 80,00
4 Sclar insulation LF 700 7.00 4,900
Element WS total 655,140|
.|1GS GAS SERVICE
1 Gas piping LF 2160 32.00 69.1201
Element GS total 69,120j
SH SPACE HEATING
1 Heating system Item IO0,000L
Element SH total 100,000}
VE VENTILATION
1 Kitchen exhaust hood No 288 320.00 92,160
2 Ground floor bathroom vent Item 6,500
3 Vent system for Carpenters Shop Item 1,500
4 Generator exhaust Item 36,000
5 Vent system for Paint Shop Item 1,500
Element VE total 137,660
Page Total 2,923,445




FP

FIRE PROTECTION
1 Fire sprinkler

Element FP total

292380

730,950|

730,950|

Howall



Item Descriptionm Unit gty Rate £
LP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
1 Lighting sF 17290 3.24 56,020|
2 Power and signal devices SF 17290 2.91 50,314
3 Smoke detector No 78 196.00 15,_238'
‘4 Electrical service eguipment Item 12,970 |
S GFI receptacles No 54 148.00 7.992|°
6 Unit telephone & CATV feeders Lr 6000 1.12 6,720
7 Conduit and wiring ST 4161 1.13 4,702
8 Fire alarm pull station Ne 3 136.00 40
9 Fire alarm horn/strobe No 6 196.00 1,176
10 Fire alarm modular jack No 3 124.00 372
1l Fire alarm system Item 3,450
Element LP total 159,412
Total 159,412
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Item  Descriptionm Unit gty “Rate s
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Prep/paint concrete/CMU walls SF 15271 1.10 16,798|
2 Prep/paint precast concrete grille ~|sF 95 1.25 119
Element EW total 16,917
RF ROOP
1 Remove/replace rigid insulation, 1" thk |[SF 3472 2.00 6,944
2 Remove/replace bfu roofing system SF 3472 4.50 15,624
3 Rem/replace aluminum fascia, 1’6" high Lr 266 9.00 2,394
4 Remove and replace sheet metal flashing |LF 96 11.00 1,056
5 Allowance for earthquake joint Item S,SOOJ
Element RF total B 29,818
WW WINDOWS
1 Remove and replace windows, glass SF 1563 35.00 54,705
2 Remove/replace windows, alum jalousie SP 81 28.00 2,26
3 Remove/replace fixed metal louvers SF 17 12.00 204
Element WW total 57,177
ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 23 900.00 20,700*
2 Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr 5 1605.00 8,025
3 Rem/replace cement plaster panel SF 3l 4.00 124
4 Remove/replace single steel gate No 7 $00.00 3,500]
5 Remove/replace pair of steel gates Pr 1 885.00 885
6 Rem/replace sliding glass door, 9°9"x8’ No 13 1300.00 16,900
7 Remove/replace overhead coiling door SF 69 38.00 2,622
Element ED total 52,756

ND INTERNAL DOORS ,
1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 58 600.00 34,800

Element ND total 34,800]

WF WALL FINISHES

1 Prep/paint walls SF 44247 1.10 48,672
2 Remove/replace tile shower surround SF 910 8.50 7,738
Page Total 247,875

...



iiég Description

Rate

Unit oty
3 Rem/repl tile wainscot to public restrm |SF 372 8.50 3,162
Element WF total 59,569|
FF  FLOOR FINISHES . 5
1 Reburbish exposed aggregate to Lobby/ent |SF 4157 2.50 10,393|
2 Asphaltic floor tile sF 8957 2.30 20,601
3 Rem/repl tile to shower/public restroom |SF 318 8.50 2,703}
4 Refinish concrete slab sF 8388 1.20 10,066
Element FF total 43,763
CF CEILING FINISHES
1 Prep/paint plaster ceiling SF 3472 1.10 3,819
2 Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SF 15009 1.10 16,510]
Element CF total 20,329
FT FITMENTS
1 Prep/paint wood bench, 16’ long - No 4 60.00 240]
2 Rem/replace base cabinet to kitchen LF 127 145.00 18,415
3 Rem/replace wall cabinet to kitchen LF 116 125.00 14,500
4 Rem/replace wardrobe shelf and rod No 30 80.00 2,400
5 Rem/replace closet curtain rod No 50 35.00 1,75
6 Rem/replace bulk storage shelving LF 405 40.00 16,20
7 Rem/replace linen closet shelving LF 176 42.00 7,392
8 Rem/replace toilet partition No 3 1000.00 3,000
9 Rem/replace toilet roll holder (public) No 3 65.00 195
10 Rem/replace toilet roll holder No 13 40.00 52
11 Rem/replace paper towel dispenser No 2 110.00 220
12 Rem/replace mirror (public) No 3 90.00 270
13 Rem/replace mirrored medicine cabinet No 13 150.00 1,950
14 Rem/replace shower curtain rod No 13 50.00 650
15 Rem/replace towel bar No 13 40.00 520
16 Allowance for sundry fitments Item 3,000
Element FT total 71,222
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Remove/replace washer (laundry room) No 29 1300.00 37,700
2 Remove/replace dryer (laundry room) No 11 2800.00 30,800
3 Remove/replace stove No 13 900.00 11,700
Page Total 218,676

..
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Item  Descriptiem _ Unit Rate $
4 Remove/replace refrigerator No 13 900.00 11,700|
Element SE total 91,900]

Total 478,251

Howail
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Ites Descript Unit gty Rate | | $

EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Prep/paint concrete/CMU walls sF 16264 1.10 17,890]
2 Prep/paint precast concrete grille SP 629 1.25 786
Element EW total 18,676
WW WINDOWS '
1 Remove and replace windows, glass ST 1194 35.00 41,790}
Element WW total 41,790}
ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 21 900.00 18,900|
2 Rem/replace cement plaster panel SF 171 4.00 684
3 Rem/replace sliding glass door, 9°9"x8’ No 19 1300.00 24,7001
Element ED total 44,284
ND INTERNAL DOORS
1 Rem/repl Bingle door, frame and hardware |[No 97 600.00 58,200|
Element ND total 58,200]
WF WALL FINISHES
1 Prep/paint walls SF 50243 1.10 85,267
2 Remove/replace tile shower surround SF 1330 B.50 11,305
Element WF total 66,572
FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Asphaltic floor tile SF | 12961 2.30 29,810
2 Rem/repl tile to shower SF 200 8.50 1,700
3 Refinish concrete slab o SF 5320 1.20 6,384
Element FF total 37,854
CF CEILING FINISHES
1 Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SF 1534 1.10 1,687
Element CF total 1,687
Page Total 269,103

) -
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Item Descriptionm Unit | oQty| Rate|

FT FITMENTS
1 Rem/replace base cabinet to kitchen LP 181 145.00 26,245
2 Rem/replace wall cabinet to kitchen LF 160 125.00 Z0,000I
3 Rem/replace wardrobe shelf and rod No 42 80.00 3,360
4 Rem/replace closet curtain rod No 77 35.00 2,695
5 Rem/replace bulk storage shelving Lr 5158 40.00 20,600
6 Rem/replace linen closet shelving |LP 260 42.00 10,920
7 Rem/replace toilet roll holder No 19 40.00 760
8 Rem/replace mirrored medicine cabinet No 19 150.00 2,850
9 Rem/replce shower curtain red No 19 50.00 950
10 Rem/replace towel bar No 18 40.00 760
11 Allowance for sundry fitments Item 1,800
Element FT total 90, 940|
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Remove/replace stove No 19 900.00 17,10
2 Remove/replace refrigerator No 19 $00.00 17,100

Element SE total 34,20!1

Total 394,243
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Item Description Unit | Qty Rate $
RF ROOF
1 Remove/replace rigid insulation, sloping |SF 20564 3.30 67,861
2 Remove/replace b/u roofing system SF 20564 4.50 92,538|
Element RF total 160,399
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Prep/paint concrete/CHMU walls SF 3147 1.10 3,462
2 Paint to precast concrete grille ST 720 1.25 900}
Element EW total 4,362
WW WINDOWS
1 Remove/replace fixed metal louvers SF 6 12.00 72
Element WW total 72
ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 3 900.00 2,700f
2 Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr 1 1605.00 1,605
Element ED total 4,305
ND INTERNAL DOORS
1 Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 2 600.00 1,200|
Element ND total 1,200]
WF WALL FINISHES
1 Prep/paint walls SF 3579 1.10 3,937
Element WF total 3,937
FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Refinish concrete slab SF 1534 1.20 1,841
Element FF total 1,841
CF CEILING FINISHES .
1 Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SF 1534 1.10 1,687
Element CF total 1,687
Total 177,803

..



Item  Description Unit | gty | Rate $
PD SANITARY PLUMBING
1 Remove plumbing fixtures No 1235 120.00 148,200
2 Remove waste piping Lr 6300 4.25 26,775
3 Remove vent piping LF 5670 4.00 22,680
4 Water closet No 304 1162.50 353,400
5 Lavatory No 304 1157.50 351,880
6 Shower No 304 1245.00 378,480
7 Kitchen faucet No 304 920.00 279,680
8 Hose bibb No 19 425.00 8,075
9 Waste piping LP 6300 34.00 214,20
10 Vent piping LP 5670 32.00 181,44
11 Relocate cleanout No 18 650.00 11,700
12 Laundry area plumbing Ne 25 2600.00 65,000
Element PD total 2,041,510
WS WATER SUPPLY
1 Remove water piping LF 14256 5.00 71,28
2 Water piping LF 14256 35.00 498,96
3 solar insulation LF 700 7.00 4,900
Element WS total 575, 140|
GS GAS SERVICE
1 Gas piping LF 2160 32.00 69,120|
Element GS total 69,120]
SH SPACE HEATING
1l Heating system Item 100,000
Element SH total 100, 000|
VE VENTILATION .
1 Kitchen exhaust hood No 304 320.00 97,280|
Element VE total 97,28
FP FIRE PROTECTION
1 Fire sprinkler SF 292380 2.50 730,950]
Element FP total 730,950I
Total 3,614,000
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Item Descriptiom Unit oty Rate $
Lp ELECTRIC LIGET AND POWER
1 Lighting SF 17681 3.24 57,286
2 Power and signal devices SF | 17681 2.91 51,452
3 Smoke detector ' No 77 196.00 15,092
4 Electrical service equipment Item Lo _ 18,750}
S GFI receptacles Ne 54 148.00 | 7,992
6 Unit telephone & CATV feeders LF 6000 1.12 6,720}
7 conduit and wiring SF 4161 1.13 4,702
8 Fire alarm pull station No 3 136.00 408|
9 Pire alarm horn/strobe No 6 196.00 1,176
10 Fire alarm modular jack No 3 124.00 372
11 Fire alarm system Item 3,450]
Element LP total 167,400

Total 167, 400|
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Item Description .

UPPER FLOORS
Remove/replace wooden stage

ROOF
Roof insulation

EXTERNAL WALLS
Prep/paint concrete/CMU wall
Prep/paint cmu/plaster wall -
Prep/paint CMU screen block wall

WINDOWS
Remove and replace windows
Remove and replace wood grille

EXTERNAL DOORS

Remove/replace operable partition

INTERNAL DOORS

Unit | oty ' s
Item G,BQOW
Element UF total 4,800|
SF 5233 1.20 6,280'
Remove and replace b/u roofing system SF 5233 4.50 23,549
Rem/repl sheet metal gutter and dwnspout |LF 366 12.00 4,392
Element RF total 34,221
SF 1711 1.10 1,882
sF 213 1.10 234
SF 727 1.25 9091
Prep/paint wood framed ext. plaster wall |SF 1452 1.10 1,597
Element EW total 4,622
SF 160 35.00 5,600
SF 96 7.50 720
Element WW total 6,320}
Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 4 900.00 3,600]
Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr -2 1605.00 3,210
Element ED total 6,810]

INTERNAL SCREENS AND BORROWED LIGHTS
SP 800 38.00 30,400
Rem/repl overhead coiling door w/counter |No 1 1250.00 1,250
Remove and replace interior windows SF 216 33.00 7,128
Element NS total 38,778
Rem/repl single door, frame and hardware |No 7 600.00 4,200
Rem/repl pair of doors, frame and hdwr Pr 10 1065.00 10,650
Page Total 110,401
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It Description Unit gty Ra
3 R/repl pair of slidng closet drs, complt |No s 625.00 3,125
Element ND total 17,975
WF WALL FINISHES o '
1 Prep/paint plastered CMU/concrete walls sP 7148 1.10 7,863]
2 Prep/paint CMU screen block wall SF 13 1.25 16
3 Remove and replace ceramic tile wainscot |[SP 1024 8.50 8,704
4 Remove and replace quarry tile wainscot sr 192 17.00 3,264
Element WF total 19,847
FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Remove and replace ceramic tile flooring |(SF 336 8.50 2,856
2 VCT flooring SF 417 3.50 1,460
3 Remove and replace quarry tile flooring |[SP 143 17.00 2,431
4 Refinish concrete slab SF 4557 1.20 5,468
Element FF total 12,215
CF CEILING FINISHES
1 Prep/paint concrete soffit and ceiling SF 1706 1.10 1,877
2 Prep/paint concrete ledge SF 534 1.10 587
Element CF total 2,464
FT FITMENTS
1 Rem/replace toilet partition No S 1000.00 5,000|
2 Rem/replace toilet roll holder No 5 65.00 325
3 Rem/replace paper towel dispenser No 2 110.00 220
4 Rem/replace mirror No - - 4 90.00 360
-5 Rem/replace handicap grab bars No 4 72.00 288
6 Rem/repl stainless stl counter w/ splash |LF 37 350.00 12,950
Element FT total 19,143
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Remove/replace stove No 1 900.00 900I
2 Remove/replace refrigerator No 1 900.00 900
Element SE total 1,800}
Page Total 58,594




PD SANITARY PLUMBING
1 Remove plumbing fixtures No 14 120.00 1,680
2 Remove waste piping LF 200 4.25 850
3 Remove vent piping LF 150 4.00 600
4 Water closet No 5 1162.50 5,813]
6 Kitchen faucet Ne S 920.00 4,600
7 wWaste piping LF 200 34.00 6,800
8 Vent piping LF 150 32.00 4,800
Element PD total 29,773
WS WATER SUPPLY
‘1 Remove water piping LF 300 5.00 1,sool
2 Water piping LF 300 35.00 10,500
Element WS total 12,000|
VE VENTILATIOR
1 Kitchen exhaust hood No 1 420.00 420|
Element VE total 420|
LP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
1 Lighting SF 5453 3.24 17,668
2 Power and signal devices SF 5453 2.91 15,868
Element LP total 33,536
Total 244,724

...
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Item Descri . - -ﬁﬁéf. Qﬁr Rate 3

AR ALTERATIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO
EXISTING BUILDINGS

1 Repair lanai spall, 3"x4" No 182 106.00 19,292
2 Repair lanai rail spalls No 270 187.00 50,490
3 Patch and seal CMU partition cracks LP 100 15.00 1,500

Element AR total 71,282




Ttem  Descriptiom _ [unit gty Y

LP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER _
1 Roof top GFI receptacles No 6 148.00 88as|
2 Roof top f._i.n alarm notification device |No 2 §92.00 1,184

Element LP total 2,072




Item Descriptios Unit *43 4 Rate
SU ALLOWANCE POR UNMEASURED SUNDRY
ITEMS
1 Allow for elevators (4 No.) Item 100,000
2 Allow for exit door hardware Item 76,000
3 Allow for tactile/braille signage Item 35,00
4 Allow for regrading at Bus stop Item ’ 22,50
S Allow for curb ramps at entry (3 No.) Item 14,250
6 Allow for parking and signage (10 stall) |Item 1,750
7 Allow for ramps at Tower A entry Item 7,500
8 Allow for ramps at Tower B entry Item 5,000
9 Alow for loading zone at Tower A Item 6,500
10 Allow for door maneuv. clearance (6 No.) |Item 12,000
11 Allow for work at laundry facilities Item 5,500
Element SU total 286,000]
Total 286,000
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1 Allow for bedroom and bath Item 6,250
2 Allow for kitchen and entry Item 4,150
3 Allow for door replacement/maneuvering Item 3,650
4 Allow for lock latch, door threshold Item 1,450

Element SU total 15,500
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Item Description Unit | Oty Rate $
su ALLOWANCE PFOR UNMEASURED SUNDRY
~ ITEMS
1 Allow for bedroom and bath Item 6,750
2 Allow for kitchen and entry Item .- 4,250
3 Allow for door replacement/maneuvering Item 3,875
4 Allow for lock latch, door threshold Item 1,450|

Element SU total 16,325
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Item  Descriptiom _ Unit | oty | Rate s

Su ALLOWANCE FOR UNMEASURED SUNDRY
ITEMS
1 Allow for bedrcom and bath Item 3,850
2 Allow for kitchen and entry Item g 4,500
3 Allow for lock latch, door threshold Item 1,450]

Element SU total _ 9, 800|
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Item Descriptiom - Unit oty __Rate $
SuU ALLOWANCE FOR UNMEASURED SUNDRY
ITEMS
1 Allow for bedroom and bath Item 6,250
2 Allow for kitchen and entry Item 4,150
3 Allow for door replacement/maneuvering Item 3,650] .
4 Allow for lock latch, door threshold Item 1,450

Element SU total 15,500




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO

S

P

_ Item Descriptiom _

SU ALLOWANCE FOR UNMEASURED SUNDRY
ITEMS
1 Allow for bedroom and bath
2 Allow for kitchen and entry
3 Allow for door replacement/maneuvering
4 Allow for lock latch, door threshold

Element SU total

Unit | oty Rg. s
Item 6, 750'
Item 4,250
Item 3,875
Item 1,450

16,325
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PD SANITARY PLUMBING

1 wWater closet modification No 29 1000.00 29,000
2 Lavatory modification No 2% 1000.00 29,000
3 Shower/tub modification No 29 1000.00 29,000

Element PD total —_ 87,000|
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o

I . ” o Unit - . Rate . - $

LP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
1 Combination strobe/horn smoke det. No ‘260 276.72 71,947
2 Visual telephone device No 124 196.00 24,304
3 visual door knocker device No 124 199.00 24,676
4 Lower loadcenter , No 62 1003.28 62,203
Element LP total 183, 130|

_!ota]. 183,130
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Item  Description _ Unit | Qty|  Rate | s

AR ALTERATIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO
. EXISTING BUILDINGS
1 Remove VAT flooring Item 1,073,500|

Element AR total 1,073,500

. Total 1,073, 500|
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| Item bocript . o . t:ni. 91: . Rate T s

AR ALTERATIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO
EXISTING BUILDINGS
1 Lead based paint removal (doors/frames) Item 51,500|

Element AR total ; 51, 900}

||'IM
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Item Description . Unit oty Rate
YY SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1 Phasing and relocation costs (full occp) |Item 930,000|

Element YY total 930,000]

Total 930,000




REPLACEMENT COST ESTIMATE



HEA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUEIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT (REVISED
i i
GFA Cost
Zone Level sFr /SP Total Cost
A SITE WORK 4,341,869
B TOWER A
Bl STRUCTURAL _ 10,269,274
B2  ARCHITECTURAL - GROUND FLOOR 21,870 21 452,083
B3 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 270,510 25 6,792,630k.
B4 ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 108 165,607
B5 CONVEYING SYSTEMS 515,000
B6 MECHANICAL 3,769,260
B7 ELECTRICAL 2,657,678
293,914 $83 $24,531,532
C TOWER B
Cl1  STRUCTURAL 10,556,162
C2 ARCHITECTURAL - GROUND FLOOR 21,820 24 522,468
C3 ARCHITECTURAL - 2ND - 16TH FL 277,215 25 7,008, 990|
C4 ARCHITECTURAL - PENTHSE & ROOF 1,534 109 167,451
C5 CONVEYING SYSTEMS 515, 000|
C6 MECHANICAL 3,345,065
C7 ELECTRICAL 2,640,899
300,569 $82 $24,756,035
D COMMUNITY BUILDING 5,453 82 447,783
E ADA COMPLIANCE 954,3004
F HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMEDIATION
F1  ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 1,073,500
F2 LEAD BASED PAINT REMOVAL 51,900
$1,125,400
G PHASING AND RELOCATION COST 930,000
Total Net Cost 599,936 $95 $57,087,419
Margin & Adjustment s
GENERAL CONDITIONS 8.0% 4,566,994
CONTRACTORS MARGIN 5.0% 3,082,721
GENERAL EXCISE TAX 1.8% 1,164,866
Grand Totals 599,936 $110 $65,902,000

..
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Item Description .

1
2

W e

SITE PREPARATION
Demolish existing buildings
Grade site

Element XP total
ROADS, FOOTPATHS AND PAVED AREAS
AC pavement including 6" base course
Sidewalk/walkway, 4’ wide
Element xﬁ'totll

LANDSCAPING AND IMPROVEMENTS
Allow for landscaping and irrigation

Element XL total.

EXTERNAL SEWER DRAINAGE
10" Trunk Line
8" Laterals
Manholes
Cleanout, 2-1/2"

Element XD total

EXTERNAL WATER SUPPLY
8" Main
6" Laterals
4" Household connection
8" Gate valve w/box
6" Gate valve w/box
4" Gate valve w/box
Water meter, 4" compound

Water meter, double 6" multiple compound

Thrust blocks

Element XW total

EXTERNAL GAS
4" Line (in road)
3" Line

Unit Rate
Item 3,006,600|
sY 7000 2.00 14,000
3,020, 600
sy 12300 28.22 347, 106|
sY 3270 39.30 128,511
275,617
Item 388,200
388, 200|
LF 1550 33.55 sz.oozl
LF 700 27.74 19,418
No 13| 2797.30 36,365
No 10 137.50 1,375
109,161
LF 1500 30.00 45,000
LF 120 28.00 3,360
LF 250 22.00 5,500
No 5 1370.00 6,850
No 2 975.00 1,950
No 2 650.00 1,300
No 1| 12000.00 12,000
No 2 | 55000.00 110,000
No 25 66.00 1,650
187, 610|
LF 1500 20.00 30, 000|
LF 500 18.50 9,250
Page Total 4,220,438




O
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Item  Description . Unit | oty Rate s
3 2" Line LP 970 17.60 17,072
Element XG total . 56,322|
XF EXTERNAL FIRE PROTECTION

1 FPire hydrant No 4 3000.00 12,000'
Element XF total 12,000}

XE EXTERNAL ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
1 Parking pole lights No 14 4233.50 59,269
2 Wiring LF 3000 1.02 3,060
3 Trench LF 3000 6.01 13,030'
4 Backfill cY 20 600.00 | 12,000
Element XE total 92,359
Total 4,341,869

y -
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B

Item  Descri, . - Unit gty Rate s
SB SUBSTRUCTURE
1 Foundation system (footings) SF 21870 2.50 54,675
2 10" Concrete retaining wall SF 2755 25.00 68,875
3 Mat foundation to stair/elev, 2’ deep SPF 1213 21.20 25,716
4 Slab on grade o SP 21776 5.00| . 108,880
5 Trench including grating LF 47 109.00 5,123
Element SB total 263,269
CL COLUMNS
1 10"X17" Concrete column LF 306 31.00 9,486
2 10"x24" Concrete column LF 462 44.00 20,328|
3 12"x12" Concrete column LF 9 26.00 234
4 12"x17" Concrete column LF 102 37.00 3,774
5 12"x24" Concrete column LF 136 52.00 7.072
6 12"x26" Concrete column LF 1530 57.00 87,210|
7 12"x28" Concrete column LF 3060 61.00 186,660
8 12"x34" Concrete column LF 306 74.00 22,644
9 16"x26" Concrete column LF 510 75.00 38,25
10 18"x28" Concrete column LF 1020 91.00 92,820
11 20"x34" Concrete column LF 102 123.00 12,546
Element CL total 481,024
-|UF UPPER FLOORS
1 Suspended slab, including beams SF 270510 12.50 3,381,375
2 Concrete steps SF 40 7.60 304
Element UF total 3,381,679
sC STRAIRCASES
1 Concrete stair including metal handrail FT/R 528 310.00 163,680}
Element SC total 163,680|
RF ROOF
1 Structural steel canopy framing SF 2856 7.00 19,992
2 Metal roof deck, 1-1/2" deep SF 2856 4.50 12,852
3 6" Concrete roof slab including beams SF 20236 12.50 252,950|
Element RF total ' 285,794
Page Total 4,575,446




HHA PEASIBILITY STUDY - KUEIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT (REVISED

=

Item Description . Unit oty Rate
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 10" Concrete wall SF 200323 18.00 3,605,814
2 6" CMU wall SFr 1162 8.00 9,296
3 4" CMU wall SF 23164 €.00 138,984
4 Precast concrete grille, 8" thick SF 10178 18.00 183,204
5 Precast concrete rail, 3°9" high LF 10635 72.00 765,720}
Element EW total 4,703,018|
NW INTERNAL WALLS
1 10" Concrete wall SF 54346 18.00 978,228|
2 B" CMU wall SF 1398 9.00 12,582
Element NW total 990,810]
Total 10,269,274




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDt = KUHIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT (REVISED

Item Descriptiom Unit gty Rate $
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Metal grille SF 431 25.00 10,7758
2 Metal railing, 3’9" high LF 8 65.00 520|
3 Paint to concrete/CMU walls SF 15107 .90 .- 13,596
4 Paint to precast concrete grille o SF 95 2.30 219
S Paver tile to walls SF 497 4.50 2,237
Element EW total 27,347
RF ROOF
1 Rigid insulation, 1" thick SF 2856 1.10 3,142
2 Built-up roofing system sr 2856 2.80 7,997
3 Aluminum fascia, 1°6" high LP 266 6.50 1,729
4 Sheet metal flashing LF 96 8.50 816
5 Roof drains No 2 2200.00 4,400
Element RF total 18,084
WW WINDOWS
1 Windows, glass SF 1101 32.00 35,232
2 Windows, aluminum jalousie SF 217 20.00 4, 340|
Element WW total 39,572
-|ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No 20 880.00 17,600I
2 Pair of doors, frame and hardware Pr 5 1580.00 7,900
3 Extra for cement plaster panel SF 56 3.50 196
4 Single steel gate No 7. 480.00 3,360
S5 Pair of steel gates Pr 1 860.00 860
6 Sliding glass door, 9°9"x8° No 4 1100.00 4,400
7 Overhead coiling door . ) 3 608 35.00 21,280
Element ED total 55,596
-|NW INTERNAL WALLS
1l 4" CMU partition SF 8239 6.00 49,434
Element NW total 49,434
ND INTERNAL DOORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No 25 580.00 14,500
Page Total 204,533




..I'l:.u Descriptiom .

Unit gty $
2 Pair of doors, frame and hardware Pr 1 1040.00 1,040'
Element ND total 15,540|
WF  WALL FINISHES _ %
1 Paint to walls SF 38333 .90 34,500
2 Hard tile shower surround SF 280 7.50 2,100
3 Hard tile wainscot to public restrooms SF 1071 7.50 8,033
Element WF total 44,633r
FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Paver tile to lobby/entry SF 5141 4.50 23,135
2 Asphaltic floor tile SF 3180 2.30 7,314
3 Hard tile to shower/public restrooms 9 4 584 7.50 4,380|
4 VCT flooring tc office spaces SF 2007 3.20 6,422
5 Hardener/sealer to slab SF 10958 1.20 13,150]
Element FF total 54,401
CF CEILING FINISHES
1 Suspended plaster ceiling to entry SF 2856 5.50 15,708
2 Acoustic tile ceiling to office spaces SF 2007 4.00 8,028
3 Paint to plaster soffit SF 2856 .90 2,570
4 Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling SF 13171 .90 11,854
Element CF total 38,16
FT FITMENTS
1 Mailbox (140 units) Item 7,000
2 Wood bench, 16’ long No 4 650.00 2,600
3 Base cabinet to kitchen LF 46 125.00 5,750
4 Wall cabinet to kitchen LF 40 105.00 4,200
5 Wardrobe shelf and rod No 12 70.00 840
6 Closet curtain rod No 20 30.00 600
7 Bulk storage shelving LF 156 35.00 5,460
8 Linen closet shelving LF 52 38.00 1,976
9 Toilet partition No 5 850.00 4,250
10 Toilet roll holder (public) No 5 60.00 300
11 Toilet roll holder No 4 25.00 100
12 Paper towel dispenser No 6 90.00 540
13 Mirror (public) No 6 80.00 480
Page Total 172,330
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Ites Descriptiom
14 Mirrored medicine cabinet No 4 120.00 480
15 Shower curtain rod No 4 30.00 120
16 Towel bar . No 4 30.00 120
17 Allowance for sundry fitments Item 12,000
Element FT total 46,816
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Washer (laundry room) No 29 1000.00 29,000
2 Dryer (laundry room) No 11 2500.00 27,500
3 Stove No 4 750.00 3,000
4 Refrigerator No 4 750.00 3,000
Elemant SE total 62,500
Total 452,083
e
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HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE REPLACEMENT (REVISED

Item Descriptiom - Unit oty Rate $

EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Metal grille SF 585 25.00 14,625
2 Metal railing, 3°9" high LF 36 65.00 2.340I
3 Paint to concrete/CMU walls SP 16144 .90 14,530
4 Paint to precast concrete grille sP 629 2.30 1,447
Element EW total 32,942
WW WINDOWS J
1 Windows, glass SF 1170 32.00 37,440
Element WW total 37,440]

ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No 20 880.00 17,600}
2 Extra for cement plaster panel SF 162 3.50 567
3 sliding glass door, 9'9"x8’ No 18| 1100.00 19,800|
Element ED total 37,967

NW INTERNAL WALLS
1 4". CMU partition SF 13711 6.00 82,266
Element NW total 82,266

ND  INTERNAL DOORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No 78 580.00 45,240
2 Cased opening with removable panel No 6 175.00 1,050
Element ND total 46,290

WF WALL FINISHES

1 Paint. to walls SF 49166 .90 44,249
2 Hard tile shower surround SF 1260 7.50 9,450|
Element WF total 53,699

FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Asphaltic floor tile SF 12806 2.30 29,454
2 Hard tile to shower SF 189 7.50 1,418H
Page Total 321,476

...



HEHA FEASIBILITY BTUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT (REVISED

Item Description _ Unit oty Rate $
3 Hardener/sealer to slab SF 5039 1.20 6,047
Element FF total g 36,9191
CF  CEILING FINISHES - g R
1 Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling SF 18034 .90 16,231
Element CPF total 16,231
FT FITMENTS
1 Base cabinet to kitchen Lr 177 125.00 22,125
2 Wall cabinet to kitchen LF 162 105.00 17,010
3 Wardrobe shelf and rod No 42 70.00 2,940
4 Closet curtain rod No 78 30.00 2,34
§ Bulk storage shelving LF 481 35.00 16,835
6 Linen closet shelving LF 246 38.00 9,348
7 Toilet roll holder No 18 25.00 450
8 Mirrored medicine cabinet No i8 120.00 2,160
9 Shower curtain red ) No 18 30.00 540
10 Towel bar : No b -] 30.00 54
11 Allowance for sundry fitments Item 1,800
Element FT total 76,0881
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Stove No 18 750.00 13,50
2 Refrigerator No 18 750.00 13,500
Element SE total " - 27,000)

Total 446,842




EHA FEASIBILITY STUDY = KUHIO PARK TERRACE = REPLACEMENT mxsnn_

:

S s SR ey G
Item Descriptiom Unit gty Rate $
RF ROOF
1 Rigid insulation, sloping SF 20236 2.50 50,590
2 Built-up roofing system sr 20236 2.80 56,661
3 Roof drains No 12 2200.00 26,400]
Element RF total 133,651
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Paint to concrete/CMU walls sP 3147 .90 2,832
2 Paint to precast concrete grille ) 4 720 2.30 1,656
3 Chain link fence to roof perimeter LF 1299 11.00 14,289
Element EW total 18,777
WW WINDOWS
1 Fixed metal louvers SF 6 10.00 60“
Element WW total 60}
ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No 3 880.00 2,640
2 Pair of doors, frame and hardware Pr 1 1580.00 1,580
Element ED total 4,220]
NW INTERNAL WALLS
1 4™ CMU partition SF 216 6.00 1,296
Element NW total ¥ 1,296
ND INTERNAL DOORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No 2 580.00 1,160|
Element ND total : 1,160]|
WF WALL FINISHES
1l Paint to walls SF 3579 .90 3,221
Element WF total 3,221

Page Total 162,385
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Item  Descriptiom Unit oty Rate $
FF FLOOR FINISHES

1 Hardener/sealer to slab sF 1534 1.20 1,841
Element FF total 1,841}

CF CEILING FINISHES
1l Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling SPF 1534 .90 1,381
Element CF total 1,381
Total 165,607




_It‘l Diseriggion

TS TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

1 Passenger elevator, 16 stop No 2 | 170000.00 340,000
2 Freight elevator, 16 stop No 1| 153000.00 153,000
3 Trash chute - ; No 2 11000.00 22,000
Element TS total 515,000
Total 515,000}




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT REVISED

/é B ; T N
Item Description Unit oty Rate $
PD SANITARY PLUMBING
1 Water closet No 288 1162.50 334,800
2 Lavatory No 288 1157.50 333,360
3 Shower No 288 1245.00 358,56
‘4 Kitchen faucet No 288 920.00 264,960 .
5 Hose bibb No 18 425.00 7,650
6 Waste piping LF 6300 34.00 214,20
7 Vent piping LF 5670 32.00 181,440
8 Cleanocut No 18 650.00 11,700
9 Laundry area plumbing No 25 2600.00 65,000
Element PD total 1,771,670]
WS WATER SUPPLY
1 Water piping ir 14256 35.00 458,960
2 Solar system No 228 2000.00 456,000
3 Solar insulation LF 700 7.00 4,900
Element WS total 959,86
GS GAS SERVICE
1 Gas piping LP 2160 32.00 69,120
Element GS total 69,120]
SH SPACE HEATING -
1 Heating system ground floor Item 100,000|
Element SH total IDD,OOOH
VE VENTILATION
1 Kitchen exhaust hood No 288 320.00 92,160
2 Ground floor bathrocom vent Item 6,500
3 Vent system for Carpenter’s Shop Item 1,500
4 Generator exhaust Item 36,000
5 Vent system fo Paint Shop Item 1,500
Element VE total 137,660|
Page Total 3,038,310

...
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FIRE PROTECTION
1 Pire sprinkler

Element FP total

)

292380

730, 950|

730,950

Hawail



Item Descriptionm . oty
LpP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER

1 Lighting sF 17290 2.27 39,248
2 Power and signal devices - 14766 2.08 30,713
3 Smoke detector ) No 78 160.50 12,519
4 Electrical service egquipment Item . 21,550
5 GFI receptacles No 54 98.00 5,292
6 Unit panel feeders Lr 6000. 1.80 10,800|
7 Range outlet No 18 247.73 4,459
8 Load center No is8 603.28 10,859
9 Conduit and wiring sF 17290 1.13 19,538
10 Fire alarm pull station No 3 86.00 258
1l Fire alarm horn/strobe No 6 146.00 876
12 Fire alarm modular jack No 3 74.00 222
Element LP total 156,334
Total 156,334




BHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT (REVISED

Pa

Item Description Unit oty Rate $
SB SUBSTRUCTURE
1 Foundation system (footings) sr 21820 2.50 54,550|
2 10" Concrete retaining wall 3 4285 25.00 107,125
3 Mat foundation to stair/elev, 2’ deep SF 1213 21.20 25,716
4 slab on grade s? 21726 5.00 108,630
5 Trench including grating Lr 47 109.00 $,123
Element SB total 301,144
CL COLUMNS
1l 10"X17" Concrete column LP 306 31.00 9,486
2 10"x24" Concrete column Lr 462 44.00 20,328|
3 12"x12" Concrete column LF 9 26.00 234
4 12"%17" Concrete column LF 102 37.00 3,774
5 12"x24" Concrete column LF 136 52.00 7,072
6 12"x26" Concrete column LP 1632 $7.00 93,024
7 12"x28" Concrete column LF 2856 61.00 174,2;&
8 12"x34" Concrete column & 4 306 74.00 22,644
9 16"x26" Concrete column LF 544 75.00 40,800
10 18"x28" Concrete column LF 952 91.00 86,632
11 20"x34" Concrete column LP 102 123.00 12,546
Element CL total 470,756
|UF UPPER FLOORS
1 Suspended slab, including beams SF 277215 12.50 3,465,188|
2 Concrete steps SF 60 7.60 456
Element UF total 3,465,644
sc STAIRCASES
1 Concrete stair including metal handrail |[FPT/R 528 310.00 163,680}
Element SC total 163,680]
RF ROOF
1 Structural steel canopy framing SF 2932 7.00 20,524
2 Metal roof deck, 1-1/2" deep SF 2932 4.50 13,194
3 6" Concrete roof slab including beams SF 20564 12.50 257,050|
Element RF total 290, 768|
Page Total 4,691,992

..
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HHEA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE
T e o

= REPLACEMENT

Item  Description Unit | gty Rate
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 10" Concrete wall SF 198933 18.00 3,580,794
2 6" CMU wall SF 1508 8.00 12,064
3 4" CMU wall : SF 21966 6.00 .- 131,796 .
4 Precast concrete grille, 8" thick K SF 10178 18.00 183,204
$ Precast concrete rail, 3’9" high LF 11531 72.00 830,232
Element EW total 4,738,090|
NW  INTERNAL WALLS
1 10" Concrete wall sr 61806 18.00 1,112,508}
2 B" CMU wall sF 1508 9.00 13,572
Element NW total 1,126,080}
Total 10,556,162




“% -
Item .D-iériggﬁgn . Unit oty Rate $
EW EXTERNAL WALLS
1 Metal grille sF 724 25.00 18,100'
2 Metal railing, 3’9" high r 26 65.00 1,690
3 Paint to concrete/CMU walls SF 15271 .90 13,744
4 Paint to precast concrete grille sP 95 2.30 219';
Element EW total 33,753’
RF ROOF
1 Rigid insulation, 1™ thick SF 3472 1.10 3,819
2 Built-up roofing system SF 3472 2.80 9,722
3 Aluminum fascia, 1°6" high LF 266 6.50 1,729
4 Sheet metal flashing LF 96 8.50 816
5 Roof drains No 2 2200.00 4,400
Element RF total. 20,486
WW WINDOWS
1 Windows, glass SF 1563 32.00 50,016
2 Windows, aluminum jalousie SF 81 20.00 1,620
3 Fixed metal louvers SF 17 10.00 170
Element WW total 51,806
ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 single door, frame and hardware No 23 880.00 20,240
2 Pair of doors, frame and hardware Pr 5 1580.00 7,900,
3 Extra for cement plaster panel SF 31 3.50 109
4 Single steel gate No 7 480.00 3,360
5 Pair of steel gates Pr 1 860.00 860|
6 Sliding glass door, 9'9"x8’ No 13 1100.00 14,300
7 Overhead coiling door SF 69 35.00 2,415
Element ED total 49,184
NW INTERNAL WALLS i
1 4" CMU partition SF 10338 6.00 62,028
Element NW total 62,028
Page Total 217,257

...



Item  Description _ Unit oty Rate $
ND  INTERNAL DOORS

1 Single door, frame and hardware No s8 580.00 33,640
| Element ND total 33,640|

WP WALL FINISHES
1 Paint to walls SF 44247 .90 39,822
2 Hard tile shower surround sF 910 7.50 6,825
3 Hard tile wainscot to public restrooms SF 372 7.50 2,790|
Element WF total 49,437

FF FLOOR FINISHES

1 Extra for exposed aggregate to Lobby/ent |SF 4157 1.40 5,820
2 Asphaltic floor tile sPF 8957 2.30 20,601
3 Hard tile to shower/public restrooms SF 318 7.50 2,385
4 Hardener/sealer to slab SF 8388 1.20 10,066|
Element FF total 38,872
CcFr CEILING FINISHES
1 Suspended plaster ceiling to entry SF 3472 5.50 19,0961
2 Paint to plaster ceiling SF 3472 .90 3,125
3 Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling SF 15009 .90 13,508
Element CF total 35,729
FT FITMENTS
1 Mailbox (152 units) Item 7,600
" 2 Wood bench, 16" long No 4 650.00 2,600
3 Base cabinet to kitchen LF 127 125.00 15,875
4 Wall cabinet to kitchen : LF 116 105.00 12,180
5 Wardrobe shelf and rod No 30 70.00 2,100
6 Closet curtain rod No 50 30.00 1,500
7 Bulk storage shelving LF 405 35.00 14,175
8 Linen closet shelving LF 176 38.00 6,688
9 Toilet partition No 3 850.00 2,55
10 Toilet roll holder (public) No 3 60.00 180
11 Toilet roll holder No 13 25.00 325
12 Paper towel dispenser No 2 90.00 180
13 Mirror (public) No 3 80.00 240
14 Mirrored medicine cabinet No 13 120.00 1,560
Page Total 225,431

..



Description
15 Shower curtain rod No 13 30.00 39
16 Towel bar Ko 13 30.00 390
17 Allowance for sundry fitments Item 3,000
Element FT total 71,533
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Washer (laundry room) No 29 1000.00 29,00
2 Dryer (laundry room) No 11 2500.00 27,50
3 Stove No 13 750.00 9,75
4 Refrigerator Neo 13 750.00 9,750
Element SE total 76,000¢
Total 522,468
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Item Description

EXTERNAL WALLS
Metal grille
Metal railing, 3°9" high
Paint to concrete/CMU walls
Paint to precast concrete grille

Element EW total

WINDOWS
Windows, glass

Element WW total

EXTERNAL DOORS
Single door, frame and hardware
Extra for cement plaster panel
Sliding glass door, 9°9"x8'

Element ED total

INTERNAL WALLS
4" CMU partition

Element NW total

INTERNAL DOORS
Single door, frame and hardware

Element ND total

WALL FINISHES
Paint to walls
Hard tile shower surround

Element WF total

FLOOR FINISHES
Asphaltic floor tile
Hard tile to shower
Hardener/sealer to slab

Element FF total

ni gty |

sF 618 25.00 15,450
LF as 65.00 2,470
sP 16264 .90 14,638
SF 629 2.30 1,447
34,005

sP 1194 32.00 s, 208|
38,208}

No 21 880.00 18,480
SF 171 3.50 599
No 19 1100.00 20,900
39,979

SF 13753 6.00 82,518
82,518|

No 97 580.00 56,260|
56,260|

SF 50243 .90 45,219|
SF 1330 7.50 9,975
55,194

SF 12961 2.30 29,810
SF 200 7.50 1,500
SF 5320 1.20 6,384
37,694

Page Total 343,858




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY -

Item Dcscri&i : 'l.'. oty Rate $
CF CEILING FINISHES
1 Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling - 4 18481 .90 16,633
Element CF total 16,633
FT FITMENTS
1 Base cabinet to kitchen LF 181 125.00 22,625
2 Wall cabinet to kitchen LF 160 105.00 16,800
3 Wardrobe shelf and rod No 42 70.00 2,940
4 Closet curtain rod No 77 30.00 2,310
5§ Bulk storage shelving Lr 515 35.00 18,025
6 Linen closet shelving LF 260 38.00 9,880
7 Toilet roll holder No 19 25.00 475
8 Mirrored medicine cabinet No 19 120.00 2,28
9 Shower curtain rod No 19 30.00 570
10 Towel bar No 19 30.00 570
11 Allowance for sundry fitments Item 1,800
Element FT total 78,275
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1 Stove No 19 750.00 14,250'
2 Refrigerator No 19 750.00 14,250
Element SE total 28,500]
tptll 467,266




Item Descriptiom

RF

N

-

ROOF

.Rigid insulation, sloping
" Built-up roofing system

Roof drains

Element RF total
EXTERNAL WALLS
Paint to concrete/CMU walls
Paint to precast concrete grille

Element EW total

WINDOWS
Fixed metal louvers

Elemant WW total
EXTERNAL DOORS
Single door, frame and hardware
Pair of doors, frame and hardware

Element ED total

INTERNAL WALLS
4" CMU partition

Element NW total

INTERNAL DOORS
Single door, frame and hardware

Element ND total

WALL FINISHES
Paint to walls

Element WF total

oty $
sr 20564 2.50 51,410|
SF 20564 3.50 71,974
No 12 2200.00 " 26,400]
149,784

sr 3147 .90 2,832
sr 720 2.30 1,656
4,488
sP 6 10.00 60|
501

No 3 880.00 2,64
Pr 1 1580.00 1,580
4,220|

SP 216 6.00 1,296
1,296
No 2 580.00 1,160}
1,160|

SF 3579 .90 3,221
3,221
Page Total 164,229




Item Description Unit | oty Rate s
FF FLOOR FINISHES

1 Hardener/sealer to slab sF 1534 1.20 1,841
o Element FF total 1,841

CF CEILING FINISHES ’
1 Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling sF 1534 .90 1,381
Element CF total 1,381
Total 167,451




S8TUDY -~ KUHIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT

s TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

1 Passenger elevator, 16 stop No 2 | 170000.00 340,000

2 Freight elevator, 16 stop No 1| 153000.00 153,000

3 Trash chute No 2 11000.00 22,000
Element TS total 515,000]

Total 515,000




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY - KUHIO PARK TERRACE - REPLACEMENT (REVISED

i =2 = o > 5 %
Item Descriptioa . Unit gty Rate $
PD SANITARY PLUMBING
1 Water closet No 304 1162.50 353,400
2 Lavatory No 304 1157.50 351,880
3 Shower No 304 1245.00 378,480
4 Kitchen faucet No 304 920.00 279,680
5 Hose bibb No 19|  425.00 8,075
6 Waste piping LF 6300 34.00 214,200
7 Vent piping LF 5670 32.00 181,440
8 Cleanout No 18 650.00 11,700
9 Laundry area plumbing No 25 2600.00 65,000
Element PD total 1,843,855
WS WATER SUPPLY :
1 Water piping LF 14256 35.00 498,96
2 Solar insulation LF 700 7.00 4,90
Element WS total soa,asop
GS GAS SERVICE
1 Gas piping LF 2160 32.00 69,120H
Element GS total 69,120]
|sH SPACE HEATING
1 Heating system ground floor Item 100, 000|
Element SH total 100, 000}
VE VENTILATION
1 Kitchen exhaust hood No 304 320.00 97,280|
Element VE total 97,280
FP FIRE PROTECTION
1 Fire sprinkler SP 292380 2.50 730,950]
Element FP total 730,950|
Total 3,345,065




LP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER

1 Lighting sPF 17681 2.27 40,136

2 Power and signal devices sF | 15075 2.08 31,35
3 Smoke detector No 77 160.50 12,359

4 Electrical service equipment Item | . . 18,750

S GFI receptacles No 54 98.00 5,292

6 Unit panel feeders LF 6000 1.80 10,800

7 Range outlet No 18 247.73 4,459
8 Load center No 18 603.28 10,859

9 Conduit and wiring sF 17681 1.13 19,98
10 Fire alarm pull station Ne 3 86.00 258
11 Fire alarm horn/strobe No 6 146.00 876
12 Fire alarm modular jack No 3 74.00 222
Element LP total 155,347

Total 155,347




HHEA FEASIBILITY ETUDY -
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Item Descriptionm . Unit oty $
SB SUBSTRUCTURE
1 Foundation system (footings) SF 5453 2.50 13,633|
2 Slab on grade SF 5453 5.00 27,265
3 Slab to covered walk sF 360 5.00 1,800
Element SB total 42,698|
CL COLUMNS
1 Precast concrete frame No 14 1018.00 14,252
2 CMU column, 12"x12" LF 48 45.00 2,160
3 CMU column, 8"x8" LF 79 40.00 3.1601
4 Precast concrete frame to covered walk No 3 900.00 2,700
Element CL total 22,272
1) UPPER FLOORS
1 Allowance for wooden stage Item 4,500|
Element UF total 4,5001
RF ROOF L
1 Concrete roof slab including beams SF 5233 12.50 65,413
2 Built-up roofing system SF 5233 2.80 14,652
3 Sheet metal gutter and downspout LF 366 10.00 3,660
4 Concrete roof slab at covered walk SF 360 8.00 2,880
Element RF total 86,605
EW EXTERNAL WALLS -
1 6" Concrete wall SF 595 16.00 9,520|
2 B" CMU wall SF 1014 9.00 9,126
3 8" CMU w/ cement plaster sF 213 12.50 2,663
4 B" CMU screen block wall SF 727 8.20 5,961
5 10"x16" Concrete beam LF 76 28.00 2,128
6 Wood framed, ext. plaster wall/fascia SF 1452 5.30 7,696
7 Paint to concrete/CMU wall SF 1711 .90 1,540)
8 Paint to CMU screen block wall SF 727 2.30 1,672
9 Paint to wood framed ext. plaster wall SF 1452 .90 1,307
Element EW total 41,613
Page Total 197,688

...



Ttem  Description _ Unit | oty Rate s
WW WINDOWS
1 Windows sF 160 32.00 5, 120|
2 Wood grille SF 95 6.00 576
Element WW total 5,696]
ED EXTERNAL DOORS
1 single door, frame and hardware No 4 880.00 3,520
2 Pair of doors, frame and hardware Pr 2 1580.00 3,160
Element ED total 6,680}
NW INTERNAL WALLS
1 6" Concrete wall SF 1134 16.00 18,144
2 8" CMU wall SF 977 9.00 8,793i
3 4" CMU wall ! . |sF 383 6.00 2,298
4 B" CMU screen block sF 13 8.20 107
Element NW total 29,342
NS INTERNAL SCREENS AND BORROWED LIGHTS
1 Operable partition SF 800 35.00 28,000
2 overhead coiling door with counter No 1 1000.00 1,000
3 Interior windows SF 216 30.00 6,480
Element NS total 35,480|
ND INTERNAL DOCORS
1 Single door, frame and hardware No T, 580.00 4,060
2 Pair of doors, frame and hardware Pr 10 1040.00 10,400
3 Pair of sliding closet dres, frame & hdw No 5 600.00 3,000
Element ND total 17, 460|
WF WALL FINISHES
1 skim coat plaster to CMU/concrete walls SF 7148 3.00 21,444
2 Paint to CMU screen block wall SF 13 2.30 30
3 Ceramic tile wainscot SF 1024 7.50 7,680
4 Quarry tile wainscot SF 192 15.00 2,880
Element WF total 32,034
Page Total 126,692




Item  Description _ Unit .Qt!
FF FLOOR FINISHES
1 Ceramic floor tile SF 336 7.50 2,520|
2 VCT flooring _ SF 417 3.20 1,334
3 Quarry tile - SF 143 15.00 2,145
4 Concrete hardener/sealer SF 4557 1.20 5,468
Element FF total 11,4867
CF CEILING FINISHES
1 Concrete ledge LF a9 12.50 1,113!
2 Acoustical ceiling tile SF 3527 4.00 14,108
3 Paint to concrete soffit and ceiling SF 1706 .90 1,535
4 Paint to concrete ledge SF 534 .90 481
Element CF total 17,237
FT FITMENTS
1 Toilet partition No 5 850.00 4,250
2 Toilet roll holder No 5 60.00 300
3 Paper towel dispenser No 2 90.00 180
4 Mirror No 4 80.00 32
5 Handicap grab bars No 4 55.00 220
6 Stainless steel counter with esplash LF 37 250.00 9,250
Element FT total 14,520]
SE SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
1l Stove No 1 750.00 750
2 Refrigerator No 1 750.00 750
Element SE total 1,500}
PD SANITARY PLUMBING
1 Water closet No 5 1162.50 5,813
2 Lavatory No 4 1157.50 4,630
3 Kitchen faucet No 5 920.00 4,600
4 Waste piping LF 200 34.00 6,800
5 Vent piping LF 150 32.00 4,800
Element PD total 26,643
Page Total 71,367

...



HHA PFEAS

2

IBILITY STUDY -

e

s

KUHIO PARK TERRACE = REPLACEMENT (REVISED

s

Item Doseri.ﬁi.m 2 Unit r $
WS WATER SUPPLY
1 Water piping LF 300 35.00 10,500}
_ - ' Element WS total 10, 500|
VE VENTILATION a
1 Kitchen exhaust hood No 1 420.00 420|
Element VE total 420|
LP ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
1 Lighting SF 5453 2.27 12,378}
2 Power and signal devices SF 5453 2.08 11,342
3 Electrical service equipment SF 5453 1.50 8, IGOJ
4 Conduit and wiring SF 5453 1.13 6,162
S Air conditioning power SF 5453 .56 3,054
Element LP total 41,116
Total

447,783




Su

_I:t Description -

STUDY =

ALLOWANCE FOR UNMEASURED SUNDRY
ITEMS
1 Allow for ADA compliance (1.5% total)

Element SU total

Item

954,800|

954, 800|




(R

Item Descriptiom - Unit oty Rate $
Xp SITE PREPARATION

1 Remove VAT flooring Item 1,073,500

- Element XP total 1,073,500

Total 1,073,500

Howail



XP SITE PREPARATION
1 Lead based paint removal (doors/frames) Item SI.QOOJ

Element XP total 51, 90(1




HHA FEASIBILITY STUDY -

Item _ criE E Unit oty
YY SPECIAL PROVISIONS ;
1 Phasing and relocation costs (full occp Item 930, 000]
Element YY total -~ 930,000}
i3 Total 930,000

Hawail



APPENDIX A

- BUILDING PERMITS
AND
CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCIES



0% WING A= 2J LAPARD@_I}}‘S (6 per_floor) 40
Ef} e )

« TSUTOMU IZUM!

Buildimg Suoarintandent \' = No 65778
| SpcfydyeeEacs:
JINJI HIGA -
Asslstont to the Director of

Bullding inspeciion

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
City ond County of Honolulu

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

KUHIO PARK TERRACE
Nome And/Or Description Of Structure
BUILDING_"A" THREE-WING HIGE RISE

Number of Stories. 16 Floor Arec.. 17,112 ﬂlg.na_!_ﬁﬁ.t_ﬂ_QQL
Owner HAWATIYX BOUSING AUTHORITY
Address. IA7 5_L._P_'.N.L_S_§.!!
Use Zone - “Rotel Apartment
Tax Map Key: 123392 1 & 2 . Fire Zone No._ it}
Major Occupancy Group. H Type of Construction 1

Perﬁ‘ut No _29.8_5.96
ARCHITECT. BEI.T LYMMON & m

i s

Roof Constructlon_vf&ng

mmc'z 3tlv¢
CONTRACTOP_CONSTRUCTIO!LCO.,,—LID.—-Nlawon for:
( ) :i::fo;anc Sprmkler System
REMARKS: : ( ) Separation on. Sides

( ) Building Separation Wall

This is to certify that the above described structure hes been inspected and the following occupancy thereof
is hereby authorized: .

I Mozx. ellowoblo | Mox, offawable
« "OCCUPANCY Hoor loads eccupancy
(ibs. per oq. fe.) lood
Basementeee ...
st floor— WING A A'l
ﬂoor— VIRG A-z

$542)-.-.- ROPND FLAOR LQAY 68
u'g ] ﬁo%ca._-.iﬁm__w—g___w un.go Eﬂﬁ::“g

! ,_LP
7S WING A-1, H, APARTMENTS (6 per flood) 40
0

L6¢h WING A-3, H, APARTMENTS (6 pec.flo
7th floor... R
Additional tloors as necessary

40

—ow " erere me e

By: ..éa_A.J ‘ .ﬁ'}é_‘é;;; ) .- £=22-48

OCCURPANCY EXAMINER Date

“*" This certificote must be pested and  _anently meintained i

ieuout place at V‘ to tha entrance of the bullding or
structure referred to obon

Zad

ALIAUYS—DAd1d ZTIIEST MHOW L6—H+Z—g3d



—

° TSUTOMU 1ZUMI
Bullding Superintendant —_—

EDWARD Y. FUNG
Direclor of Bullaing Inapection

! JINJI HIGA
Assistant te the Dirscter of
Buliding Inspoction

~ No.—~ 641878 — .. .

!

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
City and County of Honslulu

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

i Name XnaaOr Sescr«pr gggtructure
MMW RICH-RISE..... '
Number of Stories. Floor Area—17.,373-8q.~ £t —par—£loor—

Owner——HkﬁA.lI-—ﬂﬂl!.’.pn‘G«MI'.nmI'I.'v

Address.—..1845_Linapuni Street

Tax Mop Keyiem __1a3-3931-5-2 MRS ZQ08 noceILAparunent
Major Occupaney Group. R ' Type of Construction

Permit No.-.208397 . ___ Date___8/14/63 ____Ext. Wall Constr. .._%0_. ?gc ﬁed_ccr.“

ARCHITECT e _BELT Roof Constructnon.zmg ..qu_gch &
comcrop_a_csayﬁiﬁ'm"“,,_L" B T A 1o fauipbionCy covaring

() Automatic Sprinkler System
REMARKS: ( ) Separation on— Sides
() Building Separation Wall

This is to certify that the above described structure has been inscected and the following occupancy thereof
Is hereby authorized:

N T den. sliowate Max. allowsble
“OCCUPANCY (Ib:.h;;rI:::hﬂ.) occ;::ner
Basement -
lst ﬂoorJing_n_l 12 SROVND-FLOOR
loor_Wing Be2,. §i2
loor—ﬂinz-Bd r-Fo2 GROUMD-FLOOR-LOA
AGSIOLh ping m1, H R S AR
nﬁﬁ%‘“m‘" 2r-n £ PRR-HoR)- - 40
o aoor_.ﬂinb_llﬂ, b B ¢ in ] . 905 £ OR)-~ - - 40—
7th floor. — e 1+ omm e st 8+ e ¢ e e
Additional floors og necessary
] 2.9

2 VeV V) /74
For BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT Date

" This certificots must be posted and p, _nently maintained in a conspicuous ploce af or, ¢ to rhe cntrance of the bullding or
muelure referred te above, - b

By: MI 2205 T4, Appriyed:

OCCUPANCY !)%MINER j obte

- . - Tere
Ea'd ALIAdYS—-0dTIE £ST:ST NOW L6—-pZ—-gg3d



TSUTOMU 1ZUMI . ,
Suiiding Supseintendont 2. ~ No.-_sa...lsss. e

EDWARD Y. FUNG
_ Director of Bullding inspaction

3 JINST HIGA
- Asntont to the Director of
Building inepection

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Clty ond County of Honoluhs

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

XIJHIO PARR TFRRACR..._ -
Nome And/Qr Dascription Of Structure

COMMAINITY BUILDING . vm

Number of Stories. b & ~Floor Areae....3 ,382_nq.._£!:-
Owner—— _BAWATI ROTISING. Am

Address——.1483_Linapuni Street

aton e

Use Zone Hotel Apartment
Tox Map Key:___ 334392 1 & 2 Fire Zore No 3 P
Major Occupancy Group. B2 Type of Construction__ X
Permit No.—..208595._ Date___5/14/63____Ext. Wall Constr._. ,,_:eun orced concrete

& H ore concrer.e Ilab

ARCHITECT_MTW Roof Cons:rucnomw ! g;.ug. .ng;c &-gravel
CONTRACTOR. & oougmc-x +5—LTD Allowance for:
REMARKS: ( ) Automatic Sprinkler System

( ) Separationon_—_______ _Sides
{ ) Building Separation Wall

This is to cartify that the abova descnbed structure has been inspacted and the following occupancy thereof
is hereby outhorized:

- BCCUPANCY M reor toadn ioiaiien
o (Ibs. por 2q, f1.) foad '
Bosemente o — e . ——— ——
Ist floor—_ B=2, ASSEMBLY. _____ . .. GROIND FILOOR 10AD 448
2nd floor 5 — —— i
3rd floor . . —
4th floor—..- e
Sth $100Vcacmc e e = . B, - em——— o -
6th FI00 e s+ e+ o m e+ —
Tt FlOO . cceree  rmeme et e e me——.——— ——

Additional fioors as necessary

e e e R R AL )
o= == = e —— it - S # > - w2
e e e———

- 7 ‘
_'_MJJ‘ /5_2-__2;/_ A j/"w-4,~ /5:/'—77 ~/J J ((,[
By 4 OCCUPANGY f(a'mnn - pprm BUILOING SOPERINTENDENT

b

" This cortificcte musf bu pesrod snd | onently meintained ia o compunoua plgu .: or glp. to the antrance of the h"dlltg or
structare roferrod to abeve, -~

@ o  ALBAHS-DAILE KRITST NOW LEembz-—g=a






- . e me

e srey cm pove o e

-

PERMIT NUMBER BUILDING DEPARTMENT

SEE : ;
- : 3 DIVISION OF BUILDING SAFETY )
\_,\m“?;::’v'lo"’ ‘ 208595 : CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU . i
.
APPLICATION AND BUILDING PERMIT Fee Receivec
ITFEE | CLASSOF | NO.OF | IONE | SKC. | PLAT | PARCEL | LOT NO. DISTRICT
CONSTRUCTION]| 8T, . ,
7 ) 13 B7 Vex /{ ALIN /
OTHER STRUCTURES OTHEA womrK
5 whiTE 1N IF NEW BLDG. | ExIST. BLDG, ADD, ALTER, rerain
NECESSARY > Tence R . RECONSTR. DEMOLITION .
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE FOR PERMIT TO DO WORK AS FOLLOWS: —_— :
! ’ CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCIES GROUP: , ; -l [
BHOW NUMBER SINGLEK FAMILY DWELLING DUPLEX |APARTMENT BUSINESS | INDUSTRIAL| PUBLIC lN.Tl?UTlO'NAL STORAGE MIXED
OF UNITS Y :
- CLASSIFIGATION OF CONSTRUCTION i
CHECK PROPER n:x ring» ﬁ‘f ssuy ming proor || weavy Timaen Now, .‘i‘é".’i};}?“ UNEROTECTED METAL | onpinaRy vasoeny [ wooo rmane
raoresee LIWALUY: ST 20990 aop U
A s . > J AL 20T LOT AR Q. FT.  DISTRICT.
(No.) P (sTRELZ)

" FILL IN REQUIRED

OVERALL DIMENSION

room amnd2E0) 3L00, 1 weor )

DATE
AND SIGH >

- TYPE OF -y TYPE OF
INFORMATION lutumMLlﬂ- FT.  FounpaTiO & rmn—&AL‘-.ML_
> TYPE OF TYPE OF - TYPE OF -
EXTERNAL WA (3 ZINTERNAL PARTITIONS_ ROOP.
COMNECTION TO SEWIR .4 o) c TION TO cusrooJ 7]
- =3 NO PART '_o’_r:uu BUILDING WILL BE NEARER 'mnuzza_n—-a__mcnu TO NEAREST ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE AND NO PAR
[=] - i : y Od ”
Y -or mtg;.meﬁno WILL BE NEARER THAN = _ohmcnu FROM IST sSTORY, Non._\zz_.n—L_mcﬂl
:2; “FROM STOWIES ABOVE THE 1ST FLOOR OF ANY BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT. NO :Avﬂ'oyzry?AYa. OR OTHER PROJECTION WILL PROJECT MOR
o W * THAN B0%JOF THE BPACK ADJOINING A PROPERTY LINE. UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR SILLS WILL BE}AT LEAST 20 INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST PART O
43 GROUND, CEMENT FLOOR SLABS OF BUILDINGS SHALL MAVE MARGINAL WALLS 24 INCHES BELOW GRADE WMERE REOUIRED.
3 7 4 ' Se
— BUILDING ’
BAnLs :o-ng - / PR YIVIA AUTH" 27 Y ADDRES . {2 s -
anp —d oy ; :
Avonrsses  otwemaL e/ A D 16 4 8C 2;’ ! ®
OF: ’;l:onrnm:?o TATE LICENSE NO ~ — ADDRES! ’a' ”
> P Js -
- - - . H
PLAN MAKE £ AbbnznmS) r
. v K s S ——— G
PLUMBING g z ! HEREBY ACKNOWLEDOE THAT 1 HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION ANI
BUB-CONTRACTO BTATE THAT THE ASOVE IS CORRECT AND AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALl
: ’ CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGULATING BUILDING
ELECTRICAL /4 7277 7 * CONSTRUCTION.
BUB-CONTRACT
-

SIGNATURE
OF APPLICA

APPLICANTS
WwiLL

PERMISSION 18 MEREBY GIVEN TO
AND SPECIFICATIONS PERTAININ

THE ABOVE WORK ACCORDING TO THE CONDITIONS
THERETO,

MEREZON AND ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED PLAN!
BUBJECT TO COMPLIANCK WITH ORDINANCES OF TME CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, STATI

OF HAWAII, CONSTRUCTION TO BE COMPLETED ON OR ABOUT.

DATE. 3 > 7—0 ‘[ 3 APPROVED Ceea e =t -

AGERf. BFARD OF REALTH
DATE. 19. APPROVED.

SHY4 ¢ LY '

L
WARNING! PERMIT PLACARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE SITE OF THE WORK.

ING AND ZONING LAWS BEFORE BEGINNING YOUR WORK. PLANTING HEDGES, TRE

FOR BU ING SUPERINTENDENT
BE SUREJYOU ARE FULLY INFORMED ON BUILD.
LIMITS OF YOUR PROPERTY LINE 18 FORBIDDEN BY LAW. (PENALTY OF $100.00 FINE AND/OR 30/9AY. IMPRISONMENT.)

OR CONSTRUCTING FENCES BEYONEL
N L
{BLANNING DEPARTMENT on A2 ] &
) R ~ /

DATE

Ly
Lt j

ZONE {USE DISTRICT) SUB-DIVISION PENDING

Iy v

«

(P — 5 7] 3 B 2T AT
OFFICE INDEX COPY : N ! L RN T g



PORM BD-25 REY, o~ -~
. ...-?.:.x.;:—« Y ..... :: e : -,r-- cerre . ) - ) I),
B .. : Ll & ST
"“"‘" "M“‘ BUILDING DEPARTMENT'

i DIVISION OF BUILDING SAFETY .
¢ CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

‘\, msnucnons 238596

o

Jz ; #é&s« ‘4' APPLICATION AND BUILDING PERMI'I' Fee Receive
K ...wn‘ln N AL PERMITFEX [ cLassor Z‘a“?‘ N ZONE | sEC. | PLAT [ PARCEL] LoT No. oIsTRICT
2 EINFORMATION ot . ) L _ .
s 2,“/574 AT e )7 (3,137 g2 B Knem,
‘.-’:‘-.‘-C::tl::!l::‘xlgl NEwgueS, EXIST. 8LDG, OTHER STRUCTURES " avo. ALTER. REPAIR ) STHER wonx
nEcEssARY K2 ';5:5: R‘::,::,'_"° RECONSTR, DEMOLITION 4
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE FOR PERMIT TO DO WORK AS FOLLOWS: -
CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCIES GROUP: ﬂ - -AD-/ /2 /ofe . -
SHOW NUMBER SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING DUPLEX |APA) ENT IU’IN“S lNleTRIAL PUBLIC INTITUTIONAL STORAGE MIXED
OF UNITS
R24
CLASSIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION
e ronmR SR | STUEETT | TURRETS | MR MRS AT | e e | e gt
/d
e WA L S"ru ror menbi2l, 80 aerr. Simcr /?‘/ /ﬂ
FILL 1N “mil“o OVERALL pm:nmous__éL_ X 3 é rLooR ARI-A;L'_Zu__n . :'?6 ': H_Aé_
" INFORMATION pasemant_ALOM LD 5q. FT. Rﬁgzmﬂ——QM‘_@Lr&&_Q&ZL_" AS
- 7 L, .
> g;:non,:u. w:u-ul.@u "@ m:u:il. PARTITION: <. Cile I:Z‘..‘f_'&;&.@;:,!

CONNECTION TO ;Nn_Lconu;cnon.ro crssrooL__. ” D

‘oo

NO PART OF THIS BUILDING WILL BE NEARER THAN—EZZ_H——LJ

“ . NCHES TO nunm Awommo CROPERTY LINK AND NO Pa
. C"OF THIS BUILDING WILL BE NEARER THANL +s 0 INCHES FROM 15T STORY. Nom_ 4— < ihj INGH
o ~ “FROM STQRIES ABOVE THE I1ST FLOOR OF ANY BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT. NO EAVE, ovnumd oR OTHER_PROJECTION WILL PROJECT MO
- 2‘mm =o§w THE SPACE ADJGINING A PROPERTY LINKE. UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR SILLS WILL BE AT Leasi ‘2 IncHES ABOVE m,ounr)urr !
S P - GROUND. ZEUENT FLOOR SLABS OF BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE MARGINAL WALLS 24 INCMES BELOW aRADE wiEHE nEouined, _)

i ~ T BUILDIN /
ShEwes owu:nﬁ“‘/‘ 47 M"JIU‘ ”07/40_‘1"7 Aoonu'Wf
Q_ 4D ! L Brwaga Dee e
\\czuzmu.n:
:Iiﬁ;{:ss:s CONTRACTORANAL (OAET "0/, TATE LICENSK NOAB.‘_L monu'z—tiLmﬂ‘.dMl_é%*‘
5 SIPLAN Ei_' L& Va 779 4 LD ADDRES 68~ S, : 1
'::_‘ ErLumsinD : ] HERESY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AP

x_sv B-CONTRAGI’OR——L‘LL r

ELECTRICAL b ,; /

i
’

CONSTRUCTION,
BUB-CONTRACTO!

SIGNATURE
"= OF APPLICA

DATE .
AND SIGN '>

“7_

RDING TO THE CONDITIONS HERZON

BUILDING

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GIVEN 70,60 THIK ABOVE.WORK ACCO

BTATE THAT THE ABOVE 1S CORRECT AND AGREE TO COMPLY WITH Al
CITY AND COUNTY OlDlNANC" AND I‘I’A‘l'l LAWS REGULATING BUILDIN

AND ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED PLAN

AND SPECIFICATIONS PERTAINING THERETO. SUBJECT TO COMPLIANGE WITH ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND TY or ULy, sTAY
APPLICANTS
WL OF HAWAIl, CONSTRUCTION TO BK COMPLETED ON OR ABOUT, 19
[
NOT\., <22 o 6 . 2
WRITE . DATE. 2 wi2 3 AFPROVED, yu“ 1 3.
L (/ AGENT. BOARD OF HEALTH
DATE__ APPROVED, ri
( / é KF ENGINEER, FIRE DEPARTMENT
DATE. / 4’ 19 5 APPROVED,

ro
WARNING! perMIT PLACARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE BITE OF THE WORK. BE
ING AND ZONING LAWS BEFORE BEGINNING YOUR WORK.
LIMITS OF YOUR PROPERTY LINE IS FORDIDDEN BY uw.

ItbING IUPIRINT!NEINT
£ YOU ARE FULLY INFORMED ON BUILL
PLANTING HEDGES. TREES OR CONSTRUCTING FENCES BEYON
(PENALTY OF $100.00 FINK AND/OR SOI DAYS IyRI.ONNEN‘I’

/277

=

A{) DATE.
g

g/

l".-DlVllloN PE

' / PLANNING DEPARTMENT
ZONE (ust DISTRICT) # %m’

o Somern o (‘: 5{’ RPN & 7Y 2y uudd
h mquon APPROVED y : :‘ l;‘é::l;:::k.ﬂg 01 &% O\ﬁ 0 (
P nnvc;__mpm»y________ o T ,_.".'l_' g ".~i W/L M



: --.'..‘. RIRS . v
e oOREO7 | LD DEARTMENT
A '"‘::‘:gfv"":“ '._ 20_859‘1- i CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ¥ )
N ) * APPLICATION AND BUILDING PERMIT Fee Receive
- vEE | CLASS OF NO. OF ZON.‘ SEC. | PLAT | PARCEL | LOT NO. DIBTRICTY

CONSTRUCTION

3 3y Véx

'Z KALnJl

CHECK.  de— . OTHER STRUGTURES ) OTHER WORK
2 :ftcl:ﬁ’;lx I:R -~ |~ NEW BLDG, - . ADD. - ALTER. REPAIR
P " i
NECESSARY : .
reNCE RETAINING
> WALL wWALL RECONSTR. DEMOLITION

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE FOR PERMIT TO Dd WORK AS FO

LLOWS:
) CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCIES GROUP: ~ , , Y ]
SHOW NUMBER ' SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING DUPLEX |APARTMENT| BUSINESS |IN USTRIAL} PUBLIC INS'I'IT'UTIONAL STORAGE MIXED

'O‘F UNITS

2958

CLASSIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION

FIRE PROOF SEM! FIRE PROOPF NEAVY TIMBER NON COMBUSTIBLE UNPROTECTED METAL | orpDINARY MASONRY WOOD FRAME
CHECK PROPER BOX TYPE | TYPE 15 . TYPE 111 TYPE IV (1) TYPE IV (N) TYPE V (1) TYPE V (N)
> (> :
/
. PROPOSED use /L/ /A
- ADDRESS Lz 7 MLOT AIIQ‘_&LJQ. FT.  DisTRICT.
(NO.) , (mtt‘r)’
NO., or
OVERALL DIME JT/LF' X 243 4 rLoor AR‘MJ—ZLJO. . nomni_
FILL IN REQUIRED »

INFORMATION

> TYPE OF - g
EXTERNAL WA

- TYPE OF = TYPE OF
pasemenT AZ2a67 4o 1. rouummo&-w FLOO! AJCALE
TYPEOF

INTERNAL PARTITION.

Lowe. Beoew, TrEer (onceers "
CONN"(-TION TO IWE—LWNNICWON TO CESSPOOL. 'MD

©v°NO PART OF THIS BUILDING WILL BEf NEARER mAN—iLn_a__mcuu TO NEAREST ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE AND NO PA

“ -
. e > .
* =yOF THIS EUIBING WILL BE NEARER THA —L2____incues rrow 1ST STORY, NoR_ZLQ_n_L_mcu
T —— .
< OLU FROM STGRIES ABOVE THE IST FLOOR OF ANY BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT. NO EAVE, OVERHANG, OR OTHER PROJECTION WILL PROJZCT MO
oo ©THAN B0£_OF THE SPACE ADJOINING A PROPERTY LINE. UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR SILLS WILL BE AT LEAST 20 INCHES ABOVE HIGHEST PART |
o> « GROUND, ENT FLOOR SLABS OF BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE MARGINAL WALLS 24 INCHES BELOW GRADE WHERE REQUIRED.
a. — »
T =t BUILDI ,4 -~ s S‘
<BARES * OWNE WTMOR Iy Aoonul-z-Qu_L_ﬁQ' [ . Z
= B0 cenercl AN A 11 AL DREDG 106 ,
KATIDRESSES .~ : . P Py LV,
<. ~_FONTRA : TATE LICENSE N ADDRES
x O e :
ud = [s2] - K
o —CPLAN nszﬂ-&E‘-LL.Amld 40 Anonzsmi Sp INC S
il
) PLUMBING oy | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE: THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AP
- SUB-CONTRACTOR & AL T4Ie STATE THAT THE ABOVE I8 CORRECT AND AGREL TGO COMPLY WITH Al
] CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS RZGULATING BUILDIN
o ELECTRICAL Y CONSTRUCTION.
P BUB-CONTRACTO
p - BIGNATURE O - v
- DATE SIGNATURE OWNER OF
_ _AND SIGN 3 OF APPLICA AL L2 4 BUILDIN
)

APPLICANTS
WILL
NOT
WRITE
IN
THIS

_PART
~: OF

PERMISSION IS HMEREBY GIVEN
AND SPECIFICATIONS PERTAIN,

DO THE ABOVE

WORK ACCORDING TO THE CONDITIONS MEREON AND ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED PLAN
@ THERETO,

SUBJECT TO COMPLIANGE WITH ORDINANCES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, STAT
OF HAWAIL, CONSTRUCTION TO BR COMPLETID ON OR ABOUT.

'DATL-—" ~ 3D - .A 3

APPROVED, % F sl
J AG!N#O“D OF HEALTH .
DATE L. 39 APPROVED.
s_' / é ENGINEER, FIRE DEPARTMENT

DATE. /4' 19, 3 APPROVED -

/ : 4 [ ING SUPERINTENDENT
WARNING! PERMIT PLACARD MUST BE POSTED ON THE SITE OF THE WORK. BE 8 YOU ARE FULLY INFORMED ON BUILY
ING AND ZONING LAWS BEFORE BEGINNING YOUR WORK. PLANTING HEDGES, TREES OR CONSTRUCTING FENCES - BEYON

LIMITS OF YOUR PROPERTY LINE 18 FORBIDDEN BY LAW, (

ZONE (usE mnmcr)_lé/ré
////{I)‘( Y
)

e 2
/.

PENALTY OF $100.00 FINE AND/OR 30 DAYS I,PRIBO'N.MENT.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT N eSS 7/ 0.6 =
N o 4 > =
Zo -

SUB-DIVISION PE

SET BACK ON MASTIR PLAN,

SUB-DIV

rILED }

SUB-DIVISION APPROVED....

OFFICE INDEX COPY

-

sienaTuwe -



BUILDING DEPARTMENT o
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RS

\
b
\

ad Lt

34

i

AND COUNTY OF HONOLULY ... °*
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

PERMIT NO. /44 4

\ APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

] . S8 - ] Y oA 20ne . Lar | rances | LoT no. Loy amea
P PGS SAITTIVN . WL &4 B I B L2, 20
OWNKER'S ADDRESS TEL. NO. occurancy anous oisvmicy o
. [} : . ‘Y . ’
N R A A 2 o IS AT Il
CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDR:.I> . ACCEPYRED \ ’ PERMIY PR
" - _ . vaLug L
Luthn  Fhjpx  Toapace $ Gt /0’ 0o
PLAN MAXKER . PROPF. REG. NO. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO., OF STORIKS "IRE ZON
./\c.'(,‘ " : V, {.('JL'\- . ,'] L, -5 %4 4 ™ acTuas ExIsTING ) =
TN T 4 A s il . s s ? /
ADDRESS . ] - TEL NO. — / & / [
- 7 }.I‘ e :‘ (f . ?-! ( PLOOR AREA (3a.rV.)
CONTRACTOR B * ~ STATE LIC. NO. EXi1svine nEw ToraL
- 1 i . vl RPN : =
At ¢ Vibegiek LA MEAY T Lt PRy |
ADDRESS . { R TEL. NO, nEMARKS ]
= . - 1
NI R N Y rH1-634C
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO.
o !
ADDRESS s TEL. NO.
ZONING AND CZC DATA
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR N N STATE LIC. NO. . . %
he M .i( ! " PERMITTED AREA SHOWN
w0 U By, LUt FAR AREA ON PLAN,
ADDRESS 0 TEL. NO, PR : /, v
’ Y STRUCTURE CODE:—:='s~ __CENSUS TRACT-BLOCK NO.:_(Z-v
.. L . N .o . ..: ".4 Rtass ’ . . . 3 . .
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE ZONE (USE DISTRICT): -~ SET BACK:.
. 1 ! - . ) GP OR DLUM it e rsn
ST S BT A . i 2 F ey DESIGNATION: A SHORELINE S/B:
7 y REMARKS
- . 7 " -
-t "‘/' pe =y A i g -’-?Izz U VARG X
] J 3
. P % ¢ - -
Chas W T pi) sy Frnis
g WORK WILL ADD DELETE
tOPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL UNITS TOTAL YoTa
=4
x ~— HOTEL ROOMS
—p——

- -
/-"l.' 3y} k
- -

/

s -

s mn"r D VARYE OF WORK:
ESTIMATE WWE :

OFF-STREXT PARKING SPACES SPACES

"NATURE OF WORK ..~
- o) -

- .
&l

4
1.0 NEw BLDGr— . s & aLreRanon

2 O FoynopaTioN ONLY * 6 B REPAIR

» O snELL omg 2

» O reTAINING WaLL
1o O eLecTricAL

%7 (J:pemouition w8 rLumeinG

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

AGENCY ] SIGNATURE
CITY AND COUNTY s
LAND UTILIZATION
DIV. OF ENGINEERING

« O _Aoormon -5 o[ rENnCE 12 0 omer LOT GRADING

: _h:‘) - HIGHWAY : - ; / :
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY - ~ ) DRANAGE DY | L]

{ DIVISION OF SEWERS VU LS /)
O construct Bcone. ., DOa.c SIDEWALK® FIRE DEPT. L f
—_—of HON. R RATI

O Reconstruct  SINEAL FEET OvravaRock OcConc.  CURBING® ON. REDEV. AGENCY
. : Or.c. Oa.c. DRIVEWAY® B8D. OF WATER SUPPLY

*Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 546-7098.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL
- METHOD

] D’ PUBLIC SEWER

2 0 ALROBIC UNIT s 3 CESSPOOL
0 privare SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT

s omen {sreciFyY)

P g
E STATE OF HAWAII :
0O new Dexisting O wor arrLicase 2</["HEALTH DEPT. Pl

74

FIRE MARSHAL »- f/

LAND &NATURALRESOURCES{ °

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

DIV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state
that the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County
~-dinances and State laws regulsting building construction.

it
1

o gla

DAY,

tefye foa

FURE {OWNER OR Acfn'r] o
N

A S 1ty

ainia
7 AGENT, PRINT NAME AGENT'S TEL. NO,

&% 7 0L

NOTES TO APPLICANT:

SEPARATE SIGN FPERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMGBING WORK SMALL B DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSON
AS REQUINKED UNDER CHAPTER 4008, MAWAN REVISED SYATUTES.

POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK,

THIS PERMIT EXPIRES IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 90 OAYS OF DATE OF 1y
SUANCE OR I WORK 18 SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 90 DAYS. VIOLATIN
ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THER BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBDING CODES |
PUNISHMASLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifica-
tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

This building shail not be occupied until a certificate

{
ATl

l\f. e . V-2 [ 7\/

of occupancy has been issued. .

L FOP DIMECTOR AND GUILDING SUPK BINTF NPT MY
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AND COUNTY OF HONOLULY . .

T .

. " "BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION ~~

PERMIT NO. ¢/ /Jé(’

APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

FOR BUILDING l_)EPARTMéNT USE

P‘ R R : {L 2one S8 C PLATY rFARCEL AOT MO, LoV l..: '/
Kubto PARK Tereacr  Haway How A, 3 | 34f |\ b s, 046
OWNER'S ADDRESS TEL. NO. occurancy amous oIsTRICY - N
f00?~ Nmf!h Qf-L\:w( Sl-g e¢+ 'H\ - Ap-i\. bh{‘-\ A //j)’ 0/
CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDRESS . — accervan |V 3 rERMIY FRE
Kriidrd 17,04  Jicidie T fol. ©0
PLAN MAKER PROF. REG. NO. TYPE OF CONSTAUCTION NO. OF STORIKS Pina 300
1/:'.- HJU a [ "d ' K‘ L-'. C'_' w nl G e ” P, a 385 “imimuvae ACTVAL .n}s.vn.ul '/II;A.I. -
ADDRESS ] _ TEL. NO. - /7 - ot
‘7'70 \<A P\()LKM\ _p,l\,n . ”LOOR AnEA (sa.rT.) ]
CONTRACTOR . - i STATE LIC. NO. Exnisvine rew YovaL
Mbet €. 6 bueyuslar ; Gue B0 BB | e L L e e do s
ADDRKSS A v . TEL. NO. “RTmanxs n ] —
2646 Kl Si WY7-234 ¢
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO. |
NEENY?
{ APDRESS TEL. NO.
ZONING AND CZC DATA .
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR - STATE LIC. NO. -
Cone Lo Plaauny i Bew Pan_____ REBATTED  ameastown
oonEet S . =" | sTAucTURE oo Y census TRACT-BLOCK NO.:.7Z =
- SET BACK:__ : :

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE

ZONE (USE DISTRICT): L

ESTIMATED VALUE OF WORK:

. - - P M T ——
. : VAN VR ‘F Py ":“\ [IYE Sy D RATT gESOIGRNDA-TUION' AR SHORELINE S/B: ______
. . REMARKS *
1. Qu&,"i e ‘L A (‘I'.‘Ytihe 1_.11'3-1' fv!g Tt -
Lt L, 4 .
l'f,“ ."l': ":/ & #~ ’/ A{ l/ /—é[;g,,-'? ﬁ; .
[¢] — WORK WILL ADD DELET!
* S TED UKL ; RESIDENTIAL UNITS TOTAL Tor
HOTEL ROOMS ROOMS roo
™ avke
s g £ 0 . ¢ - OFF-STREET PARKING SPACKS sPacEs sPAC
v .

NATURE OF WORK

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

. AGENCY ) SIGNATURE D4
1 O 'new BLDG‘-'C" s 8 aLtERATION » 0 reETAINING WALL CITY AND COUNTY i
: 0 ;@NDATION onwy o rePalR 10 J eLectricaL LAND UTILIZATION
s O sfELL on? " 70 pemoutTion 190 pLUMBING OlV. OF ENGINEE R:NG
« O acérmon—— .+ FENCE 12 0 omer LOT GRADING
= e HIGHWAY i
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY [ +ioTinG all LT e -
— —— ; DIVISION OF SEWE RS M/ ) Ve
a Cbnstruct g o= &cone. Ba.c. SIDEWALK®* FIRE DEPT. . '
- °f DLavaRock OConc.  CURBING® HON. REDEV. AGENCY
O Reconstruct  L'NEAL FEET
Or.c. Oa.c. DRIVEWAY* BD. OF WATER SUPPLY
';Lease notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work. et
46-7098,  ‘~,
one 546-7098. '~ | jyzms OF HAWAII
SEWAGE DISPOSAL  [J wew & wustne O3 wor arruicamie HEALTH DEPT. Vi Gt ] Lt/ 4
METHOD FIRE MARSHAL
- LAND &NATURALRESOURCES{ -
"a PUBLIC SEWER 2 D AEROBIC UNIT . | D CESSPOOL
O HIGHWAYS DIVISION
4 PRIVATE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT DIV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
s omen {srECIFY)

| heveb'v acknowledge that | have read this application and state
thawthe above is correct and Agree lmmv with ail City and County
u

ordifyances and State lawd reduiatipplaubiing construction. ¢35 tafrd
Un- {owNER OR AGENT) . pa¥s
Talr o VDova {w_ M “131-L3d (s

NOTES TO APPLICANT:
* SEPARATE S1GN PERMIT SHALL BE OSTAINED AS NECESSANY,

SLECTAICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSON
AS AEQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 4R, NAWAI REVISED STATUYRS.
POST PEAMIY PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK,
THIS PERMIT EXPINKS IF WORK 13 NOT STARTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DATE OF 1
SUANCE OR (F WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 50 DAYS. VIOLATIN

F AGENT, PRINT NAME AGENT'S TEL. NO.

ANY OF TRE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING CODRES |
PUNISHABLE BY FiINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to cond

itions hereon and according to approvedplans and specifica-

tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

This building shall not be occupied until 8 certificate ’
_oi occupancy has been issued. iy R T Ry .
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AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

e

ERMIT APPLICATION -

PB?MITNO‘“ 7

S e

-

?704

APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE /

N
F‘ L) L - omng SRE PLA’ P, (1 {8 LOT NO.,
‘{/’1/’11'\ L/é(/;ﬂ; ‘:‘ﬂ"’g-/ ~ /7
OWNER'S ADDRESS .- TEL. NO. occur smour ., .. DIsTR
18 7 Atogr 2o, ,5/ : e e :
CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDRESS =~ o acceevan 4 rERMIT FRE
I Fe= e A . s .o 78 =
PLAN MAXER A /./ . . PROF. REG. NO. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIKS Fing 20
‘-_" P / e o o . /,.. é_' :,. © saogppapine 'ACAI.A_S ZRIgTING miNAL
Aupnu: £ r/ ’ \f, - . - P TEL. NO. —é ==I& z
R LN R R A TN ,
CONTRACTOR ] - - s STATE LIC. NO. SxisTING nNew rovas
N - . OF PROJECTY > =
lj—/,—‘é, //";[f# 4 /~"¢ — hane )\ Je b S | R l. e v 7w
ADDII!?, P — - TEL. NO. AEMARKS
IS S e Dy 7l 14 G/
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR - STATE LIC. NO.
1 . p—» - v
ZJ—/-/IL / AR Nz a2’ 4
ADDRKSS . = ] . o TEL. NO.
Sl g ol Sl =77 - > 7 7/] ZONING AND CZC DATA
PLUMBING CONTRAGCTOR STATE LIC. NO. - - :
o 7 7 Lut FAR AHEATED © SN FLANOWN
ADDRESS P : “TEL. NO, | 7/} ¢
. STRUCTURE CODE: CENSUS TRACT-BLOCK NO.: -
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE ZONE (USE DISTRICT): ");;3 SET BACK: T
i~ . e A ) y m———
A7 i ATE, sy ey ELEVATOR adp 8282&#“6(7/’7,///4(— SHORELINE S/8:
T T i REMARKS <
5 - - . g A <,
Ami=mianlal “2ygimv T di A ENTAAL S
_ 3 / s - .
o ZagEci } >( DL b . — = =
N T WORK WILL DD’ DELET
SED USE; £ RESIDENTIAL UNITS - roTar ~ .. ror
HOTEL ROOMS nOOMS ::’ '_. roc
7 . —O’O OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES sPACES —= PA
ESTIMATED VALUK OF WORK: $ / /, = -

NATURE OF WORK

1 O New BLDG. » O netairnc w

;én:rzmmou

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS<NDICATED)

AGENCY

CITY AND COUNTY

|

ALL

SIGNATURE

*Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.

2 0 FounpaTion ony ¢ [0 Rrepar -o‘p ELECTRICAL LAND UTILIZATION

s [0 sHELL onLY 7] pemovimion . 1 O pLUMBING ~1"DIV. OF ENGINEERING

4 0 apoimon s rencE 12 0 omver EONNC RS DN G 2h A ’ﬁ
HIGHWAY 2% /3~ e TN p-I74
DRAINAGE ’ ;

SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY C_x /;7 z S oNICESEnE:

O Construct Ocone. OA.Cc.  SIDEWALK® FIRE DEPT.

O Reconstruct LINREAL FIEF °f OLavaRock OConc.  CURBING® HON. REDEV. AGENCY

Or.c. Oa.c DRIVEWAY®* BD. OF WATER SUPPLY

/‘.z,t 0
STATE OF HAWAII

e

]

Phone 5§46-7098.
0 new O exisring \d\m APPLICAD

SEWAGE DISPOSAL
METHOD

] D PUBLIC SEWER 2 D AZROBIC UNIT 3 D CESSPOOL

4 D PRIVATE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT

s "] HEALTH DEPT.

‘a’}é s

FIRE MARSHAL

LLLILE I TE)

LAND &NATURALRESOURCE

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

" DIV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY

-

s[J omer [sPECIFY)

A S

ordinances and State iaws requlating building construction.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state
that the above is correct and agree 1o comply with all City and County

/J;(' ;f\aw
Jr7/( & <LCET.

S/ -

NOTES TO APPLICANT:

’

SEPARATE SIGN FPERAMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SMALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSO(
A AROUIRNED UNDER CHAPTER 0M0E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES,

N - ATURE (OWNER OR AGENT) - DAYE POSY PERMIT PLACARD OM SITE OF WORNK.
I4 - - - THIS PEAMIT EXPIRES IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DATE OF
. ’ - hd ?, Y SUANCE OR IFf WORK 13 SUSPENDED OR ABSANDONED POR 99 DAYS, VIOLATI

F ~GENT, PRINT NAME

. 4L Gy

.AGlNY‘I TEL. NO.

PUNISHABLE BY PINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,

ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THR BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING CODERS

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans ana specifica-

tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordi
This building shall not be occupied until a certificate

nances and laws of Citya ounty

C

of occupancy has been issued.
OFFICE INDEY COPY '

Pipnojiu a?tate of Hawaii.
L : M -8 )
(= — .

POR DIRECTOR AND SUILDINE luv/n’nvtnt

BATR



A BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEalN
. ) CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU  ...~) [

" BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION ™~ "
- PERMIT NO.2L/ 70 S

- APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW : FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
T . zong seec | siar | rancen | Lor no. LOF AREA /
! TEORACE = L3 Q11 GC}C’.@(‘» .
OWNER'S ADDRESS - TEL. NO. occyrapcy smour,. . | oisrmigy .
1475 |apuna ST 7 P Lt
| consTRuCTION SiTX ADDRESS . ) 3’:5:‘"“ (W &4 K PERMIY PRE o
1475 ijspuNA o1 s % o ¢ o2
PLAN MAKER PROF, REG. NO. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES "inE ZONE
N Ll 11 ] AC L} L] L4 \
CENNETH  AKIvALA Ine2 =g N e a
A{ﬁlss 8 i 7/ TEL. NO. J—- J-‘ - / [—- —>
ed 3y M0 Haeg oty AvelilE 144- ~nas PLEGR AnS4 jen.rnd
CONTRACTOR - Y | STATE LIC. NO. ERISTING new TOVAL
e NAME OF PROJECT
Hicps coMsT _ Bomda
ADDRllsl TEL. NO. REMARNS
22%5 1{ALenlA ST : A4¢-149] —=
E'ECTRICAL CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO,
| E- 120 NG, £-941
ADDRESS TEL. NO,
~RA4A a1 ICA o} 229-. ~-7171 ZONING AND CZC DATA
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR ] STATE LIC. NO. PERMITTED REA SH
— 'Ang Lol FAR AREA ON PLANCIN
ADDRESS TEL NO. 4?3 é ? ¢
- STRUCTURE CODE:VTCENSUS TRACT-BLOCK NO.&__-
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE . ZONE (USE DISTRICT): . .5 - SET BACK:
P OR M A s
o= < .. AT BESIONATION: 7 //4‘ £ shoreLine s/e:
REMARKS /
D2 " Attt _ r He . -w i, b dTind e N ety o b
-\ < ‘ - r T
"‘ L A N\ L‘DL ‘A'
‘ WORK WiLL ADD DELETE
. - g
.OPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL UNITS _—775“‘- g el
HOTEL ROOMS -'.,‘ t'_'): T :
S 1o goL . & —
ST IATEE I IO o < Bl iryey [ ’ OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES ‘._"A SES —pee SPACE
NATURE OF WORK ' APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES-IROUTE AS INDICATED)
AGENCY | SIGNATUSK .| pat
+ O new BLDG. s @ acreEranon » O reTAINING WALL CITY AND COUNTY
2 [J FounpaTion oney  « O repalr 10K sLecTRICAL LAND UTILIZATION S =
s O sHeELL onwy 70 pemouTion w0 PLUMBING DIV. OF ENGINEERING «,{/ / — f-T/, 1z
. LOT GRADING . el RV s e d n
& aooimon s 0 FENCE 12 O omver monway X 7T 2! .‘1'5\ P AT
3 ¢ DRAINAGE
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY = .
EXILTC DIVISION OF SEWERS
O construct Ocone. Oa.c. SIDEWALK® FIRE DEPT.
. O Reconstruct  INEAL FEET— °f OLavaRock OCone.  CURBING® HON. REDEV. AGENCY
’ Or.c. Oa.c. DRIVEWAY®* B8D. OF WATER SUPPLY
‘I;Lease nc;tify this office at least 24 hours before starting work. <+ | i) -'/’0‘/‘//\.’, *
one s46-7098. STATE OF HAWAII
SEWAGE DISPOSAL O wnew O exisnine 7& NOT APPLICABLE HEALTH DEPT. I/ TLE T
METHOD ] FIRE MARSHAL
+ O rusLic sEwen 2 O axrosic umir .3 0 czssroor LANO BNATURAL RESOURCES|
0 3 S HIGHWAYS DIVISION
4D PRIVATE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT # | DIV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY Nt O 7
s OTHER {sPECIFY) — /-/ 77/ /f -77 /‘ZC. -'—//C/.-_"rf
| hereby ack ledge that | have read this applicati d st .
that the abvove ism::\:rmgt and agree :0 comply :ﬂilh :“'CC’“.:"O:: C:U'.“‘: ':3:5.5':?.::::':53".:;“ BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,
ordinances and State iaws regulating building construction. ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBSING WORK SHALL BE DONE SY DULY LICENSED PERSONS
. AS REQUINED UNDER cCHarran AR, HAWAIt REVISED STATUTES.
',_,- IRE (ownEn On AGENT) pare ::':::::2:‘:&‘-°:. o oy wonn; RTED WITHIN 9¢ DAYS OF DATE OF 1g-
i /)l _ 1 5 - lU'A'lcl o:t > wo::'u 's:::l':o::'o'n “A.A:DO:CID won ve DAYS. VIOLATING
AGENT, PRINT NAWE " AGENT'S TEL. NO. PURIEHABLE 87 FiNE AN N narisonm e (ECTRICAL OR PLUMBING conEs 18
L Z Quig -1eLGy - .

/Ppﬂﬁission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according t}qproved plans and specifica-
t

ions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of Citya f County o lu and State of Hawaii.
[] This building shall not be occupied until & certificate - 7} - _l; Iy S
of occupancy has been issued. /




: =~ BUILDING DEPARTMENT - C
- -4z} CITY AND COUNTY OF HoNOLULY ... )

: "BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
N ' . PERMIT NO. 50}76(1

- APPLICANT FILL IN ARE‘A BELOW FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

.. _An- 'VMu;_ 'J."_,_ 1-{2.' i A_u ‘i‘ o (7;{ Ku‘w ﬂ_,@ !Ttl 33 32'_; 'A'nen. LOT wO. n.o:;Z.% . 3
OWNER'S ADDRESS TEL. NO. OCEUPANDY BROUN oisrmer Ty 7 %
- : ':r' A Fwé"'r . K n, L My

CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDRESS ACcgrreD

. e i " PERMIY FEE d
[ S ize I ArAIALA _9(- s 22200 = 272 =

PLAN MAXER PROF. REG. NO. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION . NO. OF STORIES Ping ZOMNS
KFJ\//\/F - /'/ k’ ﬂ l_/’.,,l,"’a /5’3-3 MeMIMUM I ACTUAL ERrsvING [LLTYY >
ADDRESS : / 4 TEL. NO. / 7 l 7 —
. PLOOR aRRA (80.77.) ! .
CONTRACTOR . STATE LIC. NO. &2 NN G No &W il
LY - . L -
A”)rﬂ‘g C. Z(sl?ﬂ-f vesli'  Tue 210 8F | Ao reeer Koy =
ADDRESS | 7 0 Ttl—.NO- .
=6 v S 517 S34¢ s 4
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO. /
—— ~ -
‘7(‘&’-"’["-’ NEPTS S Al L.
ADDRESS TRL. NO,
ZONING AND CzZC DATA
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO, PE RM‘TTED
N LUl FAR AREA ON FLANON
AcOREsS =N ) stRucTURE cooe: L2 census TRACT-BLOCK No.: &l O
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE ZONE (USE DISTRICT): ] = 2 SET BACK: ———=

I,.ve.L/L v l’l"‘-«//./))r-{ /-7”-"/:':".-'/; BESIENATION: .’-’77.;)7'-"-* SHORELINE S/8:_

7 REMARKS
Pf(aa, A
E .. WORK WILL ADD DELETE
IO,
-OFOSED USE: - . 4 RESIDENTIAL UNITS TOTAL —_—— TOTAt
HOTEL ROOMS
C 7 ) e OFF-STREZT PARKING SPACKES _sraces ——sPACKE
ESTIMATED VALUE OF WORK: s Sty b ).
NATURE OF WORK APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
AGENCY SIGNATURE
' O new BLOG. s O aLTERATION s O revaiine wane e CITY AND COUNTY SRR
2 0 rounpaTion onwy ¢ rEPAIR 10 B ELecTRICAL LAND LJ‘I’II.IZATI(:»Ni
» O sHELL onLy 200 pemormon 1t 0 pLumBiING DIV. OF ENGINEERIN Pl
+« D”apoimon o0 rFeNCE 12 0 omHer ; LOT GRADING - HI?'&F‘&;ZC
) 9 HiGHWAY /;:/Wgy/[/ o s -4
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY =, \ .. . . DRAINAGE
TEYF ) DIVISION OF SEWERS
O construct (ZConc. ‘Oa.c. SIDEWALK®* FIRE DEPT.
O Reconstruct onEacFeer— ©' OLavaRock OCone.  CURBING® HON. REDEV. AGENCY
Or.c. Oa.c. DRIVEWAY* BD. OF WATER SUPPLY
‘;:‘ease notifyothis office at least 24 hours before starting work.
5§46-7098,
one STATE OF HAWALI
SEWAGE DISPOSAL 0O naw B/:xls'rmc NOT APPLICABLE HEALTH DEPT. S e — e LN
METHOD FIRE MARSHAL e — .
: LAND &NATURA aREE ~ [3
I'G{muc SEWER : 3 AEZROBIC UNIT 0 CESSPOOL. v =ESOURCE - — -
0 HIGHWAYS DIVISION o ~ |
4 LJ PRIVATE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT DIV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY = = v
sJ ommer (sPrECIFY) 5
N3 -
| hereby acknowledge that | have read this apolication and state . - A
that the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County ?.o,::.’,ze,:::::s:':::“ 8% OBTAINED AS wEcRISARSSD <
ordinances and State laws ragulating building construction. ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BR DONK BY DULY-AICENSED "ERIONS
- A AE B8 UNDEN CHAFPTER 48R, HAWAH REVISED STAYUYES.
L RE (OWNER OR AGEN ! I . DATER FOSY PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF womK,
"' I . Tuis PEAMIT RRFIRKS IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WiTHin 25 DV OF DATE OF 13-
NS e ‘ g (‘ 4 g SUANCE OR IF WORKR IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED POR YY) DAYS., VIOLATING
—mcserra- T ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BSUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING CODRES i3
L AGf'NT. PRINT NAME AGENT/S TEL. NO. PUNISHABLE BY PINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENTY,
{ ¢ i

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifica-
tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of Cityand County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

r )
This building shall not be occupied until » certificate Vol . . -
of occupancy has been issued. - : YN ,"”Cd' "‘&, et L~y ‘7__— 7
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e sEREr YITW Wkl UL RIS

AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

n

" BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

PERMIT No.é‘ﬂ 4é 7

. APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW
=

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

wan 14440 S i ENEN ' eled O
OWNER'S ADDRESS o CEVPANEY GROU) o1IsTMICT Py
H- AM?‘Vr' Koz,
CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDRESS 3:5::7!9 0’0 rERMIY PEE ey
1475  LINAPLaA <. : 00 = 22>
PLAN “M:.( ( ﬂt/ PROF. REG. NO. YYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIKS "img 2O
E” - f " ,o -~ IITOHUM ACTVAL EXIBTING LA L2 1Y
ADDRIIS.._ ﬁ/’, 7’/ L /M TEL. NO. T ‘ ' l 7 ,7 - %
CONTRACTOR i . 4 STATE LIC. NO. No Q‘Mﬂ‘- TR -
4”‘);&'4 & Ka ba.uh 4 ,'l: = idre R- lgéig nAME oF TResReT Kutho VAV Te e @ ine .

TR Kl L

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR .

T;’;(. .1/_',(/1—1.1 ;

STATE LIC.

?:‘I [

847‘;34‘ ‘-’

NO,

" (Z02kell MuT Baces & Gucloure)

ADDREKSS

ZONING AND CZC DATA

PERMITTED AREA SHOWN
LUl FAR AREA ON PLAN

TEL NO,

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR STATE LIC. NO.
N {ing \/

ADDRKSS / \ TEL. NO.

g -
STRUCTURE CODE:_a2.Z __CENSUS TRACT—-BLOCK No.:_ .2

)

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE
-:T!*.:'-.“y U._E KT ) l/ll" I‘l‘2 V)Ox

?Iu r_./-ﬁl.'l-f. . .

-3

12 ( fl. g
d

W, 0

SED USK!

ESTIMATED VALUE OF WORK:

ZONE (USE DISTRICT): SET BACK: s
GP OR DLUM ‘-
DESIGNATION: -Az" ris SHORELINE S/8:
REMARKS

WORK WILL ADD DELETE
RESIDENTIAL UNITS TOTAL ' ToT,
HOTEL ROOMS ROOMS —— .090

OFF-STREET PARXING SPACES SPACES SPAC

s_ T (=
NATURE OF WORK J

+ O new BLDG. s O aLteramon N

Or
10 E/Ef:CI'RICAL

AINING WALL

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

AGENCY SIGNATURE

CITY AND COUNTY

2 [] rounpaTiON ONLY ¢ O REPAIR LAND UTILIZATION
3 [0 sHeLL onwy » O pemourTion v O sLumeinG -] Div. OF ENGINEEE‘G —
« @ acoimon + O FENCE 12 0 otueR LOT GRADING ! éz:
e HIGHWAY LS iy 17, <
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY Tx R DRAINAGE I
- DIVISION OF SEWERS

O construct Bfone. Oa.c. SIDEWALK® FIRE DEPT.
O Reconstruct  LINEAL FEET °f OLavaRock Clcone. CURBING* HON. REDEV. AGENCY

Or.c. Oa.c. DRIVEWAY® BO. OF WATER SUPPLY

*Please notify this office

at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 546-7098.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

1 {PUILIC SEWER

4 D PRIVATE SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT

Ownew  Fexismna x«or aprLICABLE
METHOD

2 0 AEZROBIC UNIT

3 D CESSPOOL

s OTHER (SPECIFY)

STATE OF HAWAII
HEALTH DEPT,.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state
that the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County
ordinances and State laws requlating building constructinn.

8 "‘l.' (ownERr OR AGENT) . DATE

FIRE MARSHAL = S
LAND &NATURALRESOURCES s €. o s
= —rez -
HIGHWAYS DIVISION e s =
DIV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY .. ™ o
—
- .
. <
S -
NOTES TO APPLICANT: - -
SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OPTAINED AS NECESSARNY, '__
CLECTYRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DUL'&.NIID rPBRASON

AS REQUINED UNDER CHMAPTER

443K, HAWAN NEVISED STATUTIY.
POST PERMIT PLACAND ON SITR

] THIS PERMIT EXPINES IF WORN 15 NOT STARYED WITHIN 96 DAYS OF DAYE OF 13
Y . * b///f‘ g SUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED POR 90 DAYS. VIOLATING
el u = ] ADY OF THR PROVISIONS OF THE DUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING CODRS 1
. AG(']T, PRINT NAME ?(N‘I’ 3 TEL. NO. PUNISHASLE BY PINE AND/OR I1MPRISONMENT,
e \

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to ¢
tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinan

This building shall not be occupied until a cenifica}o
of occupancy has been issued. K4

EE—
B
LN

onditions hereon and according to approvedplans and specifica-

ces

K

and laws of Cityand County of Honolulu and State, of Hawaii.
7

e &l12/)r"

-,
-~ o

OFFICF INDEY oDV .-

Pea*ﬂnnevoﬂ‘nn BUILDING SUPERINTENDENTY

oarx
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o

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULY

y f LA
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION —

o0
Permit No. /; 74 6

APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

3

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

Z T o

S

AWAN  Hodold  AUTHORITY wnvian S| gy l i3 oYl
—wner's Address . 3 Tel. No. ,upa‘\cy ro@. 7*_ Orig. Bidg. Permit NG. W_
0oz MNowtH <croor ot ¢de sz t.' Ak — Kol a
Construction Site Address Aco:ptcd ) PermifE oo o
1475 LiNAPus) L vive " E56 FH0Z > J2 02 2
Pian Maker Prof. Reg. No. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION __| NO. OF $TORIES ] ire Zoni
HAWA“ AKCH l;\'éc‘fé 4 H-Y)MEEK‘ H"- . Tllnmuuu T AcTuaL .."“TI_T.L 3
Address X ! Tel.No. | ~—F R Eg. 19 to
[f0  sout piNg =T SZl BYOB_ | e ; _
Contractor - » - s‘"}"}" No. IRame of PIOIeCRT . | i, sz -, LRI
/ ’ Yy . L7 - I L Shoee 8 T s 6 r . . -
Adﬁz.’?/‘ S. T fouye ce., 8- ¢ T NG |REMARKS (7 7 o) gz,w_r_‘w)
283/ Awaswsloa §39-500 2- .
Electrical Contractor 888 No.
Llasa Eleclvice/ Seryice 6-;7‘53'52
Address 3 Tel.No. "} ZONING AND CZC DATA 2 0t
p?’{i 8c :Aa: ﬂ; ihid &b e ST 737- s}u :’.‘:Jf ~o—] STRUCTURE coossﬁs_j_csnsus TRACK-BLOCK No.:_bt -€
umbin pntr or . . .
Au's Plumding pe-733Y_  [eumpmen RS seresc_ vome
s[Address 7 - Tei.No. | DESIGNATION: P‘ SHORELINE §/B:____ ¥\ O
999 Aobelle Ln T gYE-scdS DESIGNATION: Uybar~ o s/B: Lo
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE B REMARKS
CONSTRUCTION oF & ELeVATR ifAFT
1 _qonevatys ANp  IeracihTion WORK WILL ADD . DELETE
1 ( { EUHR PEET| ResinenTIAL UNITS Total Tot
Gvour- = !00" Bune. Ad Tk ME | HOTEL ROOMS Rooms Ro

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

Jposed Use: Fz? ‘é' H"r ELEVA T‘K

v - AGENCY | SIGNATURE DAT
8] CITY AND COUNTY . 2 3 b
Estimated Value of Work: $ ’{S" f‘y@ - JAND UTILIZATION é.ﬁ'-' hd w =5 S =
NATURE OF WORK DIV. OF ENGINEERING (- Bon. Biycesn _
3% LOT GRADING . ),k i
1 O New Biag. .5 Mueutlon 9 {J Retaining wail A HIGHWAY : K ~ = 1
2 {0 Foundatien Only 26 O Repair loﬁ Electrical <¥/| DRAINAGE =% . ;—;,..a
3 0O sneitonty 7 ‘0 pemotition. 11 X prumbing DIVISION OF SEWERS T "T i
4 O Adaition 8 O Fence * 12 3 other : FIRE DEPT. = - - 2
G2t nveventrn TRANSPORTATION = - ITH
- BD. OF WATER SUPPLY - — :
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVENAY e = :
O construct O cone. O ac. SIDEwWALK | 3% STATE OF HAWAII AN 2
A ofJ Lavarock [J conc.  cURBING HEALTH DEPT, K& tary To L -4 A
O Reconstruct ©~EATTEET O re. O ac. T HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS ol | ey S A
Please notify this office at lea.st 24 hours before starting work WD& NATURAL RESOURCES A )
Phone $23-4276. : _HIGHWAYS DIVISION ] .
- ¥ [DIvV.OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY Yete To i, 41
SEWAGE DISPOSAL 0O new O Existing ¥ Not Applicable FdiiUes frod T-oren. Al e
METHOD REMARKS EL 1 {

1 [ public sewer 2 O Aerobic unit 3 O cesspooi

K

4 O Private Sewage Treatment Plant

s O otner (Specity)

!
L

! hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application and state
that the above is correct and agree to comply with atl City and County
ordinanges.and State laws regulsting building construction. .

e T
4 et g";n'—-‘-w

NENT, PRINT NAME K

NOTES TO APPLICANT:

SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PER
SONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 4438, HAWAI REVISED STATUTES.

POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK. :

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 186 DAYS O/
DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 1290 DAYS
VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OF
PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

Permission is hereby given to do above Vv_ork according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifica-
tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances.and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

[
This building shall not be occupied until a certificate
of occupancy has been issued.

D

<t o5

OFFI~E INNEY ~ADPVY

~PFOR DIRECTOR AND BUILDING SUPEFRINTE MO N



S AR T . B + BUILDINGDEPARTMENT . ..,~
> L., g oA  CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU . "‘-;’.}
P i N . = ('!M. L=t ?' e )

\. 4 - . N Lo
-.% APPLICANT.FILL IN AREA BELOW 3 N FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
~ . - +* - Y g
'-( " ‘. R '.- : s » . ;ﬂ"' 61“1‘: " . zZONE" - SR PLATY P‘.CL LOY NO., LOT ARGA
HAwan Honciig Agtuazity  — waaan - /12|77
Qwner's Address . Tel. No. [Occupancy Group istrict
N = . o 3 = -' = o . = '(l £ 4
cdsistructlon ite Address ccepte: rmit oo
- SR . . Value ;e Y
1 i141s LiNavdadl : s SSL'FUYUO = % 202 =
Plan Maker e R Prof. Reg. No.. TYPE OF CO TION [¢] R Fire Zon
. i ¢ . E ) c MM UM ACTUAL TRISVING , inas
Address - . Tel.No. | ° - - g" /o i
“190 P! e 5y AR 320 -1 Mkl -
. .
- - E xistin New. hd Total -
] Cont!_uctor ~ L State L.ic. No. mﬁoj ect / / ”
:‘ : ll 1 2 N ~
REMA N 3 M""—-—“—
N e ' PR FC e s )
i WA Ll &l G fAF -0 - t . 7
~JElectrical Contractor State La!c o. -
® ElecTrrce
Address ) Tel.No."| ZONING AND CZC DATA .
fc thilea Laf-2297 STRUCTURE CODE: 472 _CENSUS TRACK—8LOCK NO.: {ad
Plumbing Contractor . State Lic. No. .
. ZONE (Use Distriet):___&7 = 2 SET BACK: 2,
'd“'s BL i biine ARe-2218 GP OR DLUM =<
N T v ~tol 7o—] DESIGNATION: SHORELINE $/B:_=2¢ o~
/ ; .- . LU - ——
3 Eebefle dn. F¥§-rc¥s DESIGNATION: 20 ~SMAS/Bi___ =3 e o
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE REMARKS . S
I6AL, [4] 3 ~ <
Y : - . " =
W o . . .~ | “WoRKWILL . ADD z» ., DELETE
RESIDENTIAL UNITS - = Totm - T
. - h: .
. HOTEL ROOMS 23 .-  Ropms h] R
<Y o S ¢ Z - o s T
T ) SN [« o e -
o B GHT_ ELEVA 1ce - APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
itk = FR—r AGENCY E =~ SIGNATURELZ & | DA
- - A% CITY AND COUNTY N
Estimated Value of Work: 5_@!9—"!“@ LAND UTILIZATION ‘ < :" e ‘i‘_ e .”'
NATURE OF WORK $s¢ Yyc - O1V. OF ENGINEERING - T = 0 2
' ’ "¢ {LOT GRADING T B AR 4
. o A < . . ? - u
1 O New Bl0s. Alg__rgtlon 9 OO Retaining wan R HIGHWAY { = Py
2 O Foundation Oniy 10 O erectrical V45| DRAINAGE L ﬁ' e . -
3 0 7 0O pemoiition 11 O piumbing DIVISION OF SEWERS ko : c ot
) : FIRE DEPT. % :
adition . 8 [J Fence 12 n “?"“K L T
(@ L" dinl ﬂ-ﬁ : v TRANSPORTATION 1t %
: v 8D. OF WATER SUPPLY 4 i
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY f»/q*; . - Y
O construet . O cone. 0O ac. SIDEWALK |“9%] STATE OF HAWAII W A A
cmersees—0'0 Lavarock [ cone. curaing [HEALTH DEPT. AL 4 x . Ale/
DO Rreconstruct O re O Ac ORIVEWAY HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS i
- Uity this afil 24 LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
Pheo';: 2;3.127;‘ office at .l_.nst hours before starting work. HIGHWAYS DIVISION
- 'Div. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY| ) ~ . -+t W,
SEWAGE DISPOSAL O New' O existing G¥Not Appiicable M S ?
. METHOD REMARKS
1 0O pubiic Sewer 2 O Aerobic Unit 3 0 Cesspool
4 O private Sewage Treatment Plant
s O otner {Specify)
! hereby acknowledge that.! have read this application and state NOTES TO APPLICANT:
that the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County :E:‘;::;"::L'°:N"°!:“_‘JL:?:;LW%E“?";:"\'.‘_!LDB?D"O?::S"A:z;_v LICENSED ot
i . EU |
ordinances and State laws regulating bullding construction. I:O/))/' SONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 44 8€, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES, -
SIGNATURE (OWNER OR ASENYT bt T N. plamameTe DATR POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK,
. y 5 < P , 39-9ock TS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 130 DAYS |
. a DATE OF ISSUANCE OR If WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 120 DAr
- ~ B AGENT'S TEL. WO, VIOLATING, ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL ¢
\k l ,GM QW\M— M PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY..FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,
L .
“Permission is hereby given to do above work according to _conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifica-
tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinangas.anq laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.
. - W 1
L This building shall not be occupied untll a certificste | —- >ty &y« ! 4 .
® . O ot occupancy has been issued. | - v A l‘-’\ . ‘m_——- . \, 1.k
.o ’ ¢ vy v I.‘

. . e, :
[ Redad ¥ o L A WY N L N v POR DIRKECYONR BUILDING SUPERINTYENDENT S AYy
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION ../

.—\ ) .' Jxl” e
Permit No. /5——¢f‘—7

mmmrm

: APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

"FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

- WD ”

T e Housing Autiven

ZONE e PLAT LOT NO,

2| >4 | C2302c .

raRCEL

e l ‘s Address

00Z Noewt Sepmol styery 8- '5/7{7

Occupancy Groupy . , Orig. Bidg. Permit No. [Dis 3. 4
ATl 1Soune M —— /%ﬁ/&

L JHES " Lty <7
R8T fago Rl e

G Ml T Jore Y

7

S525- %%

eclcopud - . Permit Fee
alue %Gb,ocu.ou 17752.0u
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION [ NO.OF STORIES | Fire Zone
MINIHU! ACTUAL . XRNISTING PinAL . . -
Ve 1 Mol
FLOOR AREA :

Conty

State Lic. No."

‘Add

(R §7¢s2

Sewmes KW, Tom . MK

Tel. No.

[d l - : 3
Existing __ s, > 70 Q(I‘t."'.r 5, 3‘{‘;

e 2
“Wm"c?’t_woju@,,”,_ j; AWJ@_&E

REMARKS

Py

‘

E‘OCtH¢| Contractor

. Chel's Bl

e A
Ad :e?f’ /sz -ﬁ %()///[/ /l- /ﬁ;ﬁ¢

ZONING AND CZC DATA .-

27 - CENSUS TRACK—8LOC

O.:. é"'

T,

Plﬁrnw’é;%r}cto

Vitorao R Jolert. (7 22 -350 T

-y

)N OF WORK T0 BE DONE
UMUNIY (ENIHE. [l ivmner/

Lo /7/&24 7&#)9(6:‘

STRUCTURE CODE:, [
'ég%%(ga’ District):__ZZ " SET BACK: //’7"‘—'
DESIGNATION: e SHORELINE s/B:__ ¢ LA P4
DESIGNATION: Llifarr swpse, Ll
REMARKS #ﬂ/{ LAEARL
WORK WILL - . ADD .DELETE
RESIDENTIAL UNITS o R
HOTEL ROOMS Rooms Roo

"’ R APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (nomsﬁ}jpmc;\‘rem .
Use "AGENCY & SIGNATURE ~| DATI
) : : [ P mLcrrv AND COUNTY

Estimated value of Work: $ > 2 U = ;?\':Do:.';:lczl::EoR’:NG = f-' .?
NATURE OF WORK & o OF ERGL - A
1 O New Bigg. s O Auteration 9 0 Retaining Wall 4 HIGHWAY L T —
2 O Foundation Only ¢ O Repair 10 [:rElectrlc'a‘l'. I DRAINAGE ) S =V
3 [0 shetionly 7 O Dpemoiltion 11 & Piumbing | DIVISION OF SEWERS A ?‘f‘v
a Addition 8 [ Fence 12 O other ¢ FIRE DEPT. g,

TRANSPORTATION .
SIDEWALK, CURBAND DROP DRIVEWAY _ Ze=al - 20 OF WATERSUPRLY :
O construct Ocone. © 0O ac. SIDEWALK | '#%| STATE OF HAWAT (R % LEE Sl
—mmree—0100 Lava Roek  [J conc. . cuRBING | =" |HEALTH DEPT. 7. B 7y

D Reconstruey SEATTEEY D r.e. O ac. DRIVEWAY HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS :

Please notity this office at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 523-4276.

LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

SEWAGE DISPOSAL [ new X Existing 01 Not Appiicable””

METHOD
1 Public Sewer 2 0O Aeronic unit
4 O Private Sewage Treatment Plant

s O Other (Specity)

3 O cesspool

DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY

REMARKS

e$ and State laws reguiating bullding construction.

URE (OWNE®R OR AGRNT)
L F e

t_hereby dcknowledge that | have read this application and state
the above is correct and agree to comply with ait City and County
ordi};
10N

YA

7 7/ 277 S 4

NOTES TO APPLICANT:

SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PER-
SONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 443 E, HAWAI[I REVISED STATUTES.

POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK, -’

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKXED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 130 DAYS OF
DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 120 DAYS,
VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR

PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,

. Permission is hereby given to do above worig'-'accordiné to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifica-
tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinanges and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.
: . ~ Ll

0O This building shall not be occupied until s certificate
of occupancy has been issued. -

roR
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DIRECTON ANP BUILDING SUFERINTE

~
a- //r- /r) Y4 47
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XRT, DATR
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BUILDIN

ST L e

. G DEPARTMENT . -~
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

R4 - A L4

Permit No.

/4.8 30

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

Construction Site Address

Plan Maker

sgc PLAT PARCEL LOT NO. LOT AREA

Ocgypancy Grou ¥ ' Orig Aalcg.Pgr)m%zA ?t&r.l[t :
T Apr Hie¥e

it e 95152 TR STE S

FLOOR AREA (30. FT.} =

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES PLOOO NAZAR
MIMNIMUMN ACTUAL EXI18TING FINAL ”a
AR AY &

Existing New Tota!

Name of l’voicctfgzE /'0 ’%K -@w.

REMAR

Sty Zetly

[Rreclilics _ BlDG: =17 -

ZONING AND CZC DATA .

STRUCTURE CODE: CENSUS TRACK—BLOCK NO.:Gl‘

ZONE {Use Dmrict):A = SET BACK:.
GP OR DLUM = -~
DESIGNATION:

SHORELINE $/B: __A/( s A=

 DERiIGNATION:_\ "-’iiddk ] SMA s/8: X OA/és

REMARKS

WORK WILL ADD ' DELETE
RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total Tota
HOTEL ROOMS Rooms Roo!

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS IND|CATED)

AGENCY | SIGNATURE .-. | DA
CITY AND COUNTY

nances anfl Sta laws reg

ing building construction.

the above is coprect and agree to comply with all City and County ordi.

: SIGNATORE (oW [ on‘ AGENT) K oATE
T y Ay } t }L& . N

, A;tn?, PRV NAME

pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ord

This building shall not be

certificate of occupancy has been issued,

OFFICE INDEX COPY

AGENT'S TEL. NO.

occupied until @

~eaw -

.
-,
..,

Ko z
. Estimated Value of Work: L ,/45 ¢$’/ = 'o LAND UTILIZATION
NATURE OF WORK : ﬁ DIV. OF ENGINEERING
1 O New Bidg. 5 ﬂ Alteration 9 O Retaining wall o :IOJH‘;:::(D'NG -Z;%&—-r_w
2 [0 Foundation Only 6 X Repair 10 ¥J Electrical < —ﬂlg =4
N a : YEW]ORAINAGE 3
3";[:] Snell Onty [ _7 {0 pemotition 11 ] Plumbing DIVISION OF SEWERS 2 ] 7’Z«
4" Aadition § 8 DFence 12 (J other FIRE DEPT, . \
. T -
TRANSPORTATION . N
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY -. EXISTING BD. OF WATER SUPPLY - .
O construct 0 cenc. O ac. SIDEWALK e
oro—ras— °f O avaRock [ cone. CURBING ['PW|STATE OF HAWAII #t - Ry RO
LINKAL FEXT PT Xk w3 . - - ’
O Reconstruet 0O r.c. O ac. DRIVEWAY }_~ {HEALTH DEPT. D AT e 5 10,
. L ’ . HAWAIAN HOME LANDS . S ¢
Please motify this office at least 24 hours before starting work, e = T
Phone 523-4276. LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES -3 » et
- HIGHWAYS DIVISION T.. fnb e
SEWAGE‘ DISPOSAL O New O Existing J Not Appiicable DIV, OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY | T~ ' e
METHOD ‘ 7 A A FEZLWE - f!“-
1 [ Public sewer 2 [J Aerobic Unit - 3 [J Cesspoot REMARKS ~ = *
4 [J Private Sewage Treatment Plant ~
5 [0 oOther (Specity)
| hereby acknowledge that i have read this application and state that = e —

NOTES TO APPLICANT:
SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DA

OF DATE OF,ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 1
DAYS, . °

4

VIOLATING ANY OF THE ..PiOVISlONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL C

g ore
o, ['

7 Y
o SR 2 IR :
o § CAl d ’ PLUMBING CODES 1S PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.
Permission is hereby given to do above wor accordipg to conditions hereon and according 1o approved plans and specifications

inances and laws" City a?’(ounty of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.
R | ’

e w8t

FOR DIRECTDR AND BUILDING BUPERINTENDENT DAYE



SR v g ' BUILDING DEPARTMENT . ” -
fx YN CITY ANG COUNTY OF HONOLULU  .7%.:% 4 E
: ..._'BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION . L .
e PermntNo./‘:7a/ - E
APPLICANT FILL IN AREA B ELOW FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
=, XONE SEC | PLAT_ | PAmcCEL | LOT No. a O LL (:,
Bwvaii sousmg Authority B848-3275 >\ >, 2
uwner's Address . .-, . Tel. No. O%oanc, Groyp Orlq ‘Blag. Permit No. Dlstt{
-1002 Ni School sc u, HI 96817 = — q
Construction Site Address -. . c;:'c::uu Permit 4
Kuhio Park 'remea 1'015 Linapuni St. Hon.HI9681 = | =14
Plan Maker Prof. Reg. No. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES PH o)
Jmn R”u men Im Archts. 1 OA (L 1" ] ACTUAL EXISTING FiNAL X a
Ragres - t t T TZISNO . { s' 1% Hone
12 8. n - FLOOR AREA |SQ, FT,.] z
Contnctor‘ Nagata comtmim' Im. & State L.ic, No.
Address TW.NQ
723-C Umi St. Hon. . HI 96819 & 84T-0602
Electrical Contractor . State Lic. No.

)

Hawaﬁ. Industr!.al &Qric C 10266
Address . Tel. No.

ZONING AND CZC DATA

Pi‘mil.nl: c’;}:ﬁ&f ‘B_"’° HI 9681 sn?. =24L1] sSTRUCTURE CODE: CENSUS TRACK—BLOCK NO.: é .
" . o : ZONE (Use District): - SET BACK: A QM
zﬁ};‘i-a“___Jl’lG Plumby > Inc. S }c 6579.,5 5 ggsomv?k-ﬁon SHORELINE S/8:___V O Ak
731 Kam Biyo Pnr\!.\z:ltz, HL 96782 . ~ 4561326 |DESIGNATION: L &rsand smas/:_______ NOA/E
DESCRIPTION OF WORK'TO.BE DONE REMARKS e O - A oale
Kuhio P&!“k Tme’ et vl e N WORK WILL ADD . DELETE
. RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total i . Tot

D"’tx A : HOTEL ROOMS Roowm Ro¢

i3

.' _..|

“

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

,posed Usa

1 O pubiic sewer 2 0O Acroblc Unit a0 Cesspool

5 I AGENCY SIGNATURE DAT
3 ] CITY AND COUNTY
#5. Estimated Valus of wWork: $ 291"'963*'0&/4.5: 75/3-2 LAND UTILIZATION
NATURE OF WORK. . T DIV. OF ENGINEERING :
‘ IS LoT grRADING .7 1={1
1 O New Biag. .S X aiteration 9 O Retaining wait W HIGHWAY m—%ﬁt_
2 O Foundation oniy> & 6" X Repair - 10 X electrical £~ - _: [5l3] DRAINAGE o Vi
3 O snenoniy 7 O pemotition ul® Plumbing ¥”|DIVISION OF SEWERS %‘)— ,y/
4 [ Adaition - 8 [ Fence 12 O otner FIRE DEPT.
P TRANSPORTATION
BD. OF WATER SUPPLY . =X
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY a(_?f'é . - F=
O construet . O cone. 7 'O ac. SIDEWALK 3| STATE OF HAWALI RY i
rmes—0'0 tavarock O conc.  cursiIng - | V) |HEALTH DEPT. S ST/ .2 PNy i -L-,l' LM
U Reconstrucy WwEACTEST O re.f 0 Ac. DRIVEWAY * |HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS = i ™~ <
Please notify this office at least 24 hours befors starting work, T _.{LAND.& NATURAL RESOURCES E; r- ~orr '-:":
Phone $23-4276. HIGHWAYS DIVISION P - e
. DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY] =i - tat
SEWAGE DISPDSAL O ~ew O Existing O Not Appiicable -4 I\ H7A JEE Trrie GEE&;
METHOD REMARKS = 'i-

4 O _Private Sewage Treatment Plant

. .-';

5 .0 -Other (Specl!y)

S 4
rd
7

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state
. that the above is correct and agree 10 comply with alt City and County
ordinances and Sta}.e taws regululnq bullding constructlon

Ti .

A ¢n1 .9 NAME ctiox' \Inc. & .

DATR

AQENT'S TEL, MO,
N -

847050,

NOTES TGrAPPLICANT:

SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PEFR
SONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 443 E, HAWALI! REVISED STATUTES.

POST PEAMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.

*THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 130 DAYS O
DATE OF ISSUANCE OR 1F WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 120 DAYS
VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL Of
PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE ANO/OR IMPRISONMENT, =

ermission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifica-

O

. and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

S b

P et b b e —~ o~y

* tions pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordmances a of Ci
This ;}nlding shall not be occupied until a certificate
of occupancy has been issued. . W:‘;

"OR o-nucvoi AND BUILDING SUPRRINTFNOTMY



SN BUILDING DEPARTMERT '3+ . - ! P
N O CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU = *° R L
. BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION™ Permit No. , g 2/ “
- APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW - - FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
‘— |.r o ";;".".":- : : - . o N 0nE s&¢ PLAT PAI.C‘L.. LOT NO. ' LOY AREA .
fHonolulu _ © L1232 19| i 1 663,006
Owner’s Address :..-.. ,*. 3, Tel. No. | Ocedpancy oup . Y . . JOrig. Bidg. Permit No/ | District R
[P PR A . . S . i .
4 : i | A} (mudt furron: Lo J
Construction Site Adaress & -~ - o . A:::::tod N Cws Permit Fee
hanunt S July, HE $-55%,000 — - lwAa/e p
Plan Maker " . - - ; e - 1 Prof. Reg. No. JPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES FLOOD MAZAS
. . . I o . - / wimINVe AGYIA‘Ag EXISTING FINAL .-
Address . o eca ERE 2 Tel.No.|” ° /e IL~N { L] R)( rw

FLOOR AREA 180. FT.). .-

Existin 07 " new 3,2‘!} 'rc;m 4', g
_ W””’.’T‘&{Z{mo Prec TECtame

REMARKS

lectrical Contractor . ] State Lic. No. e o® .. 5 . P
Rite-Way Electric Co., Ltd.: > = €209 = R e— =
e e e oenn - | ZONING AND CZC DATA T
Plumbing Contractor .. ! . ‘State Lic. No. | STRUCTURE CODE: _69__ : CENSUS TRII-\C K=—BLOCK Né.é __2 i

2 hir AT S o .1 &% (B ptricn: A2 seveacwlQRLY (e
WM A ——— Tel. No.| DESIGNATION: LD BOT  shoreLiNes/s: Qe =

. MMMIS__&EM_ DESIGNATION:. UQ@\J SMA S/B: Ae— - -
DESCRIPIION OF WORK TO BE DONE e REMARKS = A

" 3 2 . .
BALRM ot GBS §0:smm v amni:r o wmw ms

Adoi70w ~ WORKWILL - . ADD DELETE
ﬂoD"‘" Con . ‘ RESIDENTIAL um'rs Total “._'Tot.
— . - HOTEL ROOMS " '~ Rooms -  Rac
.- . v v el : oL
G{!-{ff- . o= ”C:I'_Ln ﬁ4 e ‘E"D L A APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED) ..
FE 3= - AGENCY D/
— K o - = ; — FECITY AND COUNTY _ - B s
~ . Estimatecovalveot,wirk: § 352,997 00 LAND UTILIZATION . -
NATURE OF WORK = = ) DIV. OF ENGINEERING — i
1 0O New 8iog. . 5.0 Alteration 9 [J Retaining wan [FA8{LOT GRADING . ¢
- = ‘ [ RHIGHWAY A el
2 [ FounaationOniy « "] Repalr 10 Q] Eiectrical = :
s -3 O o LB DRAINAGE ) W& L 2
< . , L,
3 [ shen omyé @ [ Demolition 11 k] Plumbing |DIVISION OF SEWERS : ’;'177 ; ,,// e — ‘%:
4 /{@ Addition 8 [? Fence 12 J other FIRE DEPT E— ~ — 15
2 2 e
= - TRANSPORTATION e T
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY @ - |BD. OF WATER suPPLY v ‘ﬁ
0 construct - Ocone. © O ac. siDEwALk | -~ m& < b |Tire S AL )
i o O LavaRock [J conc. CURBING [B5|STATE OF HAWAI : RN SRR
~ [
O Reconstruct O r.c. O Aac. DRIVEWAY | |HEALTH DEPT. d P o A/
. HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS a8
Please notify this office at ieast 24 hours befors starting work, /
Phone 523.4276. - . LAND & NATURAL RESOUREES
HIGHWAYS DIVISION /
SEWAGE DISPOSAL O New {j Existing 3 Not Aapplicable DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL #AFETY
, METHOD {
1 é Public Sewer 2 0O Aerobic Unit 3 [ césspoot REMARKS \ A nsa L9 . N A
4 0O Private Sewage Treatment Plant S—— V]
5 [ Other (Specify) ‘
| hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application ang state that NOTES TO APPLICANT: —
the above is correct and agree to comply with atl City and County ordi- y
nances and State laws regulating building construction. ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING W LaneD A2 NECESSARY. Lcene
sichaYunz jownsp on acEnT DATE PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTE
l c X POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.
- - ! A THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED wrgmggaFo DA
- OF DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDON OR |
\GEN PRIN NAMEK AGENT'S TEL. NO. by
SeoeVS Vg nuel DAYS,

gd} Ol 7 VIOLATING ANY OF {THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL
- PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,
X y :'__—____W———-—-—-—_—.___,_'.:_.-?____—
. Eermnssuon IS hereﬁy gw’ en to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications .
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

This building shall not be occupied until a L : T 274
certificate of occupancy has been issued. &!.E.,.,a“_"_v ’ A.

OFHCE ,NDEX COB'Y)JOQ ] POR muévbn AND BUILDING BUPER/NTENDENT R I_'_ ~,— IT:T:




.. . }

N\

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU B

e "a Al -6-972 " suiLbing PERMIT APPLICATION

PLEASE PRINT—USEINK ' .~ -

TR RV

Permit No.}q'k.l,. '74,8 :

APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

- =- FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

TWail tHousing Auther:fy 1|2 |57 | /£330 A
Jwner's Address Tei. No. pancy Group Flogd Hazard Dist.
‘1oz A Scheof Streqr | §uli-3>7¢| BT KBt Bldy i

onstruction Site Address , .. Apt. Room No. | Accepted ) - Permit Fee

1675 Lird g SK_fonchle frmi BB T 67,067, 00 | EBS, o
1an Maker o Pré&f. Reg. No. an Review Balance

: : V”‘/‘/ &tyﬁ g 4956 . Jac. 4//73";5“ o —F_“W»e OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES Distrn
G021 Hefaka I P22 Mien HI 472555 3R | 1-B2. | 56 | 1L | —
Contragtor .- State Lic. No. Fre=—ruu— TR =

QO.\\LY. \v\ &Yﬁll\-\ \(’\h’\ .(bv\*\v- \“t 5 a1 5xm|;:$° 5 New /. Teta
ol fgublten v Wl LS A Temee { BRES N
Eloctti;a& %o tractar State Lic. No. — g

Address e

Tel.

No.

Plumbing Contractor

State Lic. No. |

Tel.

'_'%M -
Address A

No.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 70 BE DONE —
Kempvt Lyisting » conopy m-L

. we . v 74
/f’}”é‘/ﬁ A '//uéw comidn /v'ozr:f/

(f&/?d{%? f/(_;,gﬁ/r)

roposed Use: ,D(/,(_//r 147 7£ o ve~

ZONING AND CZC DATA ' '
JLone

) SETBACKS:
ZONE (Use Dintricy: 4= ROAD WIDENING —
DESIGNATION: SHORELINE 0
DESIGNATION: J72-74] SMA - U
SDD or HCSD none STRUCTURE CoDE: & 3.
PUBLIC FACILITIES — J20/LL~ : _
REMARKS. .
WORK WILL . ADD T DELETI

RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total ‘To
HOTEL ROOMS Rooms "Rc

Estimated Market ¢ s é; Oé ? o0

Pleass notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

AGENCY I SIGNATURE D,
CITY AND COUNTY ;

AND UTILIZATION

SN

DiIV. OF ENGINEERING
B5{ Lot Grading
A Highway

\
™\
J
§
N
N\

#

S
X
R
y
Iy

| Orainage

DIV, OF WASTEWATER MGMT.

FIRE DEPT.

TRANSPORTATION ‘
BD. OF WATER SUPPLY )

Value of Work: —¥

NATURE OF WORK
1 [0 New Blag. 5 ([ Atteration 10 ﬁ Elecrrical
2 [ Foundation Onty 6 K Repair 100 O im
3 [O:shenoniy. 7 [O oemolition 11 O Piumbing
4 O%ddition 8 [0 Fence 12 O other

. L ""9 [ Retaining Wall — F
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROPDRIVEWAY ( exisTiNG )
[ construct - 3 cone. O Aa.c. 3

. e 0f [J Lava Rock [J Cone. CURBING
O Roconstruc;m-“-"‘, 0O r.c. O ac. DRIVEWAY

b

STATE OF HAWA" Ao t1d 3 a n e BT N

HEALTH DEPT.

Phone §23-4276.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL [J New O Existing ﬂNot Applicable
' METHOD

1 \D Public Sewer 2 [ Aerobic Unit 3 [ cesspoot

s J Private Se.wago Treatment Plant

S [3 Other (Specity)

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES

LAND USE COMMISSION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

" | hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application and state that
", the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County ordi-

REMARKS

.. nances and State laws regulating building construction. ) R
29141

RN ¢ s — &

AGENT, PRINT NAME AGENK'S TEL. NO.

Arold Kupp.. H91- 7195

NOTES TO APPLICANT: .

SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY.
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICEP
PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUY
POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK 1S NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 C
OF DATE OF 1SSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOF
DAYS.

VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL
PLUMBING CODES 1S PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications

."

> This building shall not be occupied until 8
2 jficats of occupancy has been issued. T

pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of

City and County of Honolulu and State of Ha7ii.

4 - 7/1/% (

~  OFFICE INDEX COPY

““FOR DIRECTOR AND BSUILDING SUPERINTENDENT ’ (" DATE 7
v Form BSD-45 (F s



one -

AS : Fow UR L L LT s ) ‘BUILDING BEPARTMENT - = ) T e > -
APPLICATION:, “m'{ o --- %" CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU . ...~ .

INDEX NO. A '-q I- 7" 531 BUILDINGW{’ERMIT APPLICATION - Permit ’\-io

" EASE PRINT —USE INK __° THK:1-3-29: | - 3ordss |
- " APPLICANT FILL 'IN AREA BELOW : -~ FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

‘wner X Z0NE 3 PLAT PARCEL LOT NO. LOT AREA

STATE OF HAWATT_HAWATT HOUSING AUTHORITY 52— | 543,672 .
whnear's Address S . i Tel. No. | Occupancy Group Flood Hazard Dist. (
pom_scuom_%%gw 848-3230 . _ s
n. n e [ } Apt. R No. | A e - it Fee
ontructlon Site Address A-PuN| ST, At Room No. | Accented PO — "g'5,7 X

= BUTIDING R )

Prof. Reg. No. | Plan Review D Bal . =
Plan Maker of. Reg. No Plar 22 \ “'"ZF‘F go D:eaneo ﬁ-)_d!
[CEDRIC CHONG & "ASSOCTATES 2604-M TVPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES Bistrict
Address Tel. No. MIMIMUMN ACTUAL EXISTING FiNAL
EET 847- ]
"THhractor . State Lic. No. ISroonaria se 77
{1 Mi fun F Existing New Total
S : . el. NO. | Name of Project lan Review -
' T : 248.0111 R _|ER[leeeNo
tr Tac * sfate'Lic, No, | REMARKS
. . a
SRR e-upi- o N

: ' _ {
opseapasreer  su-epl (SEeemlaed
L n: RS {_"A' a SETBACKS: :

m 5 - 3478 ZONE (Use Districty: ROADWIDENING

. . 248-0111 DESIGNATION: SHORELINE
‘ ‘Dﬁ claq ﬁ'% ﬁ B EREO RK TO BE DONE — gLEgIGNATION: SMA

Ji
. . L SOD or HCSD STRUCTURE CODE: M
WITH NEW
VE EXISTING BOIIFR AMD REPLACE PUBLIC FAGILITIES s
| noticp—tN Heatee, Room ~ AEMARKS
< - . : WORK WILL ADD . ~ DELETE
-, . R . RESIDENTIAL UNITS _—  Total Tota
roposea Use: __HOT WATER SUPPLY FOR BUILDING HOTEL ROOMS Rooms- Roo
APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
) o p AGENCY SIGNATURE DA’
Estimated Value of Work: $ _g: ann g—_—"—\__._ ‘¢ |CITY AND COUNTY R e - 14 A 25
NATURE OF WORK ' LAND UTILIZATION .
1 [ New Bldg. 5 Alteration 9 [J Retaining wan DIV, OF ENGINEERING
2 [0 Foundation Only 6 Repair 10 Y Electrical " |Lot Grading
o
3 [J shen oniy 7 O pemolition 11 YJ Plumbing “‘ Highway
4 [J Aadition - * 8 [0 Fence 12 O other S4F |Orainage
: . DiIV. OF WASTEWATER MGMT. ,
FIRE DEPT. ]
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY -EXISTING TRANSPORTATION 1 ’
O construct B [J cone., _ 0O a.c. /ED. OF WATER SUPPLY ] ‘ - > /V '7
——— of JLavaRock [J Conc. CURBING = X
LINKAL "EET
[0 Reconstruct 0 r.c. 0 a.c. DRIVEWAY |57 |STATE OF HAWAII - .
Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work, HEALTH DEPT.
Phone 523-4276. HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
SEWAGE DISPOSAL [ New 0 Existing {9 Not Applicable LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
LAND USE COMMISSION
METHOP HIGHWAYS DIVISION
1 ﬂPubuc Sewer 2 (O Aerobic Unit 3 O cesspool DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
4 /[} Private Sewage Treatment Plant
§ [J other (Speclfy) REMARKS
! _hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application and state that NOTES TO APPLICANT: ~
the above is correct and agree to comply with aill City and County ordh SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY. .
nances and State laws reguiating building construction. ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENS
NATLRE (OWNER OR AGENTI . oATE PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTE
>, POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.,
W ) M /0/7 / THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DA
T AGENT PRINT e PCTTIIR (T, gF DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK 1S SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 1
AYS,
' - VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL ¢
I A/0/< rMor) /e TALIH Flf 277 PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

e of Hawaii.
This building shall not be occupied until a ¥ OA la
¥ certificats of occupancy has been issued. Y o— [

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and accordin apprgved plans and specifications
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of City and County of, W



2K ) e MR S
LICATION = o o
:\:;E;::No ﬂ-a/// // BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

<" Permit No. v 29
PLEASE PﬂlNT—-USE INK . 34 g b
' " APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW ~° | . ° . FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

Fe | ' '%V — %\_‘ crra %%ﬂ’@ | T... ge L‘4-~‘"7“ Tor wo /(‘ WV.;. A

ot ot Schnt Tt T il A AN
Construction sn'o )%u)- é{,,\/ﬂ;lug ’f ZATD‘; Qoom Nc.:. c::::.pl &_D O, D O o—— rz:,o; —

Prof. Reg. No. | Plan Review Plan Review Balance
Plan Makar ) . ‘o -R ‘g, Fou Ne, Foo ss
: - Sy - PN H JYPE OF CONSTRUCTION | NO. OF STORIES ]| Flood Hazard Dist.
Address - VWYW B « Tel. No. HINIRUN ACTUAL TasTinG | 7Finan
: i -
Contractor - - : et {' State Lic. No. Irooianea e 773

Adc; o ’ l'Av - Tel. No. zémm’z. i® tTK A ‘ j:ﬁ ‘ ¢ : ( ; ig ’ Zl
m - —State Cic. No- ARKS —
/E?ﬁ %q Sfrwa Od €357
Address 7.| NO
""""" o Al Awl b(Zu/

Plumbing Cgntractor . State Lic. No. — = :

v oy flimb) o =318 | sucirpecin COMOME_ catrapmeront
s _mekan; 17/ g ”*:' </, ZONING AND LUD gATA2 raACKS.
DESCRIPTl FWORKTO BE DONE - - ZONE (Use District): Tz’ ROADWIDENING T L°f

DESIGNATION SHORELINE

DESIGNATION:" - "2 =°= ** - * sma ___ - - A
A?c/}f. S(/.;, e ——w%% SDD or HCSD __ ~ STRUCTURE CODE: /|
. PUBLIC FACILITIES
AU HOSE BEL | = 7

\

REMARKS
TEREES WORKWILL _ __ __ ADD ____ DELETE
Proposed Use: /Z; C ; / i Fon Floor Levet: RESIDENTIAL UNITS —— Tota! Tota
4 2 ' HOTEL ROOMS . .- ¢ e Rooms — RoO!
Esllr.nalodMarke_l“_“_ 200”\3 e
Value of Work: . =1 | APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
NATURE OF WORK 6 [Jrepar . om ﬁ . AGENCY - __SISNATURE DA
r\ O New Busg. 7 0 Demotdon . 12 [J Fre sprinkier - ZCITY AND COUNTY i N AR "'n!;
2 0 Foundation Only 8 DOrFence - 3 Oa /7 _ALAND UTILIZATION A
3 0O snetony 9 O Retaining was Cor ditioning 7 Joiv. oF ENGINEERING
4 O acation 10 14 0 Otrer . [Lot Graaing - VZ
5 [ Aneration 10a [J Electrical : “2" | Orainage/Highway
oLt WASTEWATER MGMT.. .. ..
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY - (ExisTIN FIRE DEPT.
O construct " (3 cone. O Ac., sIBEWALK ARANSPORTATION P
"\ omo—rrer— © O tavaRock [ conc.  CURBING BD. OF WATER SUPPLY AL/ 7#
INKAL & - -
O Reconstruct R.C. O-ac. DRIVEWAY yd . d l
.Pleasa notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 523-4276. - ISTATE OF HAWAN R T e
HEALTH DEPT, T
- SEWAGE DISPOSAL [ new ﬁ%xis(lng 3 Not Applicabte
. LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
METHOD -
LAND USE COMMISSION -
1\é Public Sewer 2" '[J Aerobic Unit 3 O Cesspool HIGHWAYS DIVISION
4 [J Private Sewage Treatment lant / DIVI¢F‘WDySTRIAL SAFETY AN y/i
Sl e ARiCak:: L LR T

| hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application and state that

¥ N

the above is correct an e ! Somply with all City and County ordi- sg::::'roz‘:;'&'g:::ur SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,
fances and State (¥ws rgSuldting building construction, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE 8Y DULY LICENSI
ATURE TOWNER e PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, MAWAI) REVISED STATUTE!

(/ / POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.
—— 1 /r2/9> THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DA*
PP v e e - YT TTE B TS OF DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 1
‘ OAvs,

< VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL C

PLUMBING CODES 1S PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR lM’ﬂISONMEN

Permission is hereby given to do-above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and speclf:cauons.
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordmances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and m wqb I

This building shall not be occupied until a-{ | ) ) 1 %) __//_’(7@

certificate of occupancy has been muod sl
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ﬁé&%ﬁf@//_ irh

PLEASE PRINT — USE INK--’

CiT

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Y AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

%

J

\,/

*
=

.

Permit.No. | M{]w

E

APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

[ 4

__ Hawa thority

LOTY NO LOT anga
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Plan Maker W 5 Prof. Reg. No. :l:'u ::ww / :i:.n Review Balance K
JYPE OF CONSTRUCTION | NO. OF STORIES ] Fiood Hazerd Dot
Address 4 Teil. No. HMINIMUN ACTUAL CAISTING FINAL _""'_"'_—‘-“-'—'—
\/"" 7 -"-\ .
\Contractor N State Lic. No. oo er— - =
\' W Existin “  New Totar !
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ZONING AND LUO pAT :
4 2 ; SETBACKS:
ZONE (Use Districy): /T— ROADWIDENING

DES(}HIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE DESIGNATION: SHORELINE
S : DESIGNATION: SMA a2 [l
p : -ﬁ SDD or HCSD STRUCTURE CODE: 1
Electrical Service _- W 4. PUBLIC FACILITIES
. ¢ REMARKS,
\STAL HesE Bl _
' ,Hag%gb : ~~ WORK WILL ADD DELETE
s RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total ! Tot.
Proposed Use: Regidential Floor Level: HOTEL ROOMS Rooms -. Roc
Esumated Market 55 /00 — APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
Malue of Work: $ 2 2967 s AGENCY SIGNA DA
NATU RE OF WOBK ’ 8. Dw ’ " Prumbing e loITY AND COUNTY ﬂj,g,gir?__,:/,:gpg&
1 O Newbisg .7 [ Demotton 12 [ Fre sprnier / JCAND UTILIZATION - ,
2 O rouncation onwy 8. O rence 13 Oar 7 |oiv. OF ENGINEERING L - :
3 [ snetony 9 O Retaring was Gondiuicning & [Lot Grading (15— — 7/ _fa-‘
. 3 — . + e —— A
4 [ Aoaition 10 oL} Electrical 14 [ other 3y4;] Drainage/Highway —————
! 5 D Alteration - 10a D ’m’ . g:;OFWA‘sT\EWATER MGMT.
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY TRANSPORTATION
O construet : 0 cone. O ac. ) 4 \
) se—rr— © O tava Rock  [J conc. Z |8D. OF waTeR|supPLY
O Reconstruct O r.c. 0O a.c. /

Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 523-4276.

ISTATE_OF-HAWAII

HEALTH DEPT.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL [ new

METHQD
1 (heublic Sower 2 g Aeropic unit
4 [ Private Sewage Treatmaent I-’unl%
5 [ otner (Specity)

xisting

O Not Applicable

3 O Cesspoot

[0 & NATURAL RESOURCES

LAND USE COMMISSION

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY

S T

| hereby acknowie: that 1 have read this application and state that
the above is £figrrect a agree to comply with all City and County ordi-
‘ances and S ah,| laws uiating buliding construction.
mvrng:_.“- jEn on 37 DATR
|- X9 ~— (/%%

IrF AGENT, PRaNT MAME

Permission is hereby given to

O This building shall not be occupied until @
. centificats of occupency has been issued,

AGENT'S TEL MO,

= o0y

THIS PERMIT MAY BE R

NOTES TO APPLICANT:
SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

CHAPTER 443E, HAWAN REVISED STATUTE
OF WORK.
EVOKED 1IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 oA

POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE

gF DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR }
AYS,

VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF

THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL ¢

PLUMBING CODES 1S PUNISHABLE BY FINE

above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws

AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

i(‘:it and County of Honolulu and Stréj Havu\i.q
/ : Y ! ; ; b
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Proposed Use: ’ : 001 Level: RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total Tot
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v [ new Bing y O Demowwon 12 O Fre sprrwer CiTY AND COUNTY s P TR LR T
2 [ Foundation orwy 8 [J Fence 12 A AND UTILIZATION
3 O sheuony 9 [0 etaining war _ Condltioning 7 |DIV. OF ENGINEERING - -, P
4 [ poamion 10 O Electricat 1 14 [ oter Lot Grading - 4 m_?
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- meter cnly WASTEWATER MGMT,
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY (existing ) FIRE DEPT,
O construct 3 cone. 0O Ac. -sioEwarx TRANSPORTATION
- m%— of [J Lava Rock .[J Cone. CURBING BD. OF WATER SUPPLY N
O Rreconstruct 0O r.c. 0O ac. DRIVEWAY ’
Please notity this office at least 24 hours before starting work, - - -
Phone 523-4276. - [OTATE OF HAWAII s N2 i
“ 7 |HEALTH DEPT. L ~7
SEWAGE DISPOSAL (O news”7 O Existing  \2F wot Aporeanie ~ &
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"4 [ Private Sewage Treatment Plant -
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| hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application ang state that
the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County orgi.
-nances and State taws regulating building construction.
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. ! Loyie 2 ASSoaet s, e H24-44c0

ELECTRICAL

POSYT PERMIT
THIS PERMIT
OF DATYTE OF
DAYS,

NOTES TO APPLICANT:
SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENS

PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTE

PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK. -
MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK 1S NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DA
ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR )

VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL ¢
PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

. Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hezeon and according to approved plans and specifications

pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and'la

of City 3rd County of Honolulu and State of H aii/ :

(O This building shail not be occupied until »- m . l (] &)
certiticate of occupancy has been issued. - : '
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Address

‘ . =TSt -
- 3 o __‘-Ll_}'F\S—F&q.'ﬁN’O. N-movnon:b!g { ‘PM-‘:C’WOLDO a%ﬁ
lectrical Contractor - State Lic. No. | REMARKS Z5 /( NMAAS (0. =] XM/p
s A Saknen Elsc cics§ . ;

Add_'.“" A :ﬂ 8&7—7(%‘0‘%§A\%m6ﬁq‘ww

Piymbing Contractqr . State Lic. No, . . -
[ A (lcane’ M chan 0 A8¢ 1376d] speciat inspection COEONAD Called Inspection ¥
pacres - ' ~ S 1" | ZONING AND LUD DATA =W

']
- 7

[ DESCRIPTION OF WORK.T0 BE DONE BRNE Use Distric S = - ROAD WIDENING-S—
A t1tvT O 57(,5'///3// PUSSTVNTC? S 2lEvihy {] GEsiGnATION: W AWV vambreung

DESIGNATION:’ L 'SMK® %

- /%’04 //)ﬁbﬁ (%7€ Lt letir 7 7 SDD or HCSD e /smu_cgug?oﬁ :
<€/’ﬁ/rs ’-/C‘y V.7 o] P./’/K 77;7/”(6’ . PuBLlCFAClLITIE§= ;R — == - ¥ =

REMAR|
g/(_// ¢ WORKWILL 7" " 2.7 . {
Proposed Use: /L/OZ'/ sm -~ Floor Level: /é RESIDENTIAL UNITS . Total ) Tota
AT / 77 ~ HOTEL ROOMS Rooms ' a2 ROO!
Stima 7 » —_
. Ylilie Cl ———
Value of Work- % 277 z2,.80 ] APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
R —
NATURE OF WORK™ s \& recar 1 O pameng AGENCY SIGNATURE DA
v OnNewsop 7 [J bemowvon 12 O Frre sorniier - _ICITY AND COUNTY D s el I 2 A
2 O Foundation Ony 8 [ rence ) 13 \B ar [LAND UTILIZATION 7 mm
3 O sheaony 9 O Retaining was °°'_ Hioning [DIv. OF ENGINEERING A7 i - f
4 [ Accion 10 | B Eecirica 12 O omer - _|Lot Grading gL/ \ oot e ’
. -
5 [ aneration 10a O Electricat 5= | Drasnage/Highway N . P
T oy [WASTEWATER MGMT. Y /) /
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY. EXISTING FIRE DEPT, ) 4
0O cdhsgruct " 3 conc. -0 Aa.c. SIDEWALK TRANSPORTATION . / / !/
_“W of [J Lava Rock. - [J Conc. CURBING  8D. OF WATER SUPPLY FPar A XK o— ¥
- “r A .
0O Reconstruct - . . O r.c. 0O ac. DRIVEWAY
Piease notify this office lf least 24 hours before starting work. o - -
Phone 523-4276. : L - STATE OF HAWAII " g ‘.
HEALTH DEPT, - .
. SEWAGE DISPOSAL 3 New _2Texmting  “eTweor mmomesmrc A /0
METHOD LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES « /
LAND USE commission | []
1 Public § Aerobic Uni 1 g
. ic Sewer 2 [3 Aerobic unit 3 (O cesspoo |HiGrwavs Division \ / . N — —
4 "[3 Private Sewage Treatment Plant " |DIv. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY K&’%’//WM 7.
5 Oth 1 .
O Otner (specity) : HHEA /‘;ﬁ< < ‘_//,/ e 7/
! hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application and state that NOTES TO APPLICANT - LA i
the above is correct and agree to comply with all City and County ordi. .
nces and State laws regulating building construction. - :E;‘é::;ré‘i'c:";:';t:fus;::é":gno:gzrfs :é %%C:ESS::;.ULV LICENSE
TATORE (OwnER OF . . PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES
~ - / . 2= i) POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK. )
%/7//61/\/7}/74 /5 a:f //74 THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DAY
1FAGENT, PRINT NAME ~ ACENT'S TEL NO g:vosA'VE OF 1SSUANCE OR IF WORK 1S SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 1
/ﬁﬁ/ Za '//€ ;’ /] 550(////3 , //75 524-é4¢v VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILOING, ELECTRICAL O

PLUMBING CODES 1S PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT. .
Permission-is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications
‘s, pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and'la? of City and County of Honolulu and Stzte of Hawaii.

This building shall not be occupied until 8 - 4 / .
Lcertificate of occupancy has been issued. P psea d P'?,¢J’ 7o ; ) /c;v\




. BUILDING UEPAR IMENT
3 CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULY

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

"APPLICATION

NDEX No. A _95-07- ZH{ 7

™' CASE PRINT ~ USE INK

~

Permit No. i 17 4534

. APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

Owner - ZONE SEC | PUAT | PaRCEL LOT NO. LOT AREA
- State of Hawaii - HHA 1 3 ]33] 1 15.221 acs
Owneryq§®P# N. School St PO Box 17907 Tl No. °°°‘"°""G'°1‘2"_1 Apt
Construction Site Address Apt. Room No. | Accepted Permil Foe
1545 Linapuni St. e ¢ [(OD,p0p G9Sd .cD
Plan Maker . Prol. Reg. No. :I:‘n :;vbw :1:: Review g:l:nod
— Paul louie ¢ Assoc. INe. 66 02m ~--|—_TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION | NO.OF STORIES Fiood Hazard Dist
ress . - NO. MINIMUM ACTUAL EXISTING FINAL N
— 550 Ala MBRnd 524-6‘4005m.uc — I FR I FR ,6 (Q por ;;’Qgg&
_MQL_O_ p was_‘{\'\n ib\_ BC(Fd> X ;l;gt?n: il Now Total
Address Tel. No. | Name ot Pr. % 1'"‘ U l) P, TC.{V/LM n \_pb ~. B
REMARKS . - v

Electrical Contra

State Lic. No.

Address

M e Sk . Eloc e e 1435 (5

Tel. No.

PIUMAQ_W:’Z"V\% A c,@\ aw\‘& s C | )s-l%‘fl;x(ﬁo'

Special Inspection €3 e Na (D Called inspection Y [

Address ek No. ZONING AND LUO DATA
SETBACKS
ZON istrict): __A~2 ROAD wibenvar/w_Schap
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE BRI (Use Disircy oD WIbENGR
. pesianation._ MD_Apt/Comm. swomeune:_naone
DESIGNATION.___Urban SMA: none
Repairs to Bldg B SDDorHCSD:____NON® ___ STRUCTURECODE: 5§53
r PUBLIC FACILWIES:%
REMARKS:
WORK WILL ADD DELETE
Proposed Use: Ho us il’l g Floor Level: RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total T
Estmared oo Ve o oo HOTEL ROOMS Aooms A
Value of Work $ ;L= APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
NATURE OF WORK 6 X Repair 11 O Plumbing AGENCY SIGNATURE D#
1 O NewBidg. 7 [0 Demoiition 12 O Fire sprinkier ++>.| CITY AND COUNTY ARV AR T ENS RS o e
2 [ Foundation Oniy 8 [ Fence 13 Oar . LAND UTILIZATION
' Conditioning
-]3 D shenony 9 [ Retaining walt DIV. OF ENGINEERING
4 'O Adaition 10 ({ Eiectrical 12 [ Other | Lot Grading |
5 O Atteration 102 [ Electrical | Drainage/Highway oee approvals |oTr
[reler only - WASTEWATER MGMT, AQu4_10_Q5F
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY LZXISTING FIRE DEPT.
O construct O cone. Oac BEWA TRANSPORTATION
of D Lava Rock D Cone. CURBING BD. OF WATER SUPPLY
O Reconstruer ~ UNEAFEET O re. O ac. DRIVEWAY
Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 523-4276. Z"| STATE OF MAWAN
SEWAGE DISPOSAL 3 New_ O Existing O Not Applicabie HEALTH DEPT.
METHOD LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
O pusi e LAND USE COMMISSION
1 Public Sewer 2 [ Aerobic Unit 3 O Cesspoot HIGHWAYS DIVISION
4 O private Sewage Treatment Piant DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
5 [ other (specity) "
l heredy acknowiedge that | h. jication and state that ihe above 1s cofrect
; ; ing buildi NOTES TO APPLICANT:
<csiruction. P *ih 2160 and w‘"‘" ZIances and State laws reguiating building SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,
SHATORE (OWNER ST oare | ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSONS
- REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES.
N . POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.
N s ————— L TS PERMIT M BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF DATE
o T HRTSTEL O] ISSUANCE OR IF OF THE PROVISONS OF it DONCOFORIZ0DAYS, * "
Andrew Tahg ' 52j‘L_—j 400 CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT. " -

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications

pertaining thereto. subiect to compliance with nrdinannse s baue

e AE i A aimbe A Uae Al



" \ RSN e
. ;'-'54.'1"--’ S e

ABPLICATION A emGBEATES., )
| AEPLICATIONA. A% - - WD\ “ " BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION” = L PermitNe~.
- PLEASE PRINE - USE INK _ | " T = s e ¢
; . " APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
N o :' - ' LOT NO. . LOT AREA
s sps-aszs—| 1 B BIOT 1DJ) acs
er's Addr . S Tel. No. - .
- STSets 70wl e ok Kgrz L
Cons! Site Addless R ’ C Apt. Room No. @‘"ﬁ‘ Feo
' QINAGLI? Kool 778,05
g . Proi. Reg. No. g:a:nce" . -
AN 0£ N 7% TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION __|_NO_OF STORIES Fiood Hazard Dist
e . o . . thiae MINIIUM ACTUAL EXIST B TAg YV .
2 R Lovow Aro It T | e |TLIT (¥
ntractor $ " . {1 lll:xu:.. No, FL.O‘?R AREA (SQ. FT.) B “ . .",.
Address : — 3 3 - T: No. TE!:“:QW 4 l Nm.’w) ;‘,]."...3;“?'.
. 5 oo . El 3"13@0 - . RS .
~| Blectncal Conlract_or . I -Sl-al-e‘l.ic. No. REMAR-KS 4 r uP = U‘ f‘s A ' C' 4
Address . g ' Tel No. | - qg4s 7( ept= /1l
S Y - 254. - S 4aa =
F:Iumbmg Contractor - i i State Lic. No. ) ; , o
o . 3 g Vo {:&10 Special Inspection CO E[J Na O Called Inspestiotr .Y (0
ddress

~ Te-Ne.- I 7ONING AND LUO DAT
LoD -52A3, ZONE (Use District: .
DESIGNATION:
DESIGNATION:
| SDD or HCSD:

DESCRIPTION OF WGRK TO BE DONE

pusLIC FaciLmies: 2 J11) D' S+ - 7
REMARKS: Z
T - L o /: WORK WILL ADD - ’ DE!.E'(I
/ g (AR T
Proposed Use: — Fioor Levél - RESIDENTIAL UNITS — Total AR |
(i gl F ] ol
HOTEL ROOMS — . Rooms - __ F
Estimated Masket ‘; A
Value of Work "§ __é; < APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
| NATURE OF WORK & [d Repair 1 & Pumbing - AGENCY SIGNATURE )
1 [ New Bigg. 7 .+ [0 Demoiition 12 [ Fire sprinkier CITY AND COUNTY Y AT 7
2 O Foundation Only A O Fence B Oar LAND UTILIZATION AT AN 7=
g naitionin g
3 O Sheli Only 9 [0 Retaining Wall ° 9 DIV. OF ENGINEERING N/ 7/ /)
4 O Aadition 10, 2 Tiectrical 14 W‘M e Lot Grading /] _T_
5 Aheration. = toa O Ele::trical’y > —— Drainage/Highway a - 7-;
. g ° - meter on . - /
= WASTEWATER MGMT. ¥ nsryron !
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY ﬁe FRE DEPT =7
. : C. i
Q Construct m Oac SIDEWALK TRANSPORTATION - _
o OlavaRock  DOcone.  cureing BD.OFWATERSUPPLY &N o IS
O Reconstruct - QOre. ' DOac DRIVEWAY =
Pléase-notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work. -
Phone 523-4276. STATE OF HAWAII N . - 3 R Sy
SEWAGE DISPOSAL ~ DOinew  [AExstng 2T NotAppicatle HEALTHDEPT. " 7U &7~ [ /i
. : 4 LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
METHOD
- ' : e . LAND USE COMMISSION
1 P{ubllc Sewer 2 3 Aerobic Unit 3 [J Cesspool HIGHWAYS DIVISION
4[] Private Sewage Treatment Piant DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
5 [J Other (Specity} -
| heredy acknowledge that | have read this applicalion and state that the above IS correct

d 1 ly with all City and County ordinances and State la lating buildi "NOTES TO APPLICANT:
enstrugtion T T o Gty 8nd County orcinances and Staie laws reguiating buikiing  ['NOTES TO APPL PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY.

ey e | ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSON
— REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448€, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES.
S.__- 2 /22 = | POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK
S TEL NO.

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF PAT
ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 120 DAYS.

. o - VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUM
I (' x A /._§’ 5 =TS /5’ wg ST | CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE ANDIOR IMPRISONMENT, o)

~ Permission is hereby given to dg&:\vework according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications )

pertaining therefq, subject to compkance with ordinances and laws.6f City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

This building shall not be occupied-intil a
- o certificate o?occuoancy hasbeen issued. = // ) - /7’7(2/\ ;/ ¢ [n 7

T




.,
’
"

A
1

APbLchflo%&\fzzi

INDEX NO.
PLEASE PRINT — USE INK
L}

BUiLBING.-DRPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
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~ aer - IONK SEC PLAT PARCEL LOT NO, S ,;o-r REA

otate of Hawaii - ii Housing Authority ‘ [S. 53N
Owner's Address Tel. No. [Occupancy Group . . . .oy Flood Hazard Dist.

1002 N. Schonl Sr. 832-5060 Plumbing /St

Construction Site Address Apt. Room No. Cclc::xca _72 O‘ O ] Permit Fes o ¢
1475 Linapuni St. Building B M s 7/%,0 723 —

Plan Maker Prof. Reg. No. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES Distri

MINIMUM ACTUAL EXISTING FINAL
Address 8 L4 = =80 TOH. No. — et -

8476557

State Lic. No.

2130-F N, King Sr,,

Contractor

Hon, HI 96819

' —A%Jaaka.h'._uecba.nicaf_Lf‘ﬂm
Address ) L3

FLOOR AREA (3Q. FT.)

en‘cic._) CFs v oyl Proywet v

LA
STRUCTURE CODEtil_ CENSUS TRACT—BLOCK NO.:____-_____

i 0 Q R]34-1085
Electricat Contractor State Lic. No.
Certified Contrals C=1 29
Address .. - ] . g el. No.

[ 250 1, Reretanin sEOM.HE BO8L7 5499

Plumbing Contractor on State Lic. No.
Alaka'i Mechanical Carn. ARC~7338
Address ’ hd Tel. No.

T AINS

2655 UWaiwai Im:.} Hon _ HT_Q6819 834-1085 SLU
DESI;RIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE

ZONING AND CZC DAT »* .
ZONE (Use Bistric A —AL. SETBACKS: M\J

'): _m__ ROAD WIDEN%__
DESIGNATION: SHORELI £

Regléce Hot Water Storage Tank & Pummp,

New Heater F’lu;*

DESIGNATION: SMA
REMARKS_
j,' . g . <
WORK WILL ADD DELETI
RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total To
HOTEL ROOMS Rooms ~ Ro

ysed Use: — Houed ng

APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)

- AGENCY SIGNATURE D
JEE|CITY AND COUNTY e ; &0y
Estimated Value of Work: £72 000,00 M lI AND UTILIZATION helZY
NATURE OFWORK v |DIV. OF ENGINEERING LT Tl
1 T New Blgg. s §3 Atlteration 9 O Retaining wail gl Lot Grading 55
i 5 <AL | Highway st
2 [JFoundation Only 6 [ Repair 10 {1 Etectricat 0% | Drainage
3 -[J shet only 7 O oemontion 11 {J Plumbing DIV, OF WASTEWATER MGMT,
4 [ Aadition 8 [J Fence 12 {J other FIRE DEPT.
TRANSPORTATION . P . R )
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY EXISTING [/ |8D. OF WATER SUPPLY BMZ ﬁﬂ!ﬁﬂaﬂﬂ 4 ﬂ
O construet O cone. O ac. SIDEWALK .
e ©f O LavaRock [J cone. cuURBING [ |STATE OF HAWAIIY E B R
[0 Reconstruct O r.c. O A.c. DRIVEWAY HEALTH DEPT.
HAWAIIAN HOME LAN
Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work. ° LANDS
Phone 523-4276. LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
A 1SS!
SEWAGEDISPOSAL O new D Existing [ Not Applicasre =10 USE COMMSSIoN

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

nd agree to comply with ail City and County ordi-

antes an%.sute IawsMng building construction. 1 ?fm/gé
BIGMNA I {OWNER O AGENT) . DATE
) 834-4239

AGENT, PRINT NAME

_ Joe Souza, Project Engineer

AGENT'S TEL. NO.

METHOD DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
1 (O Public Sewer 2 [ Aerobic Unit 3 O cesspoot By
4 [ Private Sewage Treatment Plant REMARKS
5 [0 Other (Specity)
| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state that .
the above Is correct a SEPARATE & ECICANT:

SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHA&. BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL B8E DONE BY DULY LICEN
PERSONS AS REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HMAWAI! REVISED STATUT
POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 D/
OF DATE OF ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR
DAYS. -

VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL

| —

PLUMBING CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to condi
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and Ia

This building shall not be occupied until 8
certificate of occupancy has been issued.

%

tions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications
ws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawai].

\b‘Ct’)

A |
- DATK

OFFICE INDEX CORYr . =2

FOR DIRECTOR AND BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT

NN - OIS

—



VUilkwHYWY URFAK IMENIT

_ APPLICATION:: 4(0 -8 4y 2(53_\_:;‘) CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

Tt

A BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION . _
gﬁixsg %Rmt.- USE INK ' : ‘ , PemitNe 3G,y (.
| - i APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
. Jwner ZONE .'EC PLAT PARCEL LOT NO. ‘ LOY AREA
| Hawaii Housing Authority L 1&E ]\ 2. AR
Jwner's Address Tel. No. | Occupancy Grbtp ..
B:8: Box 17907, Honolulu, HI 96819 B32-5975 FQ - APT - :
Construction Site Address Apt. Room No. m.pl.d Ly , Permit Fn:_ P
1545 LINapuni St., Honolulu, HI 96819 . 72 2,000 2719, 0%
Plan Maker - I ) Prol. Reg. No. :l:'n '?o.m ;’:":." Review ;.‘ gaul:nco
Armour Cape & Pond : 8859 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION | NO. OF STORIES Fiood Hazard Dist.
Address Tel. No. MM ACTUAL EXISTING FINAL R‘V T Lrod =
2635 Century Parkway #800, (404) 633-8998 | T~ Fic. I-F< ; Pav T S
Comra? : — . 7( ( State Lic. No. e/ GGR AREA (50, FT) - .
o, n'/‘n AL n 50{’4 / /'71 LA 0. < Y Exisling H o X Naw:.Lp Total
Address : / Tel. No/ | Name of Project A - N2 i
YE~/RF '//1)14444(3 // M"@{« %m o

Electrical Contractor 1 : . State Lic. No. ;3-‘-"" o A C:/
/ /QCC : E/C(%f/Q . 85?-90?7 e el R I =~

1 Address

2,374 /(oxa kA §7< /%,/'/r «7655;3 Wt XD v ko T Covicis 0T e O

Plumbing Contract State Lic. No. v
- mg/{gnoorr\ -2 Special Inspection CO (0 Na D Calied Inspection Y [J
Addiess 4 Tek-%e- TZONING AND LUD pAR o D) 1) Sy
ZONE (Use District): o ga%Aﬁ'fossnuns-R M=t
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE op Y :
o DESIGNATION. YA RCT [OWVwA SHORELINE: _Y~_D
‘Installati . DESIGNATION: WA/ 188 SMA: D
: allation of Communication Equipment SDD or HCSD: V&FQ STRUCTURE CODE: 2.2
3 . tallati PUBLIC FACILITIES:
Utillty Ing ation REMARKS: e Lo, .04 T4
W7 A"~
T : WORK WILL ADD DELETE
“dUegtiliyy ‘Installation Tyoe ﬁ”‘"" “YSof RESIDENTIAL UNITS ——— Toual —_— %
N o HOTEL ROOMS —— Rooms — R
Estimated Market
Value“of Work $_25,000.00 APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
NATURE OF WORK 6 (3 Repair 11 O Plumbing AGENCY
1 O NewBiog. 7 [0 Demoimon 12 [ Fire sprinkler “ict | CITY AND COUNTY
2 [J Founcanon Only 8 [ Fence 13 Oar ' LAND UTILIZATION
Conditioning
3 3 sheltOnly 9 [ Retaining wan DIV. OF ENGINEERING
4 [0 Addition 10 3 Electrical 14 Y3 Other “5%| Lot Grading .
5 [J Aneration 10a O Electrical Equipment __ |:¥] DrainageMighway
meterionly WASTEWATER MGMT. P
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY _ —eximme |— e
O construct O cone. Oac SIDEWALK TRANSPORTATION
T of [J tava Rock O cone. CURBING BD. OF WATER SUPPLY
L [ Reconstruct DOre. Oac DRIVEWAY
Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work. -
Phone 523-4276. “*| STATE OF HAWAIl R T T R L T
SEWAGE DISPOSAL OnNew S Existing [ NotApplicable HEALTH DEPT.
' METHOD LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
Z/ . e LAND USE COMMISSION
1 Public Sewer 2 [J Aerobic Unit 3- O cesspool HIGHWAYS DIVISION 5
4 O Private Sewage Treatment Plant DIV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
5 [J Other (Specity)
| hereby acknowiedge that | have read this application and state thal the above IS correct
i ! lating buiidi NOTES TO APPLICANT:
:ggs:%z:, rl\o comply with all City and County ordinances and State laws regulating buiiding SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY.
TATORE R ST, Date | ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSONS
, X REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES,
N ) POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF DATE
fo -reis = ETSTELNO. | [SSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR THE BOIL DN £ E2TALSAL OR PLUMI
ANY OF TH U .
ohn ht ~ (808) 533-8880 CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.

<~ Pearmission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications
pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with ordinances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

Th. - . . .' )
3 oo cecpancy s oo e 2 2414
OFF'CE lNDEX COPY . FOR DIRECTOM ANO BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT DATE

Crmm RCN e 10,



O 0510125

PLEASE PRINT - USE INK

*

BUILDING PERM

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

—— e

IT APPLICATION

Permit No. ?;% 5:"?%\:

X APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE
] { > 20NE SEC | mAT | PARCEL LOTNO. LOT AREA
™~ a— —
4
Kul.“() l}ﬁrxb’ \2(va.cz l 3 Z l '\0;2\ a.cr
Owner's Address ’ . Tel. No. | Occupancy Group _
ILI'J% L\r\ﬂrcllxll "\'.
Construction Site Address y ApL Room No. | Accepted % Permit Fee
. Vatue ~
e [, 70D | "F oz K
PanMikip .01 € APS f‘ oD ” Prof. Reg. No. | Pian Roview [ Eian Review Balance :
Jaineg=s Yoo - i 2e59) TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES Flood Hazard Dist.
Address . Tel. No. MINIMUM ACTUAL EXISTING FINAL
Contractor o State Lic. No. 'E/50R AREA (SO, FT)
Mon= : Existing ) _ New Total
Tel. No. | Name ol Proj N ( - :
Address el. No. ame ol Project KM" O W I
REMARKS 5 _/m’&%—
Electrical Contractor State Lic. No. \ A ﬂ"‘) "4’ 1} H" A.) L m )—JJ-:..S :
" PAC ElEcTRIC (O C529
Address . Tel. No.
R333< Krdrdea 24 - %3G
Piumbing Contract State Lic. No.
umbing Lantractor _ Special Inspection C[OJ E[J Na O \\ Called Inspection Y O
Moy = )
Address Tel.No. I ZONING AND LUO DATA
. ZONE (Use District): ___ 381%Av%'l<osemne-
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE oP et
ISDLESIGNATION' SHORELINE:
. : 'f' DESIGNATION: SMA:
?211}0 C 'LrD 3 e p\,« cuc  celoyre SDD or HCSD: STRUCTURE CODE:E.LH
PUBLIC FACILITIES?. o .
REMARKS: _1”
[—
; 23 . . v
Thocds (Cai srsiir Biog PPty WORK WILL ADD OX X1 DELETE
- . o sy b st /?. VAT
ProposedUse: ¢ F 5. (20 fH L AL LT T oo avet RESIDENTIAL UNITS Total To
Estimated Markat _ HOTEL ROOMS Rooms Re
Value of Work 3 \&& oo APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
NATURE OF WORK 6  [J Repair . 1 3 Prumoang AGENCY _SIGNATURE DA
1 O New Bidg. 7 D Demoiition 12 0 Fue spnnkier CITY AND COUNTY R -
2 [J Foundation Only 8 3 Fece v Dar LAND UTILIZATION =0 AULIA G- 1L
Oondhti
3 [J SheliOny 9 [ Retaining Wan 9 DIV. OF ENGINEERING v v
4 3 Addition 10 Electrical 14 3 ower Lot Grading '
5. [J Aneration 10a [J Electrical Drainage/Highway
- Mmeter onty N WASTEWATER MGMT, -
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY @;@ FIRE DEPT.
O construct . O cone. . Oac. WALK TRANSPORTATION
of J LavaRock 0O cone. CURBING BD. OF WATER SUPPLY
O Reconstruet ~ “NEALFEET O Re. O ac. DRIVEWAY
Please notify this office at least 24 hours before starting work.
Phone 523-4276. STATE OF HAWAI
SEWAGE DISPOSAL O New DO exising 3 NotApplicable HEALTH DEPT.
D & NAT
METHOD LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES ]
LAND USE COMMISSION
1 O Public Sewer 2 O Aerobic Unit 3 (O cesspool HIGHWAYS DIVISION
4[] Povate Sewage Treatment Plant DiV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY
5 [3 Other (Specity)
| hereby acknowiledge that | have read this appiication and staie that the above 1S correct
j j ing build NOTES TO APPLICANT: )
nsicnon Py sl City and County orgnances and State laws reguialing buiding | 40 1O A BENIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY.
T TR oate ] ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE_DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSONS
\ v E4 REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAIl REVISED STATUTES.
- /S ' [ & |3 (| POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE GF WORK.
ol [ T 7 THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF DATE
AGENT, PRINT NAME [ AGENTSREL NO. | ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 120 DAYS.
K / ? -2 ’ VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMB!
L (= \/ INO 83 Vs 7 ‘? CODES 1S PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,

.

Permission is hereby given to do above work according to conditions hereon and acco

This building shall not be occupied until a

certificate of occupancy has been issued.

pertaining thereto, subject to complianZN%o
D 4 ‘

aBMY,

rding to approved plans and specifications

rdinances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii.

C-1d _9¢,
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i \.-".'.". - = ¢

APDLICATION \

© X NO. AQQ?OZ- laﬂ—

- (EASEPRINT - USE INK

~

A3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT -
R CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU I .. . C

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

Permit No.

“\\__APPLICANT FILL IN AREA BELOW

KX FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE

~

X

Tel. No.

\ ZONE SEC PLAT PARCEL LOT NO. LOT AREA
estern PCS II \ | Dz4a] | Go? 026 o
Owner's Add Tel. No. | Occupancy Gi ]
93-860 Iwaena St. Ades, HI 96701  487-0061 | Boy < AP - )
on: ion Si . lroom No. | Accept Permit F
1345 Tinapuni St. Bldg. B Homolulu, HI 92418 = | v s 1,000 Az qo
Plan Maker . Prot <ieg. No. FPI:: P?om l :l:: Review gaul:nco
ﬁi:ahrd i Wa:kida - R.M. To"%%l c:ﬁ:‘ ézoo;io wig OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES Fiood Hazard Di
‘ad » _ - MINIMUM - ACTUAL EXISTING FINAL pﬂ’. N
420 Vaiakanilo Rd. Ste. 411 9 8171 -1138 | 7 FRER [T L :
niractor ate Lic. NO. I°F{ OOR AREA (SQ. FT. - 3
‘|Eagle Congtruction o yj¢ 3 | - —BC=8304 |[oon PEAGCFT) now ) Vg
Addr Sand Island Pnd. Park Box 7 “e.No. 1 P
11-'7'“Ada‘m/s Way Homoluku, HI 96819 —~ 847-8080 A= KT
Electrical Contractor . State Lic. No.
_,_g%:&_%&g%m (-1 AL uP\ . ot Ale
Address . 1. bl el

aAs/ruel -1ty Ale.

BINADLE D WEBP LOT DwiaNsionl -

Plumbing Contractor H tate Lic. No. : . ]
NOME. Specialinspecton C0 E0O Na O Called inspection YO N
Address Tei. No.

£

ZONING AND LUC DATA LD Scwoal St
AC

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE

‘| Antennae/coax installation to electronics

- SETBACKS
ZONE (Use Disticy: A-2 ROAD, WIDENING:
v TEg e — OAD >
QESIGNATION: Casna RELIkL - FUPUBHORELINE: . WO
DESIGNATION:_ IR PoAN SMA: MO

rahinet

PUBLIC FACILITIES: N\ Oy /

sboorkcso_ WOME ~ staucturecooe AN

O Reconstruct .

LINEAL FEET

of O Lava Rock

Orc.” '~ Oac DRIVEWAY
Please notify this office at least 24 hourg before starting work.

0 conc. CURBING

‘ REMARKS: : \
— WORK WILL ADD - - "DELETE
Pré.p!.’ggg Oder Wj e -E’Floor Level: ](77.‘03 f;" q’(ESIDEN‘TIAL UNITS —_— Total —_——— Total
Estimated Market HOTEL ROOMS — Roo/ms - ———— Roor
Value of Work $_37,500.00 I APPROVAL OF OTHER AGENCIES (ROUTE AS INDICATED)
NATURE OF WORK ~ & O Repair 11 O Piumbing i AGENCY - SIGNATURE { OAyE
1 [ NewBlag. 7 O Demolition 12 O Fire spnnwier CITY AND COUNTY /oA
2 O Foundation Only 8 O Fence 13 Oar sioring [ LAND UTILIZATION ' _
3 O shetony .2} 9 O Retaining Wail DIV. OF ENGINEERING d g E 45 ‘
4 O Addition 1o>a’ Electrical 14 3 Other Lot Grading { | B 4
s [ Aneration 108 O Electrical _g%ﬁ:gm_c Drainage/Highway / ' "
meter only ~eadblnet ™ WASTEWATER MGMT,
SIDEWALK, CURB, AND DROP DRIVEWAY " EXISTING FIRE DEPT,
D construct O cone. Dac SIDEWALK TRANSPORTATION

BD. OF WATER SUPPLY

5 E]'Olhe[r (Specity)

4 [0 PrivieSewage Treatment Plant

Phone 523-4276. STATE OF HAWAII
SEWAGE DISPOSAL O New O Existing Not Applicable HEALTH DEPT.
) METHOD LAND & NATURAL RESOURCES
- - LAND USE COMMISSION
1 O Pubiic Sewer 2 3 Aerobic unit 3 [ Cesspool

HIGHWAYS DIVISION

DiV. OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY

i harebyignowledge that | have read this application and state that the above IS correct
and agree o comply with all City and County ordinances and State laws regulating buiiding

NOTES TO APPLICANT:
SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AS NECESSARY,

2omsITUEITOoN I e I "/ "//;Ali

L 1E 3 AGENT) —y BEd \7’, ] - /] DATE
. m,()?w M =/ 0/5
SENT, PRINT NAME 5;%)( (.‘7’ /. ",(C. Yare:

|Richhrd M. Wakida - R.M. Towi

Z < - LIL‘)?TS TEL. NO.

ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY DULY LICENSED PERSONS A
REQUIRED UNDER CHAPTER 448E, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES.

POST PERMIT PLACARD ON SITE OF WORK.

THIS PERMIT MAY BE REVOKED IF WORK IS NOT STARTED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF DATE O
ISSUANCE OR IF WORK IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR 120 DAYS.

VIOLATING ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING, ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBIN

11 Corp. 842-1133

CODES IS PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT,

Permission is hereby

st

pertaining thereto,
m) This building shall not be occupied until a

certificate of occupancy has been issued.

T

iven to do above work according to conditions hereon and according to approved plans and specifications
bject to compliance with ordinances and laws of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii,

/). ™~ </n o




APPENDIX B

GEO-TECHNICAL
EXISTING DOCUMENTS
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